
City Council Agenda 
Electronic Meeting Due to Covid-19: Governor Executive Order 

In-Person Social Distancing at Library: 11 E. Bacon St. Hillsdale, MI 

I. Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance

II. Roll Call

III. Approval of Agenda

IV. Public Comments on Agenda Items

V. Consent Agenda

A. Approval of Bills

1. City Claims of April 30, 2020: $507,380.77

2. BPU Claims of April 30, 2020: $157,548.10

3. Payroll of April 30, 2020: $168,402.30

B         City Council Minutes of May 4, 2020

C. Finance Minutes of May 4, 2020

D. BPU Purchase of Preventative Maintenance and Fleet Management Software

E. April 2020 Finance Report

VI. Communications/Petitions

A. Airport Manager Letter to Congressman Walberg

B. Center for Family Health Newsletter

C. Press Release MEDC: Michigan Women Forward Small Business Recovery

D. BPU Safety Award

E. BPU RP3 Press Release

F. Penny Swan Email

VII. Introduction and Adoption of Ordinances/Public Hearing

VIII. Old Business

A. Set Public Hearing for CDBG ICE Grant Project Accomplishments

B. 2020-2021 Budget Update

C. City Flooding Verbal Update- Jake Hammel

D. Kid Pitch Baseball/Softball Verbal Update- Michelle Loren

IX. New Business

A. Hillsdale College Noise Variance Request

B. TEDF Category B Program Grant Resolution

C. Replacement Doors at Well Houses and Powerhouse

D. BPU Engineering Services for Uran Street Water Tower

X. Miscellaneous Reports 

May 18, 2020 

7:00 p.m. 

City Council Chambers 

97 N. Broad Street 

Hillsdale, MI  49242 



City of Hillsdale, Michigan  May 18, 2020 

City Council Agenda 

 

A.       Proclamations- None 

B.       Appointments- None 

C.       Other- None 

 

XI. General Public Comment 
  

XII. City Manager’s Report 

 

XIII. Council Comment 

 

XIV. Adjournment 



INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 1/9Page: 04/30/2020 11:34 AM
User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/17/2020 - 04/30/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: GC

Check #AmountDue DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 420

420950.00 04/30/20013468713REFULER RENTAL MONTHLY BILLINGAVFUEL CORP04/30/20101-295.000-801.000
42020.00 04/30/20013466082MONTHLY RENTAL - EQUIPMENTAVFUEL CORP04/30/20101-295.000-801.000

970.00 Total For Check 420

Check 421
421105.00 04/30/2002078CCLERK AND ELECTION POSTAGECARD SERVICES CENTER04/30/20101-191.000-726.000
42155.69 04/30/2001006CPOSTAGE - ELECTIONSCARD SERVICES CENTER04/30/20101-191.000-726.000
421192.00 04/30/2003.20.2020SOFTWARECARD SERVICES CENTER04/30/20101-191.000-801.000
42158.40 04/30/2001774CPOSTAGE FOR BOARD OF REVIEW DECISION NOTICESCARD SERVICES CENTER04/30/20101-209.000-734.000
42157.51 04/30/2037MEALS FOR BOARD OF REVIEWCARD SERVICES CENTER04/30/20101-209.000-862.000
421220.00 04/30/2002078CCLERK AND ELECTION POSTAGECARD SERVICES CENTER04/30/20101-215.000-734.000
4214.60 04/30/2000608CPOSTAGECARD SERVICES CENTER04/30/20101-301.000-726.000
42190.00 04/30/20016912113SUPPLIESCARD SERVICES CENTER04/30/20101-336.000-726.000
42137.70 04/30/2002649CPAPER, LAM SHEETS & COVERSCARD SERVICES CENTER04/30/20101-441.000-726.000

820.90 Total For Check 421

Check 423
42311,058.07 04/30/2000106320-15RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS04/30/20101-000.000-228.003
423888.00 04/30/2000106320-15RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS04/30/20101-172.000-716.000
423360.64 04/30/2000106320-15RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS04/30/20101-174.000-716.000
423576.38 04/30/2000106320-15RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS04/30/20101-209.000-716.000
423375.08 04/30/2000106320-15RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS04/30/20101-215.000-716.000
423633.33 04/30/2000106320-15RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS04/30/20101-219.000-716.000
42342.00 04/30/2000106320-15RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS04/30/20101-253.000-716.000
42322,845.10 04/30/2000106320-15RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS04/30/20101-301.000-716.000
4233,235.89 04/30/2000106320-15RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS04/30/20101-336.000-716.000
423267.01 04/30/2000106320-15RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS04/30/20101-400.000-716.000
423917.86 04/30/2000106320-15RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS04/30/20101-441.000-716.000
423446.03 04/30/2000106320-15RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS04/30/20208-751.000-716.000
423333.40 04/30/2000106320-15RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS04/30/20588-588.000-716.000
423352.65 04/30/2000106320-15RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS04/30/20640-444.000-716.000
423334.07 04/30/2000106320-15RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS04/30/20699-441.000-716.000

42,665.51 Total For Check 423

Check 425
42522.75 04/30/202943361961NATURAL GAS UTILITYMICH GAS UTILITIES04/30/20588-588.000-920.000

22.75 Total For Check 425

Check 426
42652.91 04/30/20020894-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY04/30/20101-172.000-715.000
42643.29 04/30/20020894-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY04/30/20101-172.000-721.000
4267.22 04/30/20020894-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY04/30/20101-174.000-715.000
4268.00 04/30/20020894-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY04/30/20101-174.000-721.000
42645.69 04/30/20020894-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY04/30/20101-209.000-715.000
42630.45 04/30/20020894-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY04/30/20101-209.000-721.000
42614.44 04/30/20020894-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY04/30/20101-215.000-715.000
42616.53 04/30/20020894-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY04/30/20101-215.000-721.000
42645.45 04/30/20020894-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY04/30/20101-219.000-715.000
42636.08 04/30/20020894-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY04/30/20101-219.000-721.000
42614.44 04/30/20020894-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY04/30/20101-295.000-715.000
42616.49 04/30/20020894-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY04/30/20101-295.000-721.000
426216.60 04/30/20020894-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY04/30/20101-301.000-715.000
426317.15 04/30/20020894-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY04/30/20101-301.000-721.000



INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 2/9Page: 04/30/2020 11:34 AM
User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/17/2020 - 04/30/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: GC

Check #AmountDue DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 426

42643.32 04/30/20020894-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY04/30/20101-336.000-715.000
42661.59 04/30/20020894-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY04/30/20101-336.000-721.000
42621.66 04/30/20020894-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY04/30/20101-400.000-715.000
42627.23 04/30/20020894-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY04/30/20101-400.000-721.000
42628.88 04/30/20020894-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY04/30/20101-441.000-715.000
42646.02 04/30/20020894-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY04/30/20101-441.000-721.000
42614.44 04/30/20020894-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY04/30/20101-447.000-715.000
42638.47 04/30/20020894-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY04/30/20101-447.000-721.000
42614.44 04/30/20020894-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY04/30/20208-751.000-715.000
42623.46 04/30/20020894-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY04/30/20208-751.000-721.000
42628.88 04/30/20020894-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY04/30/20271-790.000-715.000
42633.74 04/30/20020894-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY04/30/20271-790.000-721.000
42657.76 04/30/20020894-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY04/30/20588-588.000-715.000
42663.85 04/30/20020894-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY04/30/20588-588.000-721.000
42628.88 04/30/20020894-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY04/30/20640-444.000-715.000
42637.72 04/30/20020894-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY04/30/20640-444.000-721.000
426115.52 04/30/20020894-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY04/30/20699-441.000-715.000
426137.76 04/30/20020894-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY04/30/20699-441.000-721.000

1,688.36 Total For Check 426

Check 82952
8295290.56 04/21/20013947DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00700345BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF MI04/21/20101-172.000-715.000
82952116.63 04/21/20013947DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00700345BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF MI04/21/20101-173.000-715.000
8295226.14 04/21/20013947DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00700345BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF MI04/21/20101-209.000-715.000
8295290.56 04/21/20013947DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00700345BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF MI04/21/20101-215.000-715.000
82952142.83 04/21/20013947DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00700345BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF MI04/21/20101-219.000-715.000
82952740.38 04/21/20000432DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00700345BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF MI04/21/20101-301.000-715.000
82952195.10 04/21/20013947DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00700345BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF MI04/21/20101-301.000-715.000
82952142.84 04/21/20010314DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00700345BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF MI04/21/20101-336.000-715.000
8295290.56 04/21/20013947DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00700345BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF MI04/21/20101-400.000-715.000
82952285.66 04/21/20013947DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00700345BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF MI04/21/20101-441.000-715.000
8295252.27 04/21/20013947DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00700345BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF MI04/21/20208-751.000-715.000
82952116.70 04/21/20013947DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00700345BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF MI04/21/20271-790.000-715.000
8295252.27 04/21/20013947DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00700345BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF MI04/21/20588-588.000-715.000
82952104.54 04/21/20017247DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00700345BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF MI04/21/20588-588.000-715.000
8295226.14 04/21/20013947DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00700345BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF MI04/21/20640-444.000-715.000
8295290.56 04/21/20017247DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00700345BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF MI04/21/20640-444.000-715.000
8295226.14 04/21/20013947DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00700345BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF MI04/21/20699-441.000-715.000
82952309.95 04/21/20017247DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00700345BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF MI04/21/20699-441.000-715.000

2,699.83 Total For Check 82952

Check 82954
82954389,112.15 04/23/2027GARDEN, MEAD & VINE STS AND RIPPON AVE IMPROVEMENT PROJECTBRUSSEE/BRADY INC04/23/20401-453.000-801.000

389,112.15 Total For Check 82954

Check 82955
829552,857.32 04/23/20201060000748HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH04/23/20101-172.000-715.000
82955476.22 04/23/20201060000748HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH04/23/20101-209.000-715.000
829551,428.66 04/23/20201060000748HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH04/23/20101-215.000-715.000
829552,571.58 04/23/20201060000748HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH04/23/20101-219.000-715.000
829551,142.92 04/23/20201060000748HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH04/23/20101-295.000-715.000
8295514,762.78 04/23/20201060000748HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH04/23/20101-301.000-715.000
829552,381.10 04/23/20201060000748HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH04/23/20101-336.000-715.000
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User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/17/2020 - 04/30/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: GC

Check #AmountDue DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 82955

829551,428.66 04/23/20201060000748HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH04/23/20101-400.000-715.000
829551,142.92 04/23/20201060000748HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH04/23/20101-441.000-715.000
82955476.22 04/23/20201060000748HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH04/23/20101-447.000-715.000
829551,142.92 04/23/20201060000748HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH04/23/20208-751.000-715.000
829551,904.88 04/23/20201060000748HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH04/23/20271-790.000-715.000
829553,428.76 04/23/20201060000748HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH04/23/20588-588.000-715.000
829551,904.88 04/23/20201060000748HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH04/23/20640-444.000-715.000
829558,476.70 04/23/20201060000748HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH04/23/20699-441.000-715.000

45,526.52 Total For Check 82955

Check 82957
82957181.36 04/30/2044244-103PHONE SYSTEM FOR CITY HALLACD04/30/20101-265.000-925.000

181.36 Total For Check 82957

Check 82958
8295842.52 04/30/201HX9-X9M4-HH1WCITY HALL PC MIC AND CABLE FOR MEETINGSAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC04/30/20401-900.000-975.040

42.52 Total For Check 82958

Check 82959
82959203.10 04/30/201519963TIME SHEETS - DPSARROW SWIFT PRINTING04/30/20101-441.000-801.000

203.10 Total For Check 82959

Check 82960
829601,000.41 04/30/2004.30.2020UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES04/30/20101-265.000-920.000
82960206.29 04/30/2004.30.2020UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES04/30/20101-266.000-920.000
8296065.27 04/30/2004.30.2020UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES04/30/20101-276.000-920.000
82960676.06 04/30/2004.30.2020UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES04/30/20101-295.000-920.000
82960508.12 04/30/2004.30.2020UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES04/30/20101-336.000-920.000
82960386.51 04/30/2004.30.2020UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES04/30/20101-441.000-920.000
829604,308.84 04/30/2004.30.2020UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES04/30/20101-448.000-920.202
82960355.64 04/30/2004.30.2020UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES04/30/20101-448.000-920.203
82960361.64 04/30/2004.30.2020UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES04/30/20101-756.000-920.000
82960388.23 04/30/2004.30.2020UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES04/30/20202-490.000-920.000
82960435.66 04/30/2004.30.2020UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES04/30/20202-490.500-920.000
8296034.15 04/30/2004.30.2020UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES04/30/20203-480.000-920.000
8296097.99 04/30/2004.30.2020UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES04/30/20247-900.000-920.000
82960798.74 04/30/2004.30.2020UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES04/30/20271-790.000-920.000
82960291.02 04/30/2004.30.2020UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES04/30/20588-588.000-920.000
82960359.63 04/30/2004.30.2020UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES04/30/20640-444.000-920.000

10,274.20 Total For Check 82960

Check 82962
8296237.43 04/30/204048148513CLEANER & DISPCINTAS CORPORATION04/30/20101-441.000-801.000

37.43 Total For Check 82962

Check 82963
82963133.02 04/30/20319798LEASE/COPIESCURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS04/30/20101-209.000-801.000
8296324.68 04/30/20460257-00BATHROOM TISSUE, DISINFECTING WIPES, STORAGE BOX & SPRAYCURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS04/30/20101-215.000-726.000
82963166.80 04/30/20319798LEASE/COPIESCURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS04/30/20101-215.000-801.000
8296371.07 04/30/20460257-00BATHROOM TISSUE, DISINFECTING WIPES, STORAGE BOX & SPRAYCURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS04/30/20101-253.000-726.000
82963173.43 04/30/20460257-00BATHROOM TISSUE, DISINFECTING WIPES, STORAGE BOX & SPRAYCURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS04/30/20101-265.000-726.000
82963131.82 04/30/20642797-00RETRACTABLE PENS, BOLD PENS, ULTRA FINE MARKERS, CLOTH BANDAGESCURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS04/30/20101-301.000-726.000
8296366.51 04/30/20319798LEASE/COPIESCURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS04/30/20101-400.000-801.000
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DB: Hillsdale

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/17/2020 - 04/30/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: GC

Check #AmountDue DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 82963

82963157.46 04/30/20319798LEASE/COPIESCURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS04/30/20101-441.000-801.000
8296366.51 04/30/20319798LEASE/COPIESCURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS04/30/20208-751.000-801.000

991.30 Total For Check 82963

Check 82964
82964132.16 04/30/2025114INTERNET/PHONEDMCI BROADBAND, LLC04/30/20101-295.000-925.000

132.16 Total For Check 82964

Check 82965
8296523.98 04/30/20000620/WCUT OFF WHEELFAMILY FARM & HOME04/30/20640-444.000-726.000

23.98 Total For Check 82965

Check 82966
829661,022.60 04/30/2055306ICE GRANT PROJECT RPR - 2018FLEIS & VANDENBRINK04/30/20401-453.000-801.000

1,022.60 Total For Check 82966

Check 82967
82967113.47 04/30/20A222821BOLTS, DRILL BIT, PAINT, MARKING WAND, MEAS. WHEELGELZER & SON INC04/30/20101-441.000-726.000
8296718.99 04/30/20C365541BOLTS, DRILL BIT, PAINT, MARKING WAND, MEAS. WHEELGELZER & SON INC04/30/20101-756.000-726.000
8296710.76 04/30/20C365393BOLTS, DRILL BIT, PAINT, MARKING WAND, MEAS. WHEELGELZER & SON INC04/30/20101-756.000-726.000
829677.98 04/30/20A224464BOLTS, DRILL BIT, PAINT, MARKING WAND, MEAS. WHEELGELZER & SON INC04/30/20101-756.000-726.000
8296719.49 04/30/20A223366BOLTS, DRILL BIT, PAINT, MARKING WAND, MEAS. WHEELGELZER & SON INC04/30/20640-444.000-726.000

170.69 Total For Check 82967

Check 82968
8296871.77 04/30/20P09171FAN WHEEL, CARBURETOR, GASKET, FLY WHEEL,CAPSGREENMARK EQUIPMENT04/30/20640-444.000-730.000
8296840.90 04/30/20P10202FAN WHEEL, CARBURETOR, GASKET, FLY WHEEL,CAPSGREENMARK EQUIPMENT04/30/20640-444.000-730.000
8296821.96 04/30/20P10597FAN WHEEL, CARBURETOR, GASKET, FLY WHEEL,CAPSGREENMARK EQUIPMENT04/30/20640-444.000-730.000

134.63 Total For Check 82968

Check 82969
8296914.25 04/30/201573WATER DELIVERY SERVICEHEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE04/30/20101-265.000-726.000
829699.50 04/30/201573WATER DELIVERY SERVICEHEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE04/30/20101-441.000-726.000

23.75 Total For Check 82969

Check 82970
8297054.98 04/30/20846866BOLTS, NUTS, SCREWS, LUMBER, POSTS, PWR BIT, MORTOR,JONESVILLE LUMBER04/30/20101-756.000-726.000
8297011.19 04/30/20846929BOLTS, NUTS, SCREWS, LUMBER, POSTS, PWR BIT, MORTOR,JONESVILLE LUMBER04/30/20101-756.000-726.000
8297025.76 04/30/20846322BOLTS, NUTS, SCREWS, LUMBER, POSTS, PWR BIT, MORTOR,JONESVILLE LUMBER04/30/20101-756.000-930.000
8297039.50 04/30/20846294BOLTS, NUTS, SCREWS, LUMBER, POSTS, PWR BIT, MORTOR,JONESVILLE LUMBER04/30/20202-460.500-726.000
8297022.76 04/30/20845310BOLTS, NUTS, SCREWS, LUMBER, POSTS, PWR BIT, MORTOR,JONESVILLE LUMBER04/30/20202-480.000-726.000
82970310.38 04/30/20845310BOLTS, NUTS, SCREWS, LUMBER, POSTS, PWR BIT, MORTOR,JONESVILLE LUMBER04/30/20633-000.000-111.000
82970216.22 04/30/20845310BOLTS, NUTS, SCREWS, LUMBER, POSTS, PWR BIT, MORTOR,JONESVILLE LUMBER04/30/20633-233.000-726.000
82970(216.22)04/30/20845550BOLTS, NUTS, SCREWS, LUMBER, POSTS, PWR BIT, MORTOR,JONESVILLE LUMBER04/30/20633-233.000-726.000
8297015.00 04/30/20845310BOLTS, NUTS, SCREWS, LUMBER, POSTS, PWR BIT, MORTOR,JONESVILLE LUMBER04/30/20633-233.000-801.000

479.57 Total For Check 82970

Check 82971
8297190.00 04/30/2004-30-20202019 KIWANIS FLAG PROJECTKIWANIS CLUB04/30/20101-175.000-801.000

90.00 Total For Check 82971

Check 82972
829722,812.52 04/30/20313744 TGKATTY FEES - MTT APPEALSKREIS, ENDERLE HUDGINS & BORSOS04/30/20101-175.000-806.002
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User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/17/2020 - 04/30/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: GC

Check #AmountDue DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 82972

2,812.52 Total For Check 82972

Check 82973
8297380.55 04/30/201216620-1NITRILE GLOVESKSS ENTERPRISES04/30/20101-441.000-726.000

80.55 Total For Check 82973

Check 82974
82974978.50 04/30/208322SPRING TREE PLANTINGLODI FARMS LTD.04/30/20202-470.000-726.000
829741,998.50 04/30/208322SPRING TREE PLANTINGLODI FARMS LTD.04/30/20203-470.000-726.000

2,977.00 Total For Check 82974

Check 82975
82975122.41 04/30/20118963BOUNTY, WINDEX, CUPS, POP & UTILITIES BAGSMARKET HOUSE04/30/20101-295.000-726.000

122.41 Total For Check 82975

Check 82976
82976109.98 04/30/20737396S/S SHIRTS - E. GIACOBONENYE UNIFORM COMPANY04/30/20101-301.000-742.000

109.98 Total For Check 82976

Check 82977
8297736.00 04/30/2034653OIL CHANGE - UNIT 2-7 (17 EXPLORER)PARNEY'S CAR CARE04/30/20640-444.000-801.301

36.00 Total For Check 82977

Check 82978
8297810.39 04/30/2010284-1317284SUPPLIES FOR THE JOHN DEEREPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE04/30/20101-295.000-726.000
829783.09 04/30/2010284-1317716SAFETY GLASSES/CLEAR LENS, SCRAPER W/6 BLADESPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE04/30/20101-336.000-726.000
829787.47 04/30/2010284-1314360SAFETY GLASSES/CLEAR LENS, SCRAPER W/6 BLADESPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE04/30/20101-336.000-726.000
8297811.37 04/30/2010284-1317383STARTING FLUID, MOUNTING BARPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE04/30/20640-444.000-726.000
8297820.69 04/30/2010284-1317325STARTING FLUID, MOUNTING BARPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE04/30/20640-444.000-730.000

53.01 Total For Check 82978

Check 82979
82979729.90 04/30/20271527SQUARE TUBE, CHANNEL, PLATE STEELPHILLIPS STEEL CORPORATION04/30/20101-756.000-726.000

729.90 Total For Check 82979

Check 82980
8298068.00 04/30/20149045OIL FILTER, AIR FILTER & OIL - AIRPORTSPRATT'S04/30/20101-295.000-930.000

68.00 Total For Check 82980

Check 82981
8298122.86 04/30/20154 0088687RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPSUNIFIRST CORP04/30/20101-441.000-742.000
8298122.86 04/30/20154 0089269RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPSUNIFIRST CORP04/30/20101-441.000-742.000
8298122.86 04/30/20154 0089487RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPSUNIFIRST CORP04/30/20101-441.000-742.000
8298136.04 04/30/20154 0088687RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPSUNIFIRST CORP04/30/20101-441.000-801.000
8298136.04 04/30/20154 0089269RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPSUNIFIRST CORP04/30/20101-441.000-801.000
8298136.04 04/30/20154 0089487RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPSUNIFIRST CORP04/30/20101-441.000-801.000
8298135.75 04/30/20154 0089495CONTRACTUAL MAT & UNIFORM SERVICEUNIFIRST CORP04/30/20588-588.000-801.000
8298111.16 04/30/20154 0088687RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPSUNIFIRST CORP04/30/20640-444.000-742.000
8298111.16 04/30/20154 0089269RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPSUNIFIRST CORP04/30/20640-444.000-742.000
8298111.16 04/30/20154 0089487RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPSUNIFIRST CORP04/30/20640-444.000-742.000
8298119.82 04/30/20154 0088687RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPSUNIFIRST CORP04/30/20640-444.000-801.000
8298119.82 04/30/20154 0089269RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPSUNIFIRST CORP04/30/20640-444.000-801.000
8298119.82 04/30/20154 0089487RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPSUNIFIRST CORP04/30/20640-444.000-801.000

305.39 Total For Check 82981
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EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/17/2020 - 04/30/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: GC

Check #AmountDue DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 82983

829832,555.66 04/30/2051841COLD PATCH MIXUNIQUE PAVING MATERIALS04/30/20633-000.000-111.000

2,555.66 Total For Check 82983

Check 82984
82984160.04 04/30/209851662677NETWORK ACCESS FEE FOR IN-CAR MOBILE DATA TERMINALS IN UNIT 2-1, 2-2, 2-3, 2-7VERIZON WIRELESS04/30/20101-301.000-801.000

160.04 Total For Check 82984

Check 82985
8298557.00 04/30/207018-CITYPRE-EMPLOYMENT DRUG TESTING - HARRISWORKHEALTH-QUINCY, PLLC04/30/20101-441.000-955.588

57.00 Total For Check 82985

507,380.77 Total For Age Less Than 30 Days
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BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: GC

Check #AmountDue DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

88,768.80 Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
1,864.65 Fund 202 MAJOR ST./TRUNKLINE FUND
2,032.65 Fund 203 LOCAL ST. FUND
1,745.63 Fund 208 RECREATION FUND

97.99 Fund 247 TAX INCREMENT FINANCE ATH.
2,882.94 Fund 271 LIBRARY FUND

390,177.27 Fund 401 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND
4,390.10 Fund 588 DIAL-A-RIDE FUND
2,881.04 Fund 633 PUBLIC SERVICES INV. FUND
3,139.56 Fund 640 REVOLVING MOBILE EQUIP. FUND
9,400.14 Fund 699 DPS LEAVE AND BENEFITS FUND

Fund Totals:

22,845.10 RETIREMENT                   101-301.000-716.000
15,914.86 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    101-301.000-715.000

68.00 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        101-295.000-930.000
132.16 TELEPHONE                    101-295.000-925.000
676.06 UTILITIES                    101-295.000-920.000
970.00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-295.000-801.000
132.80 SUPPLIES                     101-295.000-726.000
16.49 DISABILITY INSURANCE101-295.000-721.000

1,157.36 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE101-295.000-715.000
65.27 UTILITIES                    101-276.000-920.000
206.29 UTILITIES                    101-266.000-920.000
181.36 TELEPHONE                    101-265.000-925.000

1,000.41 UTILITIES                    101-265.000-920.000
187.68 SUPPLIES                     101-265.000-726.000
71.07 SUPPLIES                     101-253.000-726.000
42.00 RETIREMENT                   101-253.000-716.000
36.08 DISABILITY INSURANCE         101-219.000-721.000
633.33 RETIREMENT                   101-219.000-716.000

2,759.86 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    101-219.000-715.000
166.80 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-215.000-801.000
220.00 POSTAGE                      101-215.000-734.000
24.68 SUPPLIES                     101-215.000-726.000
16.53 DISABILITY INSURANCE         101-215.000-721.000
375.08 RETIREMENT                   101-215.000-716.000

1,533.66 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    101-215.000-715.000
57.51 LODGING AND MEALS            101-209.000-862.000
133.02 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-209.000-801.000
58.40 POSTAGE                      101-209.000-734.000
30.45 DISABILITY INSURANCE         101-209.000-721.000
576.38 RETIREMENT                   101-209.000-716.000
548.05 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    101-209.000-715.000
192.00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-191.000-801.000
160.69 SUPPLIES                     101-191.000-726.000

2,812.52 LEGAL SERVICES - TAX CASES   101-175.000-806.002
90.00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-175.000-801.000
8.00 DISABILITY INSURANCE         101-174.000-721.000

360.64 RETIREMENT                   101-174.000-716.000
7.22 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    101-174.000-715.000

116.63 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    101-173.000-715.000
43.29 DISABILITY INSURANCE         101-172.000-721.000
888.00 RETIREMENT                   101-172.000-716.000

3,000.79 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    101-172.000-715.000
11,058.07 DUE TO MMERS-RETIREMENT CONT.101-000.000-228.003

--- TOTALS BY GL DISTRIBUTION ---
507,380.77 Total For All Funds: 
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 BANK CODE: GC

Check #AmountDue DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

59.46 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         640-444.000-801.000
33.48 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS          640-444.000-742.000
155.32 VEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPLIES  640-444.000-730.000
54.84 SUPPLIES                     640-444.000-726.000
37.72 DISABILITY INSURANCE         640-444.000-721.000
352.65 RETIREMENT                   640-444.000-716.000

2,050.46 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    640-444.000-715.000
15.00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         633-233.000-801.000

2,866.04 INVENTORY - MAT. AND SUPPLIES633-000.000-111.000
313.77 UTILITIES                    588-588.000-920.000
35.75 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         588-588.000-801.000
63.85 DISABILITY INSURANCE         588-588.000-721.000
333.40 RETIREMENT                   588-588.000-716.000

3,643.33 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    588-588.000-715.000
42.52 COMPREHENSIVE COMPUTER UPDATE401-900.000-975.040

390,134.75 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         401-453.000-801.000
798.74 UTILITIES                    271-790.000-920.000
33.74 DISABILITY INSURANCE         271-790.000-721.000

2,050.46 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    271-790.000-715.000
97.99 UTILITIES                    247-900.000-920.000
66.51 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         208-751.000-801.000
23.46 DISABILITY INSURANCE         208-751.000-721.000
446.03 RETIREMENT                   208-751.000-716.000

1,209.63 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    208-751.000-715.000
34.15 UTILITIES203-480.000-920.000

1,998.50 SUPPLIES                     203-470.000-726.000
435.66 UTILITIES                    202-490.500-920.000
388.23 UTILITIES                    202-490.000-920.000
22.76 SUPPLIES                     202-480.000-726.000
978.50 SUPPLIES                     202-470.000-726.000
39.50 SUPPLIES                     202-460.500-726.000
25.76 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        101-756.000-930.000
361.64 UTILITIES                    101-756.000-920.000
833.80 SUPPLIES                     101-756.000-726.000
355.64 UTILITIES - LOCAL STREETS    101-448.000-920.203

4,308.84 UTILITIES - MAJOR STREETS    101-448.000-920.202
38.47 DISABILITY INSURANCE101-447.000-721.000
490.66 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE101-447.000-715.000
57.00 MISC. - CDL LICENSING/TESTING101-441.000-955.588
386.51 UTILITIES                    101-441.000-920.000
506.11 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-441.000-801.000
68.58 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS          101-441.000-742.000
241.22 SUPPLIES                     101-441.000-726.000
46.02 DISABILITY INSURANCE         101-441.000-721.000
917.86 RETIREMENT                   101-441.000-716.000

1,457.46 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    101-441.000-715.000
66.51 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-400.000-801.000
27.23 DISABILITY INSURANCE         101-400.000-721.000
267.01 RETIREMENT                   101-400.000-716.000

1,540.88 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    101-400.000-715.000
508.12 UTILITIES                    101-336.000-920.000
100.56 SUPPLIES                     101-336.000-726.000
61.59 DISABILITY INSURANCE         101-336.000-721.000

3,235.89 RETIREMENT                   101-336.000-716.000
2,567.26 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    101-336.000-715.000

160.04 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-301.000-801.000
109.98 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS          101-301.000-742.000
136.42 SUPPLIES                     101-301.000-726.000
317.15 DISABILITY INSURANCE         101-301.000-721.000
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 BANK CODE: GC

Check #AmountDue DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

137.76 DISABILITY INSURANCE         699-441.000-721.000
334.07 RETIREMENT                   699-441.000-716.000

8,928.31 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    699-441.000-715.000
359.63 UTILITIES                    640-444.000-920.000
36.00 POLICE VEHICLE REPAIR        640-444.000-801.301
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User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/17/2020 - 04/30/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED PAID AND PARTIALLY PAID

 BANK CODE: BPUAP

Check #AmountDue DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 104

10476.78 04/30/2091382240CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL FOR CUSTOMER SERVICE STATIONBUSINESS CARD04/30/20582-175.000-726.000
10434.65 04/30/2000771CMSCPA LUNCH MEETINGBUSINESS CARD04/30/20582-175.000-861.000
10441.72 04/30/2006239COFFICE LUNCHBUSINESS CARD04/30/20582-175.000-862.000
10438.39 04/30/2091382240CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL FOR CUSTOMER SERVICE STATIONBUSINESS CARD04/30/20590-175.000-726.000
10420.86 04/30/2006239COFFICE LUNCHBUSINESS CARD04/30/20590-175.000-862.000
104108.93 04/30/208125LUNCH, AIR CYLINDERSBUSINESS CARD04/30/20590-546.000-730.039
10494.87 04/30/2002037CLUNCH FOR WS AND WWTP CAVONI'SBUSINESS CARD04/30/20590-547.000-801.000
10438.38 04/30/2091382240CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL FOR CUSTOMER SERVICE STATIONBUSINESS CARD04/30/20591-175.000-726.000
10420.86 04/30/2006239COFFICE LUNCHBUSINESS CARD04/30/20591-175.000-862.000
10415.37 04/30/2004.01.2020LUNCH FOR WATER CREWBUSINESS CARD04/30/20591-544.000-930.000

490.81 Total For Check 104

Check 105
10541.87 04/30/2008810CWALMART PRINTER PURCHASE PAID WITH CREDIT CARDBUSINESS CARD04/30/20582-175.000-801.200
10520.94 04/30/2008810CWALMART PRINTER PURCHASE PAID WITH CREDIT CARDBUSINESS CARD04/30/20590-175.000-801.200
10520.93 04/30/2008810CWALMART PRINTER PURCHASE PAID WITH CREDIT CARDBUSINESS CARD04/30/20591-175.000-801.200

83.74 Total For Check 105

Check 106
10611,198.05 04/30/2000106320.15RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS04/30/20582-000.000-228.100
10610,501.17 04/30/2000106320.15RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS04/30/20582-175.000-716.000
1064,220.51 04/30/2000106320.15RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS04/30/20590-175.000-716.000
1063,439.32 04/30/2000106320.15RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS04/30/20591-175.000-716.000

29,359.05 Total For Check 106

Check 107
107208.23 04/30/201015481199TAPE STRIPS & RED INK CTDGPITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FIANANCIAL SERV04/30/20582-175.000-726.000
107104.12 04/30/201015481199TAPE STRIPS & RED INK CTDGPITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FIANANCIAL SERV04/30/20590-175.000-726.000
107104.11 04/30/201015481199TAPE STRIPS & RED INK CTDGPITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FIANANCIAL SERV04/30/20591-175.000-726.000

416.46 Total For Check 107

Check 108
108209.38 04/30/20020894-BPUINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY04/30/20582-175.000-715.000
108394.65 04/30/20020894-BPUINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY04/30/20582-175.000-721.000
10890.25 04/30/20020894-BPUINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY04/30/20590-175.000-715.000
108146.15 04/30/20020894-BPUINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY04/30/20590-175.000-721.000
10861.37 04/30/20020894-BPUINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY04/30/20591-175.000-715.000
108100.95 04/30/20020894-BPUINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY04/30/20591-175.000-721.000

1,002.75 Total For Check 108

Check 72545
725451,075.49 04/21/20016325/015474DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00700345BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF MI04/21/20582-175.000-715.000
72545448.13 04/21/20016325/015474DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00700345BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF MI04/21/20590-175.000-715.000
72545395.81 04/21/20016325/015474DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00700345BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF MI04/21/20591-175.000-715.000

1,919.43 Total For Check 72545

Check 72546
7254666.49 04/22/202928731530NATURAL GAS UTILITYMICH GAS UTILITIES04/22/20582-175.000-920.400
7254620.69 04/22/202933283156NATURAL GAS UTILITYMICH GAS UTILITIES04/22/20582-175.000-920.400
72546165.61 04/22/202941621232POWER PLANT NATURAL GAS FOR MARCHMICH GAS UTILITIES04/22/20582-543.000-740.300
72546165.61 04/22/202941621232POWER PLANT NATURAL GAS FOR MARCHMICH GAS UTILITIES04/22/20582-543.000-740.400
725461,275.65 04/22/202938058072POWER PLANT NATURAL GAS FOR MARCHMICH GAS UTILITIES04/22/20582-543.000-920.400
7254638.74 04/22/202938136860POWER PLANT NATURAL GAS FOR MARCHMICH GAS UTILITIES04/22/20582-543.000-920.400
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Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 72546

7254633.25 04/22/202928731530NATURAL GAS UTILITYMICH GAS UTILITIES04/22/20590-175.000-920.400
7254610.35 04/22/202933283156NATURAL GAS UTILITYMICH GAS UTILITIES04/22/20590-175.000-920.400
7254633.24 04/22/202928731530NATURAL GAS UTILITYMICH GAS UTILITIES04/22/20591-175.000-920.400
7254610.34 04/22/202933283156NATURAL GAS UTILITYMICH GAS UTILITIES04/22/20591-175.000-920.400

1,819.97 Total For Check 72546

Check 72547
7254715,381.89 04/23/20201060000745HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH04/23/20582-175.000-715.000
725476,786.10 04/23/20201060000745HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH04/23/20590-175.000-715.000
725474,976.51 04/23/20201060000745HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH04/23/20591-175.000-715.000

27,144.50 Total For Check 72547

Check 72548
7254833.86 04/30/2074236OIL CHANGE 39-17ADKINS AUTOMOTIVE LLC04/30/20582-544.000-730.000

33.86 Total For Check 72548

Check 72549
72549516.00 04/30/2050526005ANNUAL TRUCK INSPECTION ALTEC NUECO04/30/20582-544.000-730.000

516.00 Total For Check 72549

Check 72550
725502,249.85 04/30/201XPJ-H6JG-794DAMI GATEWAY BATTERIESAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC04/30/20582-000.000-158.000-191002
72550311.70 04/30/201K64-K1F9-XCY7HEAT SEQUENCER, TRASHCAN LINERS, OUTDOOR WALL LIGHTSAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC04/30/20590-547.000-930.000
7255022.00 04/30/201K64-K1F9-XCY7HEAT SEQUENCER, TRASHCAN LINERS, OUTDOOR WALL LIGHTSAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC04/30/20591-175.000-930.000

2,583.55 Total For Check 72550

Check 72551
7255186.50 04/30/2020INV015293T8 BULBSAMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LLC04/30/20582-175.000-930.000
7255141.09 04/30/2020INV013792ELECTRICAL MATERIALSAMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LLC04/30/20582-544.000-726.800
7255114.45 04/30/2020INV014475WATER FILTERAMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LLC04/30/20582-544.000-726.800
7255143.25 04/30/2020INV015293T8 BULBSAMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LLC04/30/20590-175.000-930.000
7255124.81 04/30/2020INV014356TOILET PLUMBING WWTPAMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LLC04/30/20590-546.000-930.000
72551181.38 04/30/2020INV014608TOILET PLUMBING WWTPAMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LLC04/30/20590-546.000-930.000
7255143.25 04/30/2020INV015293T8 BULBSAMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LLC04/30/20591-175.000-930.000

434.73 Total For Check 72551

Check 72552
7255238.52 04/30/20152025WHITE WINDOW ENVELOPESARROW SWIFT PRINTING04/30/20582-175.000-726.000
7255219.26 04/30/20152025WHITE WINDOW ENVELOPESARROW SWIFT PRINTING04/30/20590-175.000-726.000
7255219.27 04/30/20152025WHITE WINDOW ENVELOPESARROW SWIFT PRINTING04/30/20591-175.000-726.000

77.05 Total For Check 72552

Check 72553
72553251.37 04/30/2085328LIMESTONEBECKER & SCRIVENS04/30/20582-544.000-930.000

251.37 Total For Check 72553

Check 72554
72554119.90 04/30/2004/21/2020UB refund for account: 009912BOLENBAUGH, KEVIN04/21/20582-000.000-202.000
7255415.90 04/30/2004/21/2020UB refund for account: 009912BOLENBAUGH, KEVIN04/21/20590-000.000-202.000
7255413.63 04/30/2004/21/2020UB refund for account: 009912BOLENBAUGH, KEVIN04/21/20591-000.000-202.000

149.43 Total For Check 72554

Check 72555
72555305.60 04/30/20XNQ9840DELL E2418HN - 24" MONITORCDW-G COMPUTER CENTERS04/30/20582-175.000-801.200
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User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/17/2020 - 04/30/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED PAID AND PARTIALLY PAID

 BANK CODE: BPUAP

Check #AmountDue DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 72555

72555152.80 04/30/20XNQ9840DELL E2418HN - 24" MONITORCDW-G COMPUTER CENTERS04/30/20590-175.000-801.200
72555152.80 04/30/20XNQ9840DELL E2418HN - 24" MONITORCDW-G COMPUTER CENTERS04/30/20591-175.000-801.200

611.20 Total For Check 72555

Check 72556
72556137.48 04/30/205016834570SANITIZERCINTAS CORPORATION04/30/20582-175.000-726.000
7255620.00 04/30/204049111030MATT'SCINTAS CORPORATION04/30/20582-175.000-930.000
7255659.00 04/30/205016834523REFILLS OFFICECINTAS CORPORATION04/30/20582-544.000-726.800
7255668.74 04/30/205016834570SANITIZERCINTAS CORPORATION04/30/20590-175.000-726.000
7255610.00 04/30/204049111030MATT'SCINTAS CORPORATION04/30/20590-175.000-930.000
7255629.49 04/30/205016834523REFILLS OFFICECINTAS CORPORATION04/30/20590-546.000-726.800
7255668.73 04/30/205016834570SANITIZERCINTAS CORPORATION04/30/20591-175.000-726.000
7255610.00 04/30/204049111030MATT'SCINTAS CORPORATION04/30/20591-175.000-930.000
7255629.50 04/30/205016834523REFILLS OFFICECINTAS CORPORATION04/30/20591-544.000-726.800

432.94 Total For Check 72556

Check 72557
7255720.00 04/30/204048572341MATT'SCINTAS CORPORATION04/30/20582-175.000-930.000
7255710.00 04/30/204048572341MATT'SCINTAS CORPORATION04/30/20590-175.000-930.000
7255710.00 04/30/204048572341MATT'SCINTAS CORPORATION04/30/20591-175.000-930.000

40.00 Total For Check 72557

Check 72558
7255865.00 04/30/2015810PP OIL HEATER CLARK ELECTRIC INC.04/30/20582-543.000-930.050

65.00 Total For Check 72558

Check 72559
72559170.73 04/30/20042703-00BINDERS, CLIPS & TONERSCURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS04/30/20582-175.000-726.000
7255985.37 04/30/20042703-00BINDERS, CLIPS & TONERSCURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS04/30/20590-175.000-726.000
7255985.36 04/30/20042703-00BINDERS, CLIPS & TONERSCURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS04/30/20591-175.000-726.000

341.46 Total For Check 72559

Check 72560
72560890.00 04/30/2004.22.2020REPAIRFRONT GARAGE DOORTHE DOOR MAN04/30/20582-175.000-930.000

890.00 Total For Check 72560

Check 72561
7256146.00 04/30/20QB1637TOPSOILDUBOIS TRUCKING AND EXCAVATION04/30/20591-544.000-930.000

46.00 Total For Check 72561

Check 72562
72562948.30 04/30/2055313BPU GIS SUPPORTFLEIS & VANDENBRINK04/30/20591-175.000-801.000

948.30 Total For Check 72562

Check 72563
7256338,991.90 04/30/2004.10.2020WWTP HVAC UPGRADE APPLICATION 9 FINAL PAYMENTFOULKE CONSTRUCTION04/30/20590-547.000-970.000-192004

38,991.90 Total For Check 72563

Check 72564
72564311.61 04/30/2020-0450WINDSHIELD FOR 39-03G&G GLASS, INC04/30/20582-544.000-730.000

311.61 Total For Check 72564

Check 72565
7256528.55 04/30/20A222447ANCHORS GELZER & SON INC04/30/20582-544.000-930.000
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User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/17/2020 - 04/30/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED PAID AND PARTIALLY PAID

 BANK CODE: BPUAP

Check #AmountDue DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 72565

7256579.98 04/30/20C364573HEADLAMPS, LED BULBGELZER & SON INC04/30/20591-544.000-930.000
7256512.49 04/30/20C365292HEADLAMPS, LED BULBGELZER & SON INC04/30/20591-544.000-930.000

121.02 Total For Check 72565

Check 72566
725663,790.00 04/30/205024324LUBE OIL HEATERSGEORGE INSTRUMENT CO04/30/20582-543.000-930.050
725663,790.00 04/30/205024324LUBE OIL HEATERSGEORGE INSTRUMENT CO04/30/20582-543.000-930.060

7,580.00 Total For Check 72566

Check 72567
725672,081.00 04/30/20352168HYDROFLUOSILICIC ACID (FLOURIDE)HAVILAND PRODUCTS COMPNAY04/30/20591-545.000-727.300

2,081.00 Total For Check 72567

Check 72568
725688.75 04/30/20517DISTILLED WATER WWTP LABHEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE04/30/20590-547.000-726.900

8.75 Total For Check 72568

Check 72569
72569300.00 04/30/2020017DOWN LINE CALLSHILLSDALE TOWNSHIP FIRE DEPARTMENT04/30/20582-544.000-930.000
72569300.00 04/30/2020023DOWN LINE CALLSHILLSDALE TOWNSHIP FIRE DEPARTMENT04/30/20582-544.000-930.000
72569300.00 04/30/2020026DOWN LINE CALLSHILLSDALE TOWNSHIP FIRE DEPARTMENT04/30/20582-544.000-930.000
72569300.00 04/30/2020027DOWN LINE CALLSHILLSDALE TOWNSHIP FIRE DEPARTMENT04/30/20582-544.000-930.000
72569300.00 04/30/2020028DOWN LINE CALLSHILLSDALE TOWNSHIP FIRE DEPARTMENT04/30/20582-544.000-930.000

1,500.00 Total For Check 72569

Check 72570
7257015.00 04/30/2004.20.20202019 KIWANIS FLAG PROJECTKIWANIS CLUB04/30/20582-175.000-801.000
725707.50 04/30/2004.20.20202019 KIWANIS FLAG PROJECTKIWANIS CLUB04/30/20590-175.000-801.000
725707.50 04/30/2004.20.20202019 KIWANIS FLAG PROJECTKIWANIS CLUB04/30/20591-175.000-801.000

30.00 Total For Check 72570

Check 72571
7257185.09 04/30/2004/27/2020UB refund for account: 026105LEONARD, KENNETH E04/27/20582-000.000-202.000

85.09 Total For Check 72571

Check 72572
7257277.48 04/30/20118656SHIPPING UPSMARKET HOUSE04/30/20582-544.000-726.800

77.48 Total For Check 72572

Check 72573
72573150.00 04/30/2004.15.2020BOOT ALLOWANCE - REIMBURSEMENTMATTHEW FLAUGHER04/30/20582-000.000-202.000

150.00 Total For Check 72573

Check 72574
7257497.00 04/30/20131-00074-0002ADSMCKIBBIN MEDIA GROUP04/30/20582-175.000-880.000
7257412.00 04/30/20131-00080-0000ADSMCKIBBIN MEDIA GROUP04/30/20582-175.000-880.000
7257412.00 04/30/20131-00081-0000ADSMCKIBBIN MEDIA GROUP04/30/20582-175.000-880.000
7257448.50 04/30/20131-00074-0002ADSMCKIBBIN MEDIA GROUP04/30/20590-175.000-880.000
725746.00 04/30/20131-00080-0000ADSMCKIBBIN MEDIA GROUP04/30/20590-175.000-880.000
725746.00 04/30/20131-00081-0000ADSMCKIBBIN MEDIA GROUP04/30/20590-175.000-880.000
7257448.50 04/30/20131-00074-0002ADSMCKIBBIN MEDIA GROUP04/30/20591-175.000-880.000
725746.00 04/30/20131-00080-0000ADSMCKIBBIN MEDIA GROUP04/30/20591-175.000-880.000
725746.00 04/30/20131-00081-0000ADSMCKIBBIN MEDIA GROUP04/30/20591-175.000-880.000
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User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/17/2020 - 04/30/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED PAID AND PARTIALLY PAID

 BANK CODE: BPUAP

Check #AmountDue DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 72574

242.00 Total For Check 72574

Check 72575
72575427.00 04/30/2013182BEF COMPLIANCE TESTING, IPP QUARTERLY, GRIT SAMPLE, PLANT QUARTERLY AND MONTHLYMERIT LABORATORIES04/30/20590-547.000-801.000
72575415.72 04/30/2012289BEF COMPLIANCE TESTING, IPP QUARTERLY, GRIT SAMPLE, PLANT QUARTERLY AND MONTHLYMERIT LABORATORIES04/30/20590-547.000-801.000
72575286.50 04/30/2013248BEF COMPLIANCE TESTING, IPP QUARTERLY, GRIT SAMPLE, PLANT QUARTERLY AND MONTHLYMERIT LABORATORIES04/30/20590-547.000-801.000
72575286.50 04/30/2013304BEF COMPLIANCE TESTING, IPP QUARTERLY, GRIT SAMPLE, PLANT QUARTERLY AND MONTHLYMERIT LABORATORIES04/30/20590-547.000-801.000
72575286.50 04/30/2013144BEF COMPLIANCE TESTING, IPP QUARTERLY, GRIT SAMPLE, PLANT QUARTERLY AND MONTHLYMERIT LABORATORIES04/30/20590-547.000-801.000
72575286.50 04/30/2013183BEF COMPLIANCE TESTING, IPP QUARTERLY, GRIT SAMPLE, PLANT QUARTERLY AND MONTHLYMERIT LABORATORIES04/30/20590-547.000-801.000
72575286.50 04/30/2013232BEF COMPLIANCE TESTING, IPP QUARTERLY, GRIT SAMPLE, PLANT QUARTERLY AND MONTHLYMERIT LABORATORIES04/30/20590-547.000-801.000
72575375.25 04/30/2013185BEF COMPLIANCE TESTING, IPP QUARTERLY, GRIT SAMPLE, PLANT QUARTERLY AND MONTHLYMERIT LABORATORIES04/30/20590-547.000-801.000
72575167.75 04/30/2013184BEF COMPLIANCE TESTING, IPP QUARTERLY, GRIT SAMPLE, PLANT QUARTERLY AND MONTHLYMERIT LABORATORIES04/30/20590-547.000-801.000

2,818.22 Total For Check 72575

Check 72576
72576200.00 04/30/2001904-345 MONROE FRONTAGEMT ENGINEERING, LLC04/30/20582-000.000-158.000-204002

200.00 Total For Check 72576

Check 72577
7257774.67 04/30/2004/21/2020UB refund for account: 023565PAUKEN, DAVID M04/21/20582-000.000-202.000

74.67 Total For Check 72577

Check 72578
72578166.25 04/30/2004/21/2020UB refund for account: 019519PAUKEN, DAVID M04/21/20582-000.000-202.000

166.25 Total For Check 72578

Check 72579
7257927.99 04/30/2010284-1316998SERVICE GAUGEPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE04/30/20582-544.000-730.000
7257968.49 04/30/2010284-1317954AUTO BREAKER 39-04 OLDPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE04/30/20582-544.000-730.000

96.48 Total For Check 72579

Check 72580
725804,105.50 04/30/2056460373VOLTAGE UPGRADE INVENTORYPOWERLINE  SUPPLY04/30/20582-000.000-110.000
7258025.60 04/30/2056460851INVENTORYPOWERLINE  SUPPLY04/30/20582-000.000-110.000
7258061.50 04/30/2056461679TOOL PARTSPOWERLINE  SUPPLY04/30/20582-544.000-726.800
7258070.00 04/30/2056461680TOOL PARTSPOWERLINE  SUPPLY04/30/20582-544.000-726.800

4,262.60 Total For Check 72580

Check 72581
7258133.46 04/30/2004/28/2020UB refund for account: 026055RICE, RACHELLE F04/28/20582-000.000-202.000
7258151.02 04/30/2004/28/2020UB refund for account: 026055RICE, RACHELLE F04/28/20590-000.000-202.000
725818.76 04/30/2004/28/2020UB refund for account: 026055RICE, RACHELLE F04/28/20591-000.000-202.000

93.24 Total For Check 72581

Check 72582
7258241.00 04/30/2068910CHECK REISSUEDROWAN, NICHOLAS04/30/20582-000.000-202.000

41.00 Total For Check 72582

Check 72583
72583757.28 04/30/201220560SREPAIRS TO 39-04SELKING INTERNATIONAL & IDEALEASE04/30/20582-544.000-730.000

757.28 Total For Check 72583

Check 72584
72584457.90 04/30/201729-1PAINT FOR PP FLOORSHERWIN-WILLIAMS04/30/20582-543.000-930.000
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User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/17/2020 - 04/30/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED PAID AND PARTIALLY PAID

 BANK CODE: BPUAP

Check #AmountDue DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 72584

457.90 Total For Check 72584

Check 72585
72585142.50 04/30/20467456GENERATOR MAINT OFFICE BLDGSUPERIOR INDUSTRIAL SALES & SERVICE04/30/20582-175.000-930.000
72585413.24 04/30/20467455GENERATOR MAINT OFFICE BLDGSUPERIOR INDUSTRIAL SALES & SERVICE04/30/20582-175.000-930.000
72585330.67 04/30/20467454MAINTENANCE ON KOHLER 125KW TOWABLE GENERATORSUPERIOR INDUSTRIAL SALES & SERVICE04/30/20582-544.000-930.000
7258571.25 04/30/20467456GENERATOR MAINT OFFICE BLDGSUPERIOR INDUSTRIAL SALES & SERVICE04/30/20590-175.000-930.000
72585330.67 04/30/20467454MAINTENANCE ON KOHLER 125KW TOWABLE GENERATORSUPERIOR INDUSTRIAL SALES & SERVICE04/30/20590-547.000-930.000
7258571.25 04/30/20467456GENERATOR MAINT OFFICE BLDGSUPERIOR INDUSTRIAL SALES & SERVICE04/30/20591-175.000-930.000

1,359.58 Total For Check 72585

Check 72586
72586112.00 04/30/2004/27/2020UB refund for account: 026261TRINE, AARON T04/27/20582-000.000-202.000

112.00 Total For Check 72586

Check 72587
72587790.50 04/30/20TO908569SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE WTPUNIVAR SOLUTIONS USA INC04/30/20591-545.000-727.200

790.50 Total For Check 72587

Check 72588
72588(42.15)04/30/20137127QAQC SUPPLIES FOR WTPUSABLUEBOOK04/30/20591-545.000-726.000
72588114.50 04/30/20197660QAQC SUPPLIES FOR WTPUSABLUEBOOK04/30/20591-545.000-726.000
7258871.00 04/30/20161455QAQC SUPPLIES FOR WTPUSABLUEBOOK04/30/20591-545.000-726.000
72588494.96 04/30/20161829QAQC SUPPLIES FOR WTPUSABLUEBOOK04/30/20591-545.000-726.000

638.31 Total For Check 72588

Check 72589
72589143.00 04/30/20530360172COMM FAILURE WWTP, CAL FILTER PRESURE DIFF TRANSMITTER, PROGRAM 2ND CHEM PUMPUTILITIES INSTRUMENTATION SERVICE04/30/20590-547.000-801.000
725891,144.00 04/30/20530360152COMM FAILURE WWTP, CAL FILTER PRESURE DIFF TRANSMITTER, PROGRAM 2ND CHEM PUMPUTILITIES INSTRUMENTATION SERVICE04/30/20591-545.000-801.000

1,287.00 Total For Check 72589

Check 72590
72590139.00 04/30/2004.23.2020CREDIT REFUNDVALLE, TOMAS A04/30/20582-000.000-202.000

139.00 Total For Check 72590

Check 72591
72591443.93 04/30/20979663REPAIR PARTS FOR BORING MACHVERMEER OF MICHIGAN, INC04/30/20582-544.000-730.000

443.93 Total For Check 72591

Check 72592
7259250.00 04/30/2085365WELDING REPAIR TO 39-03WHITE'S WELDING SERVICE04/30/20582-544.000-730.000

50.00 Total For Check 72592

Check 72593
72593140.00 04/30/2003.22.2018REISSUED CHECKWORKHEALTH-QUINCY, PLLC04/30/20582-000.000-202.000
7259335.00 04/30/207018DOT PHYSICALWORKHEALTH-QUINCY, PLLC04/30/20582-175.000-801.000
7259317.50 04/30/207018DOT PHYSICALWORKHEALTH-QUINCY, PLLC04/30/20590-175.000-801.000
7259317.50 04/30/207018DOT PHYSICALWORKHEALTH-QUINCY, PLLC04/30/20591-175.000-801.000

210.00 Total For Check 72593

Check 72594
725942,989.50 04/30/20012050654TREE TRIMMINGWRIGHT TREE SERVICE04/30/20582-544.000-801.300
725944,405.50 04/30/20121949324TREE TRIMMINGWRIGHT TREE SERVICE04/30/20582-544.000-801.300
725944,112.40 04/30/20032070967TREE TRIMMINGWRIGHT TREE SERVICE04/30/20582-544.000-801.300
725943,084.30 04/30/20042072735TREE TRIMMINGWRIGHT TREE SERVICE04/30/20582-544.000-801.300
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User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/17/2020 - 04/30/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED PAID AND PARTIALLY PAID

 BANK CODE: BPUAP

Check #AmountDue DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 72594

725944,112.40 04/30/20042074901TREE TRIMMINGWRIGHT TREE SERVICE04/30/20582-544.000-801.300
725944,009.59 04/30/20042076952TREE TRIMMINGWRIGHT TREE SERVICE04/30/20582-544.000-801.300

22,713.69 Total For Check 72594

157,548.10 Total For Age Less Than 30 Days
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EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/17/2020 - 04/30/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED PAID AND PARTIALLY PAID

 BANK CODE: BPUAP

Check #AmountDue DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

86,394.42 Fund 582 ELECTRIC FUND
55,575.86 Fund 590 SEWER FUND
15,577.82 Fund 591 WATER FUND

Fund Totals:

173.73 COMPUTER591-175.000-801.200
973.30 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES591-175.000-801.000
315.85 SUPPLIES591-175.000-726.000
100.95 DISABILITY INSURANCE591-175.000-721.000

3,439.32 RETIREMENT591-175.000-716.000
5,433.69 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE591-175.000-715.000

22.39 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE591-000.000-202.000
38,991.90 CAPITAL OUTLAY590-547.000-970.000-192004

642.37 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE590-547.000-930.000
3,056.09 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES590-547.000-801.000

8.75 SUPPLIES - LABORATORY590-547.000-726.900
206.19 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE590-546.000-930.000
108.93 BPU VEHICLE MAINT/SUPPLIES590-546.000-730.039
29.49 SUPPLIES - OPERATIONS590-546.000-726.800
134.50 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE590-175.000-930.000
43.60 UTILITIES - GAS590-175.000-920.400
60.50 COMMUNITY PROMOTION590-175.000-880.000
20.86 LODGING AND MEALS590-175.000-862.000
173.74 COMPUTER590-175.000-801.200
25.00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES590-175.000-801.000
315.88 SUPPLIES590-175.000-726.000
146.15 DISABILITY INSURANCE590-175.000-721.000

4,220.51 RETIREMENT590-175.000-716.000
7,324.48 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE590-175.000-715.000

66.92 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE590-000.000-202.000
2,110.59 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE582-544.000-930.000

22,713.69 TREE TRIMMING582-544.000-801.300
2,209.16 VEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPLIES582-544.000-730.000

323.52 SUPPLIES - OPERATIONS582-544.000-726.800
3,790.00 REPAIRS & MAINT. - ENGINE #6582-543.000-930.060
3,855.00 REPAIRS & MAINT. - ENGINE #5582-543.000-930.050

457.90 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE582-543.000-930.000
1,314.39 UTILITIES - GAS582-543.000-920.400

165.61 NATURAL GAS - ENGINE #6582-543.000-740.400
165.61 NATURAL GAS - ENGINE #5582-543.000-740.300

1,572.24 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE582-175.000-930.000
87.18 UTILITIES - GAS582-175.000-920.400
121.00 COMMUNITY PROMOTION582-175.000-880.000
41.72 LODGING AND MEALS582-175.000-862.000
34.65 TRAINING & SEMINARS582-175.000-861.000
347.47 COMPUTER582-175.000-801.200
50.00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES582-175.000-801.000
631.74 SUPPLIES582-175.000-726.000
394.65 DISABILITY INSURANCE582-175.000-721.000

10,501.17 RETIREMENT582-175.000-716.000
16,666.76 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE582-175.000-715.000
11,198.05 DUE TO MMERS - RETIREMENT CONT. BPU582-000.000-228.100
1,061.37 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE582-000.000-202.000

200.00 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS582-000.000-158.000-204002
2,249.85 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS582-000.000-158.000-191002
4,131.10 INVENTORY582-000.000-110.000

--- TOTALS BY GL DISTRIBUTION ---
157,548.10 Total For All Funds: 
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BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED PAID AND PARTIALLY PAID

 BANK CODE: BPUAP

Check #AmountDue DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

1,144.00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES591-545.000-801.000
2,081.00 SUPPLIES - FLOURIDE591-545.000-727.300

790.50 SUPPLIES - SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE591-545.000-727.200
638.31 SUPPLIES591-545.000-726.000
153.84 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE591-544.000-930.000
29.50 SUPPLIES - OPERATIONS591-544.000-726.800
156.50 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE591-175.000-930.000
43.58 UTILITIES - GAS591-175.000-920.400
60.50 COMMUNITY PROMOTION591-175.000-880.000
20.86 LODGING AND MEALS591-175.000-862.000
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CITY COUNCIL MINUTES 
City of Hillsdale 

Council Chambers  
May 4, 2020 

7:00 P.M. 
 

Regular Meeting 
        ELECTRONIC MEETING (COVID-19) 

  
Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance 
 
Mayor Adam Stockford opened the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
Roll Call 
 
Mayor Adam Stockford called the meeting to order. Clerk Price took electronic roll call.   
 

Council Members present:  Adam Stockford, Mayor      
     R. Gregory Stuchell, Ward 1 

Tony Vear, Ward 1 
     William Morrisey, Ward 2 
     Cynthia Pratt, Ward 2 

Bruce Sharp, Ward 3 
William Zeiser, Ward 3 
Raymond Briner, Ward 4 
Matthew Bell, Ward 4 

   
Council Members absent:  None 
             
      

Also present were in Council Chambers: David Mackie (City Manager), Katy Price (City Clerk) 
 
Present electronically: Attorney John Lovinger, Scott Hephner (Chief of Police/Fire), Jake Hammel 
(DPS Director), Ginger Moore (Airport Manager), Bonnie Tew (Finance Director), Michelle Loren 
(Recreation Director), Ruth Brown, Penny Swan, Jason Blake, Jeff King, Dennis Wainscott, 
Jeremiah Regan, Mark Nicholls, Kevin Portieus and Corey Murray (HDN). 
 
Approval of Agenda 
 
Motion to approve the agenda as amended by Council Member Morrisey, seconded by Council 
Member Vear. 
 

Roll call:    Mayor Stockford   Aye 
Council Member Stuchell  Aye 
Council Member Vear   Aye 
Council Member Morrisey  Aye 

 Council Member Zeiser  Aye 
Council Member Sharp  Aye 
Council Member Pratt   Aye 
Council Member Bell   Aye 
Council Member Briner  Aye 
 

Motion passed 9-0. 
 
 
 
Public Comment 
  
Ruth Brown, 45 Applerun Lane, thanked Council for their hard work and for conducting the 
electronic meetings. 
 
Penny Swan, 8 S. Manning Street, commented on the MCACA grant application and stated 
she would like hear more details on it.    
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Consent Agenda 

 
A. Approval of Bills  

1. City Claims of April 16, 2020: $32,291.07 
2. BPU Claims of April 16, 2020: $442,516.92 
3. Payroll of April 16, 2020: $181,699.38  

 B         City Council Minutes of April 20, 2020  
 C. Finance Minutes of April 6, 2020 & April 20, 2020 

  
Motion by Council Member Morrisey, seconded by Council Member Vear to approve the consent 
agenda as presented. 
 

Roll call:    Mayor Stockford   Aye 
Council Member Stuchell  Aye 
Council Member Vear   Aye 
Council Member Morrisey  Aye 

 Council Member Zeiser  Aye 
Council Member Sharp  Aye 
Council Member Pratt   Aye 
Council Member Bell   Aye 
Council Member Briner  Aye 
 

Motion passed 9-0. 
 
 
Communications/Petitions 
 

A. Supportive Actions for Michigan by President Trump 
B. CARES Act Grant for Hillsdale Municipal Airport 
C. Summer 2020 City Newsletter 
D. Census Flyer 
E. Cindy Merritt Email 

 
Ginger Moore, airport manager addressed Council on the CARES Act grant for the airport. She 
stated no city funds will be spent on the two major projects at the airport because of this grant.   
 
The items of communications were received for informational purposes only. 
 
Introduction and Adoption of Ordinances/Public Hearings 
    

 
Old Business 
 

A.    City Flooding Update 
 
Jake Hammel, DPS director updated Council on flooding on Manning Street. City Staff have cleaned 
and televise pipes and found five (5) restrictions. Four (4) pipes have been cleaned out of five (5).   
 
New Business 
 

A.      Audit Proposals 2020-2024 

 
Bonnie Tew, finance director reported on the proposals for audit services. The finance committee 
reviewed the four (4) proposals that were accepted. The committee’s recommendation is to go with 
the lowest bidder; Gabridge & Co. in the amount of $141,800.00.  
 
Motion by Council Member Bell, seconded by Council Member Vear to approve the 2020-2024 
Audit contract with Garidge & Co. in the amount of $141,800.00. 
 

Roll call:    Mayor Stockford   Aye 
Council Member Stuchell  Aye 
Council Member Vear   Aye 
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Council Member Morrisey  Aye 
 Council Member Zeiser  Aye 

Council Member Sharp  Aye 
Council Member Pratt   Aye 
Council Member Bell   Aye 
Council Member Briner  Aye 
 

Motion passed 9-0. 
 
 
 
           B.        MDOT Contract for Federal/State/Local Airport Project (Fuel Farm)  
 
Motion by Council Member Briner, seconded by Council Member Bell to approve the MDOT 
contract # 2020-0527 and approve Resolution 3414. 
 

Roll call:    Mayor Stockford   Aye 
Council Member Stuchell  Aye 
Council Member Vear   Aye 
Council Member Morrisey  Aye 

 Council Member Zeiser  Aye 
Council Member Sharp  Aye 
Council Member Pratt   Aye 
Council Member Bell   Aye 
Council Member Briner  Aye 
 

Motion passed 9-0. 
 
 
           C.      MCACA Grant Application for Dawn Theater  
 
City manager Mackie addressed Council on the grant application information. This grant would help 
fund roof repair, restoration of historic windows and doors, the conveying system/wheel chair lift, 
fire suppression system and audio-visual design. 
 
Motion by Council Member Stuchell, seconded by Council Member Vear to approve the MCACA 
Grant Application for the Dawn Theater for the amount of $97,825.00.   
 

Roll call:    Mayor Stockford   Nay 
Council Member Stuchell  Aye 
Council Member Vear   Aye 
Council Member Morrisey  Aye 

 Council Member Zeiser  Aye 
Council Member Sharp  Aye 
Council Member Pratt   Aye 
Council Member Bell   Aye 
Council Member Briner  Aye 
 

Motion passed 8-1. 
 

 
D       Summer Kid Pitch Baseball/Softball – Cancellation Discussion  

 
City manager Mackie reported to Council on the cancellation of summer kid pitch baseball/softball 
due to Covid-19 and Governor Whitmer’s executive orders to stay at home and social distance and 
health and safety of citizens.   
 
Michelle Loren, recreation director addressed Council about the program cancellation. Many 
surrounding communities have also cancelled, Hillsdale Recreation has seen a declined number of 
participation this year because of the safety and social distancing orders. Loren stated that if 
something can be done with the program in the later part of summer, as well as the executive orders 
are lifted her department would be happy to continue with the program.  
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City Manager Mackie added that the health department representative agreed that the cancellation 
was a good idea for the safety of the public. 
 
Council Member Bell asked if the city could run the program without certain park facilities and 
concessions, etc.   
 
Recreation director Loren stated that the executive order that outdoor recreation facilities cannot be 
open to the public until the governor’s orders are lifted.     
 
Council Bell suggested that Hillsdale Recreation put a notice out about a plan while the City is 
looking for other ways to go about the program if the executive orders are lifted. This would be 
contingent on executive orders being lifted.   
 
Further discussion ensued on baseball/softball program.  
 
No action taken.  
 
 Miscellaneous Reports 
 

A. Proclamation – None 
 

B. Appointments- None 
 

C. Other – None  
 

General Public Comment 
 
Mark Nicholls, Adams Township, stated he belongs to the constitutional group, dislikes 
governor’s orders, and spoke on the American flag and didn’t know why it was at half-staff 
as he stated he didn’t think the governor had the authority to authorize flags to be lowered. 
 
Dennis Wainscott, 34 Garden Street, commented on the flooding issues at Center City 
Apartments. Mr. Wainscott suggested a retaining wall to help with the flooding.  
 
Jeremiah Regan, Glendale Street, commented on the kid pitch baseball discussion and 
thanked council and staff on the trying to move forward with the program. 
 
Kevin Portieus, Hillsdale county, thanked council and staff on the baseball discussion. Mr. 
Portieus stated he would be willing to help in any way he could as he has coached and help 
in the past.    
 
City Manager’s Report 
 
Mr. Mackie stated that the current proposed budget is being revised due to the anticipated 
state revenue sharing loss from the COVID 19 pandemic.  
 
The DPS department has re-installed the boat launch at Baw Beese Lake.  
 
Sandy Beach is on a watch and see pattern under the governor’s executive orders. City is 
waiting for orders to be lifted.  
 
Mr. Mackie addressed Mr. Wainscott’s concerns on the flooding issues at City Center 
apartments. 
 
 
Council Comments 
 
None 
 
Adjournment 
 
Council Member Bell, seconded by Council Member Zeiser moved to adjourn the meeting.  
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Roll call:    Mayor Stockford   Aye 
Council Member Stuchell  Aye 
Council Member Vear   Aye 
Council Member Morrisey  Aye 

 Council Member Zeiser  Aye 
Council Member Sharp  Aye 
Council Member Pratt   Aye 
Council Member Bell   Aye 
Council Member Briner  Aye 
 

Motion passed 9-0. 
 
 
The meeting adjourned at 8:14 p.m. 
 
 
 
_________________________ 
Adam L. Stockford, Mayor 
 
_______________________ 
Katy Price, City Clerk 



CITY OF HILLSDALE FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 

PLACE: Virtual City Hall 
DATE: May 4, 2020 
TIME:  5:15 PM 
 
PRESENT 
COUNCIL:  Bruce Sharp, Ray Briner and Tony Vear  
STAFF: David Mackie City Manager, Scott Hepner Police and Fire Chief and  Bonnie Tew 
Finance Director 
PUBLIC: None 
 
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES ACCOUNTS PAYABLE: 
Check 104      Policy for purchasing staff when in town?  This was a special luncheon.  BPU 
purchased lunch one day for all working employees as a thank you for their service and 
dedication during this COVID 19 pandemic. 
Check 106      What is the current breakdown of employees that are participants with MERS and 
those that are not?  All employees participate in MERS.  BPU has 20 active employees 
participating in the Defined Benefit Plan and 4 in the Defined Contribution Program.  In 2018 the 
MERS Defined Benefit Plan had 60 active members, 13 former vested employees not 
contributing or drawing benefits and 73 retirees/beneficiaries drawing benefits. 
Check 72550  AMI?  Batteries for?  AMI stands for the Automated Meter Infrastructure.  These 
are backup replacement batteries for the Gateway outage management communication system 
that alerts the crew to when and where there is an outage.  Original ones installed in 2013. 
Check 72560  What happened to the garage door?  New door or repair the old door?  It was a 
service call to get the door working on April 16, 2020.  Then on April 22, 2020 they came and 
replaced a spring and tube.  Maintenance. 
Check 72563  Final Payment?  BPU’s contract for renovating/replacing the HVAC systems at 
the WWTP.  On Budget?  The original contract was for $362,200.00 and the final payment 
made the total cost $363,819.00 which is $1,619.00 over budget. 
Check 72564  What vehicle?  This is the Digger Truck.  How did the windshield get 
damaged?  Something flew up off the road or from a passing vehicle.  Road hazard.  
Check 72566  Oil heaters for?  These heaters are used to heat the lube oil for the two diesel 
engines at the Power Plant.  Both failed and needed to be replaced. 
Annual maintenance?  No 
Check 72569  Five times for down power lines?  Yes  This was due to a storm.  Two were for 
tree limbs, three where the power pole was struck, pole was snapped off at ground at M34/99 
and a semi caught low hanging power lines and pulled lines down. 
Check 72583  What was the repair?  Tires (replaced tire, checked brakes, checked all tire 
pressures and repaired issues with the check engine light on truck #39-04-bucket truck. 
Check 72588  QAQC?  Quality Assurance Quality Control supplies for the WTP. 
Motion by Briner and seconded by Vear  Passed 3-0 
 

CITY OF HILLSDALE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE: 
Check 423    Current working participants vs non participants in MERS?  The city 
currently has 39 active employees in the MERS Defined Benefit Program and 9 in the 
Defined Contribution Plan.  At the end of 2018 the MERS Defined Benefit Program had 



60 active members, 13 former vested employees not contributing or drawing benefits 
and 73 retirees/beneficiaries drawing benefits. 
Check 82954  Final?  How close to the budget were we?  The original construction 
contract amount with Brussee/Brady was $2,591,887.  The final construction cost 
totaled $2,708,910.10 ($117,023.10 over original contract amount).  This does not 
include any construction engineering costs.  We don't have the final numbers as the 
engineers have not yet completed all the reporting work yet. 
Check 82966  Fayette Project?  No, this was for work on the ICE grant for the month of 
February.  There will most likely be a couple more months of invoices before the 
engineers complete all their reporting requirements for the grant.  For the Dawn 
Theater. 
Motion by Briner and seconded by Sharp  Passed 3 to 0 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT:  None 
 
Motion by Vear and seconded by Sharp to adjourn  Passed 3-0 
 
ADJOURNMENT: 5:30PM 
 
Next Meeting 
May 18, 2020 
 
Time and Place 
To be determined 
 
Minutes prepared by Tony Vear acting secretary. 
 



City of Hillsdale 

Agenda Item Summary  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Meeting Date: May 18, 2020  

 

Agenda Item: Consent Agenda 

 

SUBJECT:   Purchase of Preventative Maintenance and Fleet Management Software 

 

 

BACKGROUND PROVIDED BY STAFF:   

 

As part of the FYE 2020 Capital Budget, the purchase of preventative maintenance and fleet 

management software is part of staff’s plan moving forward.  This software will improve our 

ability to track maintenance on assets and is also a work order platform.  This software will allow 

staff to track service requests, track maintenance schedules on assets, will allow workers in the 

field to access the GIS maps for more efficient work, and allow for tracking of all City and BPU 

assets.  Maintenance schedules will be able to be maintained and more consistent with the 

program giving work orders when maintenance is due. 

Many programs were evaluated by staff with PubWorks being the platform that is most useful 

for the City and BPU application.  PubWorks will be able to tie into our current accounting 

software in some aspects.  The attached quote will be shared with the City with a 50% split. 

Total cost of the software is $24,050 with annual support costs being $3,400.  This has been 

approved by the BPU Board. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends purchasing the PubWorks software for the amount 

of $24,050 and annual support costs of $3,400. 
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PERIOD ENDING 04/30/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 83.33
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2019-20
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END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
Revenues

96.15 60,983.82 0.00 1,841,395.96 1,522,616.18 1,583,600.00 1,540,506.47 CURRENT TAXES                101-000.000-402.000
0.00 0.00 0.00 7,792.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 SINKING FUND 101-000.000-402.100

188.08 (880.82)0.00 (562.06)1,880.82 1,000.00 1,155.64 DELINQUENT TAXES             101-000.000-412.000
53.04 18,031.28 1,023.26 0.00 20,368.72 38,400.00 56,078.14 SPECIAL ACTS101-000.000-437.000
93.44 1,311.05 0.00 18,580.96 18,688.95 20,000.00 25,504.64 DEL. TAXES-PENALTIES AND INT.101-000.000-445.000
97.08 1,889.42 346.34 59,896.85 62,810.58 64,700.00 62,766.18 PROPERTY TAX ADMIN. FEE      101-000.000-447.000
71.65 737.00 210.00 1,905.00 1,863.00 2,600.00 2,544.00 TRAILER FEES                 101-000.000-448.000
96.09 262.25 0.00 6,677.55 6,437.75 6,700.00 6,691.30 LICENSE FEES                 101-000.000-460.000
47.41 43,647.84 0.00 41,857.66 39,352.16 83,000.00 82,707.55 C.A.T.V. FRANCHISE FEES      101-000.000-461.000
90.14 1,774.00 965.00 10,430.00 16,226.00 18,000.00 15,065.00 PERMITS                      101-000.000-477.000
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17.00 DOG LICENSES101-000.000-480.000

69.14 36,972.45 0.00 52,554.42 82,827.55 119,800.00 80,140.97 LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZATION SHARE 101-000.000-573.000
88.53 104,988.00 155,633.00 776,038.00 810,012.00 915,000.00 914,714.00 STATE REVENUE SHARING        101-000.000-574.000
88.04 275.19 861.96 1,115.28 2,024.81 2,300.00 2,144.23 ACT 302 POLICE TRAINING FUNDS101-000.000-576.000
66.63 5,506.80 400.00 11,912.80 10,993.20 16,500.00 15,816.20 INTERMENT FEES               101-000.000-627.000
200.00 (300.00)0.00 1,200.00 600.00 300.00 1,200.00 ABATEMENT FEES101-000.000-628.000
150.00 (50.00)0.00 0.00 150.00 100.00 0.00 COPIES / DUPLICATING         101-000.000-629.000

0.00 0.00 0.00 (1,500.00)0.00 0.00 (1,500.00)FIRE CALLS - STRUCTURE FIRES101-000.000-632.000
49.26 761.16 0.00 1,038.03 738.84 1,500.00 1,481.39 ORDINANCE FINES              101-000.000-658.000
44.00 280.00 0.00 1,100.00 220.00 500.00 1,160.00 PARKING FINES                101-000.000-658.001
72.37 8,287.79 1,317.25 17,592.72 21,712.21 30,000.00 20,329.56 INTEREST                     101-000.000-665.000
100.00 (3,076.55)(76.17)0.00 3,076.55 0.00 2,217.90 CHANGE IN INVESTMENTS 101-000.000-665.100
100.01 (2.00)0.00 15,632.00 15,632.00 15,630.00 15,632.00 RENTS                        101-000.000-667.000
83.33 2,600.00 1,300.00 11,700.00 13,000.00 15,600.00 14,300.00 LEASE AGREEMENT - AT&T101-000.000-667.200
91.67 4,000.00 4,000.00 26,600.00 44,000.00 48,000.00 38,600.00 RENTS - TRANSFER FACILITY    101-000.000-667.517
41.87 17,437.69 1,234.61 16,321.07 12,562.31 30,000.00 20,559.01 ROYALITIES-TRANSFER FACILITY 101-000.000-668.517
101.99 (223.30)0.00 13,597.56 11,423.30 11,200.00 18,559.47 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS          101-000.000-672.000

0.00 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100,000.00 0.00 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY        101-000.000-673.000
75.78 271,408.88 133,947.46 735,472.15 849,091.12 1,120,500.00 1,069,881.86 CONTRIBUTIONS IN LIEU OF TAX 101-000.000-674.000
0.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 10,000.00 CONTRIBUTION & DONATION - TIFA101-000.000-675.247

94.68 7,976.82 19,506.60 125,232.31 142,023.18 150,000.00 158,091.42 OTHER REFUNDS                101-000.000-690.000
87.68 739.25 (20.00)3,983.85 5,260.75 6,000.00 10,437.93 OTHER REVENUE                101-000.000-692.000
100.00 (1,529.00)0.00 525.00 1,529.00 0.00 715.00 OTHER REVENUES - POLICE DEPT 101-000.000-692.301
100.00 (3,412.00)0.00 1,000.00 3,412.00 0.00 1,000.00 OTHER REVENUES-LOC FIRE GRANT101-000.000-692.336
100.00 (100.00)100.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 OTHER REVENUE - TREES        101-000.000-692.470

0.00 0.00 0.00 (21.80)0.00 0.00 (41.80)CASH OVER & (SHORT)101-000.000-694.000
45.52 89,885.96 0.00 0.00 75,114.04 165,000.00 20,000.00 TRANSFER IN - BPU 101-000.000-699.174
72.93 21,522.85 9,378.97 50,572.29 57,977.15 79,500.00 74,920.42 TRANSFERS IN - MAJOR STREETS101-000.000-699.202
70.36 7,260.87 2,533.18 20,630.22 17,239.13 24,500.00 28,651.79 TRANSFERS IN - LOCAL STREETS101-000.000-699.203
0.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 TRANSFER IN - LIBRARY        101-000.000-699.271
0.00 55,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 55,000.00 61,660.03 TRANSFER IN - DIAL-A-RIDE101-000.000-699.588
0.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 15,500.00 TRANSFERS IN - CEMETERY CARE 101-000.000-699.711

81.29 890,966.70 332,661.46 3,872,269.86 3,870,963.30 4,761,930.00 4,391,207.30 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
79.07 5,690.47 1,552.11 20,384.88 21,494.53 27,185.00 23,202.14 CITY COUNCIL101.000
81.12 31,831.89 19,435.39 146,916.48 136,763.11 168,595.00 178,875.02 CITY MANAGER172.000
73.93 37,980.62 8,049.23 42,836.88 107,734.38 145,715.00 47,387.22 HUMAN RESOURCES173.000
84.89 8,605.56 5,994.61 17,511.33 48,359.44 56,965.00 23,079.14 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT174.000
86.26 25,618.85 19,991.68 128,000.90 160,881.15 186,500.00 169,585.72 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES175.000
61.15 4,992.40 714.45 14,944.18 7,857.60 12,850.00 20,200.72 ELECTIONS191.000
61.65 73,896.25 14,084.56 99,606.28 118,778.75 192,675.00 129,479.14 ASSESSING DEPARTMENT209.000
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Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
Expenditures

77.17 22,857.32 8,921.40 86,383.51 77,282.68 100,140.00 101,497.73 CITY CLERK DEPARTMENT215.000
86.32 26,440.20 20,134.12 79,858.51 166,884.80 193,325.00 94,699.14 FINANCE DEPARTMENT219.000
41.86 88,281.11 2,474.48 55,529.75 63,558.89 151,840.00 145,466.64 CITY TREASURER253.000
77.71 31,840.94 8,419.83 118,872.89 111,019.06 142,860.00 147,212.82 BUILDING AND GROUNDS265.000
31.81 41,585.12 1,527.93 45,003.88 19,399.88 60,985.00 47,402.01 PARKING LOTS266.000
52.03 59,895.17 4,831.70 70,202.61 64,954.83 124,850.00 117,866.24 CEMETERIES276.000
87.43 16,974.31 12,595.75 106,883.01 118,065.69 135,040.00 132,914.17 AIRPORT295.000
81.01 278,905.17 139,065.28 1,142,770.78 1,189,744.83 1,468,650.00 1,435,299.58 POLICE DEPARTMENT301.000
79.40 91,165.72 35,818.32 336,514.49 351,409.28 442,575.00 417,481.55 FIRE DEPARTMENT336.000
62.18 11,345.75 75.00 6,667.41 18,654.25 30,000.00 15,852.41 CODE ENFORCEMENT372.000
75.46 22,814.94 6,219.26 78,475.68 70,150.06 92,965.00 95,298.64 PLANNING DEPARTMENT400.000
81.91 49,325.29 22,535.89 204,897.48 223,324.71 272,650.00 251,199.00 PUBLIC SERVICES DEPARTMENT441.000
68.87 21,321.07 9,356.45 41,989.72 47,178.93 68,500.00 55,476.89 STREET LIGHTING448.000
66.32 64,427.07 11,660.96 118,974.25 126,882.93 191,310.00 186,031.75 PARKS756.000
57.01 350,950.00 5,405.00 270,000.00 465,405.00 816,355.00 822,205.00 TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS965.000

73.11 1,366,745.22 358,863.40 3,233,224.90 3,715,784.78 5,082,530.00 4,657,712.67 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

48.40 (475,778.52)(26,201.94)639,044.96 155,178.52 (320,600.00)(266,505.37)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

73.11 1,366,745.22 358,863.40 3,233,224.90 3,715,784.78 5,082,530.00 4,657,712.67 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
81.29 890,966.70 332,661.46 3,872,269.86 3,870,963.30 4,761,930.00 4,391,207.30 TOTAL REVENUES
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Fund 202 - MAJOR ST./TRUNKLINE FUND
Revenues

70.41 220,451.68 76,888.61 492,556.71 524,548.32 745,000.00 704,064.41 STATE GRANT - GAS & WEIGHT TA202-000.000-546.000
0.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 15,621.31 STATE GRANT-METRO ROW ACT    202-000.000-546.048

110.45 (5,223.04)16,901.12 13,166.21 55,223.04 50,000.00 45,139.86 STATE GRANT - TRUNKLINE MAINT202-000.000-547.000
113.07 (588.02)336.87 3,228.96 5,088.02 4,500.00 3,922.06 INTEREST                     202-000.000-665.000
100.00 (992.40)(24.57)0.00 992.40 0.00 715.44 CHANGE IN INVESTMENTS 202-000.000-665.100
112.24 (611.96)0.00 3,955.94 5,611.96 5,000.00 5,334.94 OTHER REVENUE                202-000.000-692.000
100.00 (4,006.02)157.91 0.00 4,006.02 0.00 1,380.02 OTHER REVENUE - BPU          202-000.000-692.039
41.80 1,164.00 0.00 2,394.76 836.00 2,000.00 2,394.76 OTHER REVENUE - TREES        202-000.000-692.470

72.59 225,194.24 94,259.94 515,302.58 596,305.76 821,500.00 778,572.80 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
54.06 172,045.15 3,856.67 46,553.05 202,454.85 374,500.00 220,901.18 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES175.000
110.45 (522.30)5,522.30 4,019.24 5,522.30 5,000.00 4,019.24 ADMIN. SERVICES - TRUNKLINE175.500
188.97 (60,967.84)5,924.57 234,793.87 129,497.84 68,530.00 248,727.66 STREET SURFACE450.000
147.81 (7,102.64)1,626.05 14,514.02 21,957.64 14,855.00 19,011.87 TRUNKLINE SURFACE450.500
47.56 48,785.60 3,950.75 69,987.13 44,239.40 93,025.00 87,578.02 R.O.W MAINTENANCE460.000
39.95 4,894.25 939.29 3,437.92 3,255.75 8,150.00 4,113.96 TRUNKLINE R.O.W. MAINTENANCE460.500
80.45 7,812.31 7,717.01 30,759.62 32,152.69 39,965.00 41,853.33 TREES470.000
143.29 (653.72)(119.48)928.69 2,163.72 1,510.00 1,035.85 TRUNKLINE TREES470.500
90.16 4,514.43 3,545.07 48,863.38 41,375.57 45,890.00 57,396.69 DRAINAGE480.000
262.86 (3,648.08)254.44 718.09 5,888.08 2,240.00 1,537.23 TRUNKLINE R.O.W. DRAINAGE480.500
72.54 21,558.50 (2,429.13)63,264.05 56,936.50 78,495.00 73,761.52 TRAFFIC490.000
50.85 4,206.93 849.76 4,373.31 4,353.07 8,560.00 6,443.69 TRUNKLINE TRAFFIC490.500
69.24 25,321.56 1,948.46 63,751.20 56,993.44 82,315.00 63,030.53 WINTER MAINTENANCE500.000
59.72 7,437.41 (29.77)13,023.52 11,027.59 18,465.00 12,903.07 TRUNKLINE WINTER MAINTENANCE500.500

73.42 223,681.56 33,555.99 598,987.09 617,818.44 841,500.00 842,313.84 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

107.56 1,512.68 60,703.95 (83,684.51)(21,512.68)(20,000.00)(63,741.04)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

73.42 223,681.56 33,555.99 598,987.09 617,818.44 841,500.00 842,313.84 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
72.59 225,194.24 94,259.94 515,302.58 596,305.76 821,500.00 778,572.80 TOTAL REVENUES



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 4/24Page:05/14/2020 04:09 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 04/30/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 83.33

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 04/30/20

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2020

NORM (ABNORM)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGET

END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 203 - LOCAL ST. FUND
Revenues

70.36 72,608.67 25,331.78 238,652.36 172,391.33 245,000.00 318,868.06 STATE GRANT - GAS & WEIGHT TA203-000.000-546.000
0.00 15,000.00 0.00 22,526.09 0.00 15,000.00 38,147.41 STATE GRANT-METRO ROW ACT    203-000.000-546.048

100.00 (851.48)49.41 0.00 851.48 0.00 (1.36)INTEREST203-000.000-665.000
100.00 (330.81)(8.19)0.00 330.81 0.00 238.47 CHANGE IN INVESTMENTS 203-000.000-665.100
72.13 696.87 0.00 39,497.47 1,803.13 2,500.00 39,497.47 OTHER REVENUE                203-000.000-692.000
100.00 (12,120.85)0.00 0.00 12,120.85 0.00 1,921.75 OTHER REVENUE - BPU          203-000.000-692.039

0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 OTHER REVENUE - TREES        203-000.000-692.470
0.00 252,705.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 252,705.00 45,440.00 TRANSFERS IN - GENERAL FUND  203-000.000-699.101
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 150,000.00 TRANSFERS IN - MAJOR STREETS 203-000.000-699.202

36.25 329,707.40 25,373.00 300,675.92 187,497.60 517,205.00 594,111.80 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
70.36 7,260.87 2,533.18 20,630.22 17,239.13 24,500.00 28,651.79 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES175.000
125.37 (25,352.68)5,994.15 123,226.47 125,292.68 99,940.00 141,847.29 STREET SURFACE450.000
55.35 36,054.28 5,429.79 47,336.22 44,690.72 80,745.00 62,220.70 R.O.W MAINTENANCE460.000
65.66 21,170.56 7,608.55 37,070.70 40,479.44 61,650.00 51,706.35 TREES470.000
15.92 140,994.27 780.52 57,682.33 26,705.73 167,700.00 62,426.07 DRAINAGE480.000
62.31 11,174.54 (1,603.27)28,103.44 18,470.46 29,645.00 32,737.57 TRAFFIC490.000
64.78 18,675.21 (211.13)49,720.47 34,349.79 53,025.00 49,094.50 WINTER MAINTENANCE500.000

59.40 209,977.05 20,531.79 363,769.85 307,227.95 517,205.00 428,684.27 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

100.00 119,730.35 4,841.21 (63,093.93)(119,730.35)0.00 165,427.53 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

59.40 209,977.05 20,531.79 363,769.85 307,227.95 517,205.00 428,684.27 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
36.25 329,707.40 25,373.00 300,675.92 187,497.60 517,205.00 594,111.80 TOTAL REVENUES



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 5/24Page:05/14/2020 04:09 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 04/30/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 83.33

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 04/30/20

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2020

NORM (ABNORM)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGET

END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 208 - RECREATION FUND
Revenues

57.38 3,409.47 0.00 4,815.00 4,590.53 8,000.00 7,714.73 CONCESSION SALES             208-000.000-644.000
61.80 5,730.75 0.00 8,148.95 9,269.25 15,000.00 17,824.85 USE AND ADMISSION FEES       208-000.000-651.000
55.75 2,655.00 0.00 5,280.00 3,345.00 6,000.00 5,800.00 TEAM AND EVENT FEES          208-000.000-653.000
69.57 7,302.50 440.00 20,149.00 16,697.50 24,000.00 28,794.00 YOUTH PROGRAM FEES           208-000.000-653.001
60.21 7,161.50 1,543.50 14,763.50 10,838.50 18,000.00 16,776.00 RENTS                        208-000.000-667.000
100.00 (200.00)0.00 5.00 200.00 0.00 1,855.00 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS  208-000.000-675.000
56.12 2,194.05 0.00 3,070.00 2,805.95 5,000.00 5,545.00 OTHER REVENUE                208-000.000-692.000
100.00 0.00 5,405.00 55,000.00 65,405.00 65,405.00 62,100.00 TRANSFERS IN - GENERAL FUND  208-000.000-699.101

80.02 28,253.27 7,388.50 111,231.45 113,151.73 141,405.00 146,409.58 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
85.16 20,320.00 8,791.78 111,168.98 116,585.00 136,905.00 145,695.89 RECREATION DEPARTMENT751.000

85.16 20,320.00 8,791.78 111,168.98 116,585.00 136,905.00 145,695.89 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

76.29 7,933.27 (1,403.28)62.47 (3,433.27)4,500.00 713.69 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

85.16 20,320.00 8,791.78 111,168.98 116,585.00 136,905.00 145,695.89 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
80.02 28,253.27 7,388.50 111,231.45 113,151.73 141,405.00 146,409.58 TOTAL REVENUES



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 6/24Page:05/14/2020 04:09 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 04/30/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 83.33

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 04/30/20

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2020

NORM (ABNORM)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGET

END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 244 - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORP FUND
Revenues

139.21 (588.08)118.03 2,678.83 2,088.08 1,500.00 2,956.78 INTEREST                     244-000.000-665.000
100.00 (396.98)(9.83)0.00 396.98 0.00 286.18 CHANGE IN INVESTMENTS 244-000.000-665.100

0.01 9,999.00 0.00 17,293.00 1.00 10,000.00 14,416.27 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY        244-000.000-673.000

21.62 9,013.94 108.20 19,971.83 2,486.06 11,500.00 17,659.23 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
41.41 22,262.51 0.00 5,276.00 15,737.49 38,000.00 6,924.70 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT174.000

41.41 22,262.51 0.00 5,276.00 15,737.49 38,000.00 6,924.70 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

50.01 (13,248.57)108.20 14,695.83 (13,251.43)(26,500.00)10,734.53 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

41.41 22,262.51 0.00 5,276.00 15,737.49 38,000.00 6,924.70 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
21.62 9,013.94 108.20 19,971.83 2,486.06 11,500.00 17,659.23 TOTAL REVENUES



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 7/24Page:05/14/2020 04:09 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 04/30/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 83.33

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 04/30/20

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2020

NORM (ABNORM)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGET

END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 247 - TAX INCREMENT FINANCE ATH.
Revenues

98.76 1,072.87 0.00 73,081.41 85,427.13 86,500.00 73,115.85 CURRENT TAXES                247-000.000-402.000
83.56 5,259.46 0.00 31,809.67 26,740.54 32,000.00 31,809.67 TAXES - PA 86 SEC. 17 PPT REPLACEMENT247-000.000-406.000
4.45 1,242,145.00 0.00 83,800.00 57,855.00 1,300,000.00 83,800.00 FEDERAL GRANT - CDBG247-000.000-529.000

62.79 1,116.44 135.25 2,872.44 1,883.56 3,000.00 3,231.01 INTEREST                     247-000.000-665.000
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13,001.92 GAIN ON SALE OF PROPERTY247-000.000-673.001

12.09 1,249,593.77 135.25 191,563.52 171,906.23 1,421,500.00 204,958.45 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
65.52 25,167.93 234.83 144,586.37 47,832.07 73,000.00 109,956.62 CAPITAL OUTLAY900.000

65.52 25,167.93 234.83 144,586.37 47,832.07 73,000.00 109,956.62 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

9.20 1,224,425.84 (99.58)46,977.15 124,074.16 1,348,500.00 95,001.83 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

65.52 25,167.93 234.83 144,586.37 47,832.07 73,000.00 109,956.62 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
12.09 1,249,593.77 135.25 191,563.52 171,906.23 1,421,500.00 204,958.45 TOTAL REVENUES



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 8/24Page:05/14/2020 04:09 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 04/30/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 83.33

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 04/30/20

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2020

NORM (ABNORM)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGET

END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 265 - DRUG FORFEITURE/GRANT FUND
Revenues

38.37 1,849.00 0.00 2,986.00 1,151.00 3,000.00 2,986.00 DRUG FORFEITURES             265-000.000-659.000

38.37 1,849.00 0.00 2,986.00 1,151.00 3,000.00 2,986.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
8.60 2,284.90 0.00 228.30 215.10 2,500.00 228.30 POLICE DEPARTMENT301.000

8.60 2,284.90 0.00 228.30 215.10 2,500.00 228.30 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

187.18 (435.90)0.00 2,757.70 935.90 500.00 2,757.70 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

8.60 2,284.90 0.00 228.30 215.10 2,500.00 228.30 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
38.37 1,849.00 0.00 2,986.00 1,151.00 3,000.00 2,986.00 TOTAL REVENUES



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 9/24Page:05/14/2020 04:09 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 04/30/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 83.33

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 04/30/20

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2020

NORM (ABNORM)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGET

END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 271 - LIBRARY FUND
Revenues

95.09 6,381.39 0.00 123,900.75 123,618.61 130,000.00 126,078.77 CURRENT TAXES                271-000.000-402.000
25.07 374.64 0.00 (31.22)125.36 500.00 107.42 DELINQUENT TAXES             271-000.000-412.000
61.71 842.28 68.21 0.00 1,357.72 2,200.00 3,113.07 SPECIAL ACTS271-000.000-437.000
118.93 (1,514.10)4,711.08 4,384.06 9,514.10 8,000.00 9,095.14 STATE GRANT                  271-000.000-569.000
103.89 (241.12)0.00 0.00 6,441.12 6,200.00 9,517.84 LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZATION SHARE 271-000.000-573.000

0.00 8,105.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,105.00 8,105.00 STATE REVENUE SHARING        271-000.000-574.000
163.77 (8,800.00)(5,000.00)0.00 22,600.00 13,800.00 0.00 CONT./LOCAL UNITS-CULTURE/REC271-000.000-587.000
58.15 1,464.80 0.00 2,081.95 2,035.20 3,500.00 2,708.95 SUBSCRIPTION CARD SALES      271-000.000-588.000
77.00 1,035.10 0.00 4,013.98 3,464.90 4,500.00 4,813.08 COPIES / DUPLICATING         271-000.000-629.000
0.00 39,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 39,000.00 32,203.31 PENAL FINES                  271-000.000-656.000

72.13 696.67 0.00 2,274.39 1,803.33 2,500.00 2,803.14 BOOK FINES                   271-000.000-657.000
18.47 3,261.16 0.00 1,038.02 738.84 4,000.00 1,481.38 ORDINANCE FINES              271-000.000-658.000
80.12 496.94 93.93 4,148.92 2,003.06 2,500.00 4,816.21 INTEREST                     271-000.000-665.000
142.50 (85.00)0.00 185.20 285.00 200.00 206.20 RENTS                        271-000.000-667.000
96.52 174.00 300.00 5,725.00 4,826.00 5,000.00 6,450.00 RENTS - MEETING ROOMS        271-000.000-667.271
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,760.94 CONTRIBUTIONS IN LIEU OF TAX 271-000.000-674.000
4.48 7,641.45 0.00 600.87 358.55 8,000.00 888.22 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS  271-000.000-675.000

100.00 (400.00)0.00 401.00 400.00 0.00 401.00 CONTR. & DONAT. - TECHNOLOGY 271-000.000-675.002
21.73 1,173.98 0.00 563.75 326.02 1,500.00 563.75 CONTR. & DONT. - BOOKS271-000.000-675.790
1.53 4,431.10 0.00 4,544.18 68.90 4,500.00 6,503.43 CONTR. & DONT.- CHILD. LIBRAR271-000.000-675.792
0.61 29,815.95 0.00 33,252.48 184.05 30,000.00 33,629.09 OTHER REVENUE                271-000.000-692.000

65.75 93,854.24 173.22 187,083.33 180,150.76 274,005.00 255,245.94 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
84.87 53,908.50 20,538.32 250,004.35 302,386.50 356,295.00 296,895.25 LIBRARY790.000
50.51 4,206.54 0.00 7,242.23 4,293.46 8,500.00 7,161.79 LIBRARY - CHILDREN'S AREA792.000

84.07 58,115.04 20,538.32 257,246.58 306,679.96 364,795.00 304,057.04 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

139.36 35,739.20 (20,365.10)(70,163.25)(126,529.20)(90,790.00)(48,811.10)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

84.07 58,115.04 20,538.32 257,246.58 306,679.96 364,795.00 304,057.04 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
65.75 93,854.24 173.22 187,083.33 180,150.76 274,005.00 255,245.94 TOTAL REVENUES



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 10/24Page:05/14/2020 04:09 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 04/30/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 83.33

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 04/30/20

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2020

NORM (ABNORM)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGET

END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 274 - POLICE - OWI ENFORCEMENT
Revenues

94.68 79.75 452.00 359.20 1,420.25 1,500.00 359.20 OTHER REVENUES - POLICE DEPT274-000.000-692.301

94.68 79.75 452.00 359.20 1,420.25 1,500.00 359.20 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
0.00 3,600.00 0.00 1,920.00 0.00 3,600.00 1,920.00 POLICE DEPARTMENT301.000

0.00 3,600.00 0.00 1,920.00 0.00 3,600.00 1,920.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

67.63 (3,520.25)452.00 (1,560.80)1,420.25 (2,100.00)(1,560.80)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

0.00 3,600.00 0.00 1,920.00 0.00 3,600.00 1,920.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
94.68 79.75 452.00 359.20 1,420.25 1,500.00 359.20 TOTAL REVENUES



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 11/24Page:05/14/2020 04:09 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 04/30/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 83.33

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 04/30/20

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2020

NORM (ABNORM)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGET

END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 362 - BOND AND INTEREST REDEM. FUND
Revenues

95.12 18,527.08 0.00 331,693.64 361,172.92 379,700.00 369,410.69 SINKING FUND 362-000.000-402.100
100.00 (353.99)0.00 0.00 353.99 0.00 0.00 DELINQUENT TAXES362-000.000-412.000
100.00 (4,094.77)204.45 0.00 4,094.77 0.00 0.00 SPECIAL ACTS362-000.000-437.000
100.00 (16,311.98)0.00 0.00 16,311.98 0.00 19,814.58 LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZATION SHARE 362-000.000-573.000
100.00 (11,920.55)691.73 0.00 11,920.55 0.00 (19.07)INTEREST                     362-000.000-665.000
100.00 (4,631.29)(114.67)0.00 4,631.29 0.00 3,338.74 CHANGE IN INVESTMENTS 362-000.000-665.100

104.95 (18,785.50)781.51 331,693.64 398,485.50 379,700.00 392,544.94 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
0.00 332,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 332,500.00 0.00 DEBT SERVICE905.000

0.00 332,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 332,500.00 0.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

844.25 (351,285.50)781.51 331,693.64 398,485.50 47,200.00 392,544.94 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

0.00 332,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 332,500.00 0.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
104.95 (18,785.50)781.51 331,693.64 398,485.50 379,700.00 392,544.94 TOTAL REVENUES



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 12/24Page:05/14/2020 04:09 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 04/30/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 83.33

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 04/30/20

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2020

NORM (ABNORM)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGET

END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 401 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND
Revenues

131.21 (140,431.55)(95,942.45)591,684.40 590,431.55 450,000.00 532,970.23 FEDERAL GRANT                401-000.000-529.000
625.00 (210,000.00)0.00 0.00 250,000.00 40,000.00 0.00 STATE GRANT                  401-000.000-569.000
100.00 (32.00)0.00 143.00 32.00 0.00 143.00 OTHER REVENUE                401-000.000-692.000
100.00 0.00 0.00 215,000.00 400,000.00 400,000.00 615,000.00 TRANSFERS IN - GENERAL FUND  401-000.000-699.101
50.00 150,000.00 0.00 0.00 150,000.00 300,000.00 0.00 TRANSFERS IN - MAJOR STREETS 401-000.000-699.202

116.85 (200,463.55)(95,942.45)806,827.40 1,390,463.55 1,190,000.00 1,148,113.23 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
0.00 52,305.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 52,305.00 0.00 SIDEWALKS443.000

14.24 367,325.10 0.00 30,407.84 60,999.90 428,325.00 60,739.55 MAJOR STREET RECONSTRUCTION452.000
197.34 (609,537.34)50,924.07 927,289.56 1,235,752.34 626,215.00 1,075,018.19 LOCAL STREET RECONSTRUCTION453.000
100.00 (491,735.01)0.00 0.00 491,735.01 0.00 3,342.50 STREET SEALING-CURRENT YEAR454.000

0.00 40,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 40,000.00 0.00 PARKS756.000
8.13 227,373.17 651.90 96,223.92 20,126.83 247,500.00 105,211.42 CAPITAL OUTLAY900.000
0.00 0.00 0.00 362,500.00 0.00 0.00 362,500.00 TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS965.000

129.71 (414,269.08)51,575.97 1,416,421.32 1,808,614.08 1,394,345.00 1,606,811.66 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

204.63 213,805.53 (147,518.42)(609,593.92)(418,150.53)(204,345.00)(458,698.43)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

129.71 (414,269.08)51,575.97 1,416,421.32 1,808,614.08 1,394,345.00 1,606,811.66 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
116.85 (200,463.55)(95,942.45)806,827.40 1,390,463.55 1,190,000.00 1,148,113.23 TOTAL REVENUES



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 13/24Page:05/14/2020 04:09 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 04/30/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 83.33

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 04/30/20

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2020

NORM (ABNORM)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGET

END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 408 - FIELDS OF DREAMS
Revenues

0.00 500.00 0.00 343.20 0.00 500.00 379.74 INTEREST                     408-000.000-665.000
0.00 25,000.00 0.00 (9,134.00)0.00 25,000.00 0.00 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS  408-000.000-675.000

25.77 2,969.40 0.00 4,176.81 1,030.60 4,000.00 8,421.81 OTHER REVENUES - TOURNAMENTS 408-000.000-692.408
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 TRANSFERS IN - GENERAL FUND  408-000.000-699.101

3.49 28,469.40 0.00 (4,613.99)1,030.60 29,500.00 18,801.55 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
0.00 500.00 0.00 4,513.33 0.00 500.00 4,050.00 RECREATION DEPARTMENT751.000

0.00 500.00 0.00 4,513.33 0.00 500.00 4,050.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

3.55 27,969.40 0.00 (9,127.32)1,030.60 29,000.00 14,751.55 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

0.00 500.00 0.00 4,513.33 0.00 500.00 4,050.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
3.49 28,469.40 0.00 (4,613.99)1,030.60 29,500.00 18,801.55 TOTAL REVENUES



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 14/24Page:05/14/2020 04:09 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 04/30/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 83.33

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 04/30/20

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2020

NORM (ABNORM)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGET

END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 409 - STOCK'S PARK
Revenues

79.10 209.03 50.29 841.64 790.97 1,000.00 886.79 INTEREST                     409-000.000-665.000
100.00 (231.55)(5.74)0.00 231.55 0.00 166.93 CHANGE IN INVESTMENTS 409-000.000-665.100
71.26 3,592.31 0.00 8,754.70 8,907.69 12,500.00 10,099.70 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS  409-000.000-675.000

73.56 3,569.79 44.55 9,596.34 9,930.21 13,500.00 11,153.42 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
48.88 4,089.85 0.00 6,513.10 3,910.15 8,000.00 6,913.10 PARKS756.000

48.88 4,089.85 0.00 6,513.10 3,910.15 8,000.00 6,913.10 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

109.46 (520.06)44.55 3,083.24 6,020.06 5,500.00 4,240.32 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

48.88 4,089.85 0.00 6,513.10 3,910.15 8,000.00 6,913.10 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
73.56 3,569.79 44.55 9,596.34 9,930.21 13,500.00 11,153.42 TOTAL REVENUES



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 15/24Page:05/14/2020 04:09 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 04/30/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 83.33

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 04/30/20

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2020

NORM (ABNORM)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGET

END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 481 - AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT FUND
Revenues

0.00 360,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 360,000.00 0.00 FEDERAL GRANT - AIRPORT      481-000.000-515.000
0.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00 STATE GRANT                  481-000.000-569.000

100.00 (1,277.21)74.11 0.00 1,277.21 0.00 (2.04)INTEREST                     481-000.000-665.000
100.00 (496.19)(12.29)0.00 496.19 0.00 357.72 CHANGE IN INVESTMENTS 481-000.000-665.100
100.01 (2.00)0.00 21,332.00 21,332.00 21,330.00 21,332.00 RENTS                        481-000.000-667.000
80.53 4,615.00 1,375.00 13,879.61 19,085.00 23,700.00 16,149.61 RENTS - AIRPORT HANGARS      481-000.000-667.481
148.75 (585.00)0.00 285.00 1,785.00 1,200.00 1,165.00 OTHER REFUNDS-LANDING FEES   481-000.000-690.481
100.00 (550.00)0.00 345.00 550.00 0.00 115.00 OTHER REVENUE                481-000.000-692.000
28.87 117,372.02 497.84 111,933.87 47,627.98 165,000.00 133,839.00 OTHER REVENUES - FUEL SALES  481-000.000-692.295

15.59 499,076.62 1,934.66 147,775.48 92,153.38 591,230.00 172,956.29 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
(2.02)548,366.58 5,239.90 103,574.60 (10,866.58)537,500.00 149,968.11 CAPITAL OUTLAY900.000

(2.02)548,366.58 5,239.90 103,574.60 (10,866.58)537,500.00 149,968.11 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

191.74 (49,289.96)(3,305.24)44,200.88 103,019.96 53,730.00 22,988.18 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

2.02 548,366.58 5,239.90 103,574.60 (10,866.58)537,500.00 149,968.11 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
15.59 499,076.62 1,934.66 147,775.48 92,153.38 591,230.00 172,956.29 TOTAL REVENUES



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 16/24Page:05/14/2020 04:09 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 04/30/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 83.33

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 04/30/20

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2020

NORM (ABNORM)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGET

END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 588 - DIAL-A-RIDE FUND
Revenues

245.49 (87,178.00)0.00 41,841.17 147,098.00 59,920.00 71,083.17 FEDERAL GRANT                588-000.000-529.000
80.31 24,948.00 8,380.00 98,189.00 101,767.00 126,715.00 123,132.00 STATE GRANT                  588-000.000-569.000
0.00 189,000.00 0.00 (58.21)0.00 189,000.00 (58.21)STATE GRANT - CAPITAL        588-000.000-569.588

77.26 10,232.50 1,423.25 39,395.50 34,767.50 45,000.00 47,215.50 USE AND ADMISSION FEES       588-000.000-651.000
0.00 2,935.00 0.00 11,400.00 0.00 2,935.00 11,400.00 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY        588-000.000-673.000
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.00 0.00 0.20 OTHER REVENUE                588-000.000-692.000
0.00 98,245.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 98,245.00 89,665.00 TRANSFERS IN - GENERAL FUND  588-000.000-699.101

54.35 238,182.50 9,803.25 190,767.66 283,632.50 521,815.00 342,437.66 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
0.00 55,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 55,000.00 61,660.03 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES175.000

77.71 104,057.36 24,599.99 211,872.27 362,757.64 466,815.00 357,959.76 DIAL-A-RIDE588.000

69.52 159,057.36 24,599.99 211,872.27 362,757.64 521,815.00 419,619.79 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

100.00 79,125.14 (14,796.74)(21,104.61)(79,125.14)0.00 (77,182.13)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

69.52 159,057.36 24,599.99 211,872.27 362,757.64 521,815.00 419,619.79 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
54.35 238,182.50 9,803.25 190,767.66 283,632.50 521,815.00 342,437.66 TOTAL REVENUES



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 17/24Page:05/14/2020 04:09 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 04/30/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 83.33

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 04/30/20

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2020

NORM (ABNORM)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGET

END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 633 - PUBLIC SERVICES INV. FUND
Revenues

58.57 4,142.67 2,306.91 (7,254.49)5,857.33 10,000.00 7,194.58 SALE OF MATERIALS            633-000.000-650.000
100.00 77.92 0.00 0.00 (77.92)0.00 0.00 INVENTORY ADJUSTMENT633-000.000-691.000

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 TRANSFERS IN - GENERAL FUND633-000.000-699.101

57.79 4,220.59 2,306.91 (7,254.49)5,779.41 10,000.00 37,194.58 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
421.33 (66,676.69)177.62 20,294.04 87,426.69 20,750.00 27,565.16 PUBLIC SERVICES INVENTORY233.000

421.33 (66,676.69)177.62 20,294.04 87,426.69 20,750.00 27,565.16 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

759.51 70,897.28 2,129.29 (27,548.53)(81,647.28)(10,750.00)9,629.42 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

421.33 (66,676.69)177.62 20,294.04 87,426.69 20,750.00 27,565.16 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
57.79 4,220.59 2,306.91 (7,254.49)5,779.41 10,000.00 37,194.58 TOTAL REVENUES



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 18/24Page:05/14/2020 04:09 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 04/30/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 83.33

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 04/30/20

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2020

NORM (ABNORM)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGET

END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 640 - REVOLVING MOBILE EQUIP. FUND
Revenues

0.00 0.00 0.00 107,006.25 0.00 0.00 107,006.25 FEDERAL GRANT640-000.000-529.000
521.66 (5,270.72)411.65 1,248.73 6,520.72 1,250.00 1,868.84 INTEREST                     640-000.000-665.000
53.80 115,511.68 28,440.55 195,785.57 134,488.32 250,000.00 228,687.92 RENTS                        640-000.000-667.000
53.51 44,537.50 4,101.00 54,572.25 51,262.50 95,800.00 65,301.75 RENTS - POLICE VEHICLES      640-000.000-667.301
0.00 15,000.00 0.00 11,153.00 0.00 15,000.00 11,153.00 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY        640-000.000-673.000

86.45 1,354.65 2,503.92 13,849.33 8,645.35 10,000.00 16,594.56 OTHER REVENUE                640-000.000-692.000
100.00 (7,133.68)2,467.50 0.00 7,133.68 0.00 3,234.15 OTHER REVENUE - BPU          640-000.000-692.039

0.00 0.00 0.00 362,500.00 0.00 0.00 362,500.00 TRANSFERS IN - CAPITAL IMPROVE640-000.000-699.401

55.92 163,999.43 37,924.62 746,115.13 208,050.57 372,050.00 796,346.47 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
85.55 50,527.34 16,793.85 743,029.99 299,027.66 349,555.00 352,764.48 MOBILE EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE444.000

85.55 50,527.34 16,793.85 743,029.99 299,027.66 349,555.00 352,764.48 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

404.43 113,472.09 21,130.77 3,085.14 (90,977.09)22,495.00 443,581.99 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

85.55 50,527.34 16,793.85 743,029.99 299,027.66 349,555.00 352,764.48 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
55.92 163,999.43 37,924.62 746,115.13 208,050.57 372,050.00 796,346.47 TOTAL REVENUES



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 19/24Page:05/14/2020 04:09 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 04/30/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 83.33

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 04/30/20

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2020

NORM (ABNORM)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGET

END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 663 - FIRE VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT FUND
Revenues

100.00 (1,365.09)68.57 0.00 1,365.09 0.00 0.00 SPECIAL ACTS663-000.000-437.000
0.00 1,500.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 1,500.00 3,000.00 FIRE CALLS - STRUCTURE FIRES663-000.000-632.000
0.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 INTEREST                     663-000.000-665.000
0.00 0.00 0.00 8,300.00 0.00 0.00 8,300.00 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY663-000.000-673.000

100.00 (1,800.00)0.00 0.00 1,800.00 0.00 0.00 OTHER REFUNDS                663-000.000-690.000

175.84 (1,365.09)68.57 11,300.00 3,165.09 1,800.00 11,300.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
168.76 (18,482.35)0.00 0.00 45,362.35 26,880.00 0.00 FIRE DEPARTMENT336.000

168.76 (18,482.35)0.00 0.00 45,362.35 26,880.00 0.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

168.25 17,117.26 68.57 11,300.00 (42,197.26)(25,080.00)11,300.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

168.76 (18,482.35)0.00 0.00 45,362.35 26,880.00 0.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
175.84 (1,365.09)68.57 11,300.00 3,165.09 1,800.00 11,300.00 TOTAL REVENUES



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 20/24Page:05/14/2020 04:09 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 04/30/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 83.33

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 04/30/20

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2020

NORM (ABNORM)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGET

END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 677 - UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE FUND
Revenues

60.17 816.46 77.76 1,508.56 1,233.54 2,050.00 1,606.87 INTEREST                     677-000.000-665.000
100.00 (330.81)(8.19)0.00 330.81 0.00 238.47 CHANGE IN INVESTMENTS 677-000.000-665.100
108.18 (650.00)0.00 0.00 8,600.00 7,950.00 0.00 OTHER REVENUE                677-000.000-692.000

101.64 (164.35)69.57 1,508.56 10,164.35 10,000.00 1,845.34 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
14.48 8,552.00 0.00 93.07 1,448.00 10,000.00 93.07 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES175.000

14.48 8,552.00 0.00 93.07 1,448.00 10,000.00 93.07 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

100.00 (8,716.35)69.57 1,415.49 8,716.35 0.00 1,752.27 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

14.48 8,552.00 0.00 93.07 1,448.00 10,000.00 93.07 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
101.64 (164.35)69.57 1,508.56 10,164.35 10,000.00 1,845.34 TOTAL REVENUES



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 21/24Page:05/14/2020 04:09 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 04/30/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 83.33

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 04/30/20

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2020

NORM (ABNORM)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGET

END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 699 - DPS LEAVE AND BENEFITS FUND
Revenues

83.58 31,239.58 (31,239.61)170,634.93 159,050.42 190,290.00 194,817.87 OTHER REFUNDS                699-000.000-690.000

83.58 31,239.58 (31,239.61)170,634.93 159,050.42 190,290.00 194,817.87 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
83.58 31,239.58 11,700.94 170,634.94 159,050.42 190,290.00 194,817.88 PUBLIC SERVICES DEPARTMENT441.000

83.58 31,239.58 11,700.94 170,634.94 159,050.42 190,290.00 194,817.88 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

0.00 0.00 (42,940.55)(0.01)0.00 0.00 (0.01)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

83.58 31,239.58 11,700.94 170,634.94 159,050.42 190,290.00 194,817.88 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
83.58 31,239.58 (31,239.61)170,634.93 159,050.42 190,290.00 194,817.87 TOTAL REVENUES



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 22/24Page:05/14/2020 04:09 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 04/30/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 83.33

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 04/30/20

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2020

NORM (ABNORM)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGET

END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 711 - CEMETERY PERPETUAL CARE FUND
Revenues

199.00 (2,475.00)0.00 635.00 4,975.00 2,500.00 2,135.00 SALE OF CEMETERY LOTS-LAKEVIE711-000.000-642.100
191.51 (4,575.50)1,900.00 4,050.40 9,575.50 5,000.00 5,050.40 SALE OF CEMETERY LOTS-OAKGROV711-000.000-642.200
53.73 9,254.97 340.54 8,460.31 10,745.03 20,000.00 14,241.72 INTEREST                     711-000.000-665.000
100.00 (2,051.00)(50.78)0.00 2,051.00 0.00 1,478.58 CHANGE IN INVESTMENTS 711-000.000-665.100

99.44 153.47 2,189.76 13,145.71 27,346.53 27,500.00 22,905.70 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
0.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 15,500.00 TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS965.000

0.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 15,500.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

364.62 (19,846.53)2,189.76 13,145.71 27,346.53 7,500.00 7,405.70 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

0.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 15,500.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
99.44 153.47 2,189.76 13,145.71 27,346.53 27,500.00 22,905.70 TOTAL REVENUES



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 23/24Page:05/14/2020 04:09 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 04/30/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 83.33

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 04/30/20

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2020

NORM (ABNORM)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGET

END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 712 - STOCK'S PARK PERPETUAL MAINT.
Revenues

111.00 (110.02)65.93 819.65 1,110.02 1,000.00 835.75 INTEREST                     712-000.000-665.000
100.00 (396.98)(9.83)0.00 396.98 0.00 286.18 CHANGE IN INVESTMENTS 712-000.000-665.100
38.96 4,273.00 0.00 6,013.00 2,727.00 7,000.00 6,013.00 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS  712-000.000-675.000

52.93 3,766.00 56.10 6,832.65 4,234.00 8,000.00 7,134.93 TOTAL REVENUES

52.93 3,766.00 56.10 6,832.65 4,234.00 8,000.00 7,134.93 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
52.93 3,766.00 56.10 6,832.65 4,234.00 8,000.00 7,134.93 TOTAL REVENUES



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 24/24Page:05/14/2020 04:09 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 04/30/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 83.33

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 04/30/20

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)

YTD BALANCE
04/30/2020

NORM (ABNORM)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGET

END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 715 - R. L. OWEN MEMORIAL FUND
Revenues

82.93 853.68 44.47 4,070.00 4,146.32 5,000.00 4,068.78 INTEREST                     715-000.000-665.000
100.00 (297.72)(7.37)0.00 297.72 0.00 214.63 CHANGE IN INVESTMENTS 715-000.000-665.100

88.88 555.96 37.10 4,070.00 4,444.04 5,000.00 4,283.41 TOTAL REVENUES

88.88 555.96 37.10 4,070.00 4,444.04 5,000.00 4,283.41 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
88.88 555.96 37.10 4,070.00 4,444.04 5,000.00 4,283.41 TOTAL REVENUES

19.43 993,408.36 (164,018.27)236,487.98 (161,648.36)831,760.00 277,749.11 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

75.29 2,587,558.80 552,604.38 7,393,354.73 7,884,611.20 10,472,170.00 9,275,596.58 TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS
68.32 3,580,967.16 388,586.11 7,629,842.71 7,722,962.84 11,303,930.00 9,553,345.69 TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS



BALANCE SHEET FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 1/23Page:05/14/2020 02:40 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

Period Ending 04/30/2020

                                     Fund 101 GENERAL FUND

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

845,449.72 CHECKING ACCOUNT - COMMON    101-000.000-001.000
200.00 CASH ON HAND                 101-000.000-004.000

220,020.62 INVESTMENTS - MBIA/CLASS     101-000.000-020.000
478,200.36 INVESTMENTS - HUNTINGTON101-000.000-025.000
65,487.20 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE          101-000.000-040.000
25,465.34 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS DEFERRED 101-000.000-049.000
2,139.32 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS         101-000.000-084.000

61,660.03 DUE FROM DIAL-A-RIDE101-000.000-084.588
135.67 DUE FROM SEWER101-000.000-084.590

2,794.49 DUE FROM IMPREST PAYROLL FUND101-000.000-084.750
44,200.00 PREPAID EXPENSES             101-000.000-123.000

1,745,752.75 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

346,656.08 DUE TO CEMETERY PERPET. CARE101-000.000-214.711
(2,280.97)DUE TO MMERS-RETIREMENT CONT.101-000.000-228.003
25,465.34 DEFERRED REV - SPECIAL ASSMNT101-000.000-339.443

369,840.45 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

934,593.34 FUND BALANCE                 101-000.000-390.000

934,593.34 Total Fund Balance

934,593.34 Beginning Fund Balance

441,318.96 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures
1,375,912.30 Ending Fund Balance
1,745,752.75 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance



BALANCE SHEET FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 2/23Page:05/14/2020 02:40 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

Period Ending 04/30/2020

                                     Fund 202 MAJOR ST./TRUNKLINE FUND

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

212,673.71 CHECKING ACCOUNT - COMMON    202-000.000-001.000
154,258.16 INVESTMENTS - HUNTINGTON202-000.000-025.000

2,256.96 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE          202-000.000-040.000

369,188.83 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

0.00 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

390,701.51 FUND BALANCE                 202-000.000-390.000

390,701.51 Total Fund Balance

390,701.51 Beginning Fund Balance

(21,512.68)Net of Revenues VS Expenditures
369,188.83 Ending Fund Balance
369,188.83 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance



BALANCE SHEET FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 3/23Page:05/14/2020 02:40 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

Period Ending 04/30/2020

                                     Fund 203 LOCAL ST. FUND

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

166,346.15 CHECKING ACCOUNT - COMMON    203-000.000-001.000
51,419.40 INVESTMENTS - HUNTINGTON203-000.000-025.000

217,765.55 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

0.00 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

337,495.90 FUND BALANCE                 203-000.000-390.000

337,495.90 Total Fund Balance

337,495.90 Beginning Fund Balance

(119,730.35)Net of Revenues VS Expenditures
217,765.55 Ending Fund Balance
217,765.55 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance



BALANCE SHEET FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 4/23Page:05/14/2020 02:40 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

Period Ending 04/30/2020

                                     Fund 208 RECREATION FUND

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

1,540.42 CHECKING ACCOUNT - COMMON    208-000.000-001.000
99.00 CASH ON HAND                 208-000.000-004.000

1,639.42 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

0.00 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

5,072.69 FUND BALANCE                 208-000.000-390.000

5,072.69 Total Fund Balance

5,072.69 Beginning Fund Balance

(3,433.27)Net of Revenues VS Expenditures
1,639.42 Ending Fund Balance
1,639.42 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance



BALANCE SHEET FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 5/23Page:05/14/2020 02:40 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

Period Ending 04/30/2020

                                     Fund 244 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORP FUND

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

684.81 CHECKING ACCOUNT - COMMON    244-000.000-001.000
65,512.49 INVESTMENTS - MBIA/CLASS     244-000.000-020.000
61,703.29 INVESTMENTS - HUNTINGTON244-000.000-025.000
148,066.76 LAND                         244-000.000-130.000

275,967.35 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

0.00 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

289,218.78 FUND BALANCE                 244-000.000-390.000

289,218.78 Total Fund Balance

289,218.78 Beginning Fund Balance

(13,251.43)Net of Revenues VS Expenditures
275,967.35 Ending Fund Balance
275,967.35 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance



BALANCE SHEET FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 6/23Page:05/14/2020 02:40 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

Period Ending 04/30/2020

                                     Fund 247 TAX INCREMENT FINANCE ATH.

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

63,661.20 CHECKING ACCOUNT - COMMON    247-000.000-001.000
150,829.14 INVESTMENTS - MBIA/CLASS     247-000.000-020.000
265,000.00 DUE FROM OTHERS - BRIDGE LOANS247-000.000-082.001
65,000.00 LAND                         247-000.000-130.000
211,464.55 PLANT AND EQUIPMENT          247-000.000-136.000

(388,555.25)ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION-EQUI247-000.000-137.000
381,672.00 INFRASTRUCTURE               247-000.000-138.000

749,071.64 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

0.00 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

715,133.84 FUND BALANCE                 247-000.000-390.000

715,133.84 Total Fund Balance

715,133.84 Beginning Fund Balance

33,937.80 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures
749,071.64 Ending Fund Balance
749,071.64 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance



BALANCE SHEET FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 7/23Page:05/14/2020 02:40 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

Period Ending 04/30/2020

                                     Fund 265 DRUG FORFEITURE/GRANT FUND

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

9,443.83 CHECKING ACCOUNT - COMMON    265-000.000-001.000

9,443.83 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

0.00 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

8,507.93 FUND BALANCE                 265-000.000-390.000

8,507.93 Total Fund Balance

8,507.93 Beginning Fund Balance

935.90 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures
9,443.83 Ending Fund Balance
9,443.83 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance



BALANCE SHEET FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 8/23Page:05/14/2020 02:40 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

Period Ending 04/30/2020

                                     Fund 271 LIBRARY FUND

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

(25,563.38)CHECKING ACCOUNT - COMMON    271-000.000-001.000
50.00 CASH ON HAND                 271-000.000-004.000

104,745.47 INVESTMENTS - MBIA/CLASS     271-000.000-020.000

79,232.09 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

0.00 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

176,577.20 FUND BALANCE                 271-000.000-390.000

176,577.20 Total Fund Balance

176,577.20 Beginning Fund Balance

(97,345.11)Net of Revenues VS Expenditures
79,232.09 Ending Fund Balance
79,232.09 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance



BALANCE SHEET FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 9/23Page:05/14/2020 02:40 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

Period Ending 04/30/2020

                                     Fund 274 POLICE - OWI ENFORCEMENT

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

11,719.60 CHECKING ACCOUNT - COMMON    274-000.000-001.000

11,719.60 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

0.00 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

10,299.35 FUND BALANCE                 274-000.000-390.000

10,299.35 Total Fund Balance

10,299.35 Beginning Fund Balance

1,420.25 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures
11,719.60 Ending Fund Balance
11,719.60 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance



BALANCE SHEET FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 10/23Page:05/14/2020 02:40 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

Period Ending 04/30/2020

                                     Fund 362 BOND AND INTEREST REDEM. FUND

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

444,331.22 CHECKING ACCOUNT - COMMON    362-000.000-001.000
719,871.51 INVESTMENTS - HUNTINGTON362-000.000-025.000

1,164,202.73 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

0.00 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

765,717.23 FUND BALANCE                 362-000.000-390.000

765,717.23 Total Fund Balance

765,717.23 Beginning Fund Balance

398,485.50 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures
1,164,202.73 Ending Fund Balance
1,164,202.73 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance



BALANCE SHEET FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 11/23Page:05/14/2020 02:40 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

Period Ending 04/30/2020

                                     Fund 401 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

175,161.57 CHECKING ACCOUNT - COMMON    401-000.000-001.000
448,954.29 DUE FROM SEWER401-000.000-084.590
456,583.00 DUE FROM WATER401-000.000-084.591

1,080,698.86 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

500,000.00 DUE TO ELECTRIC401-000.000-214.582
329,800.00 DUE TO SEWER401-000.000-214.590
336,000.00 DUE TO WATER401-000.000-214.591

1,165,800.00 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

344,424.39 FUND BALANCE                 401-000.000-390.000

344,424.39 Total Fund Balance

344,424.39 Beginning Fund Balance

(429,525.53)Net of Revenues VS Expenditures
(85,101.14)Ending Fund Balance

1,080,698.86 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance



BALANCE SHEET FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 12/23Page:05/14/2020 02:40 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

Period Ending 04/30/2020

                                     Fund 408 FIELDS OF DREAMS

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

2,570.77 CHECKING ACCOUNT - COMMON    408-000.000-001.000

2,570.77 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

0.00 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

1,540.17 Fund Balance                 408-000.000-390.000

1,540.17 Total Fund Balance

1,540.17 Beginning Fund Balance

1,030.60 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures
2,570.77 Ending Fund Balance
2,570.77 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance



BALANCE SHEET FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 13/23Page:05/14/2020 02:40 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

Period Ending 04/30/2020

                                     Fund 409 STOCK'S PARK

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

510.35 CHECKING ACCOUNT - COMMON    409-000.000-001.000
17,511.85 INVESTMENTS - MBIA/CLASS     409-000.000-020.000
35,993.57 INVESTMENTS - HUNTINGTON409-000.000-025.000

54,015.77 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

0.00 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

47,795.71 Fund Balance                 409-000.000-390.000

47,795.71 Total Fund Balance

47,795.71 Beginning Fund Balance

6,220.06 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures
54,015.77 Ending Fund Balance
54,015.77 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance



BALANCE SHEET FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 14/23Page:05/14/2020 02:40 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

Period Ending 04/30/2020

                                     Fund 481 AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT FUND

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

260,270.58 CHECKING ACCOUNT - COMMON    481-000.000-001.000
77,129.08 INVESTMENTS - HUNTINGTON481-000.000-025.000

337,399.66 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

29.72 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             481-000.000-202.000
23.05 ACCRUED SALES TAX481-000.000-265.000

52.77 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

174,826.21 FUND BALANCE                 481-000.000-390.000

174,826.21 Total Fund Balance

174,826.21 Beginning Fund Balance

162,520.68 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures
337,346.89 Ending Fund Balance
337,399.66 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance
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User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

Period Ending 04/30/2020

                                     Fund 588 DIAL-A-RIDE FUND

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

58,257.55 CHECKING ACCOUNT - COMMON    588-000.000-001.000
360.00 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE          588-000.000-040.000

7,419.13 LAND                         588-000.000-130.000
685,613.00 PLANT AND EQUIPMENT          588-000.000-136.000

(274,249.56)ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION-EQUI588-000.000-137.000
(123,410.16)ACCUM. DEPRECIATION - PLANT  588-000.000-137.136
394,811.33 EQUIPMENT                    588-000.000-148.000

748,801.29 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

61,660.03 DUE TO GENERAL FUND          588-000.000-214.101
7,983.00 DUE TO OTHER UNITS OF GOVT.  588-000.000-230.000
1,192.14 ACCRUED VACATION/SICK LEAVE  588-000.000-260.000
6,065.82 ACCRUED VAC/SICK 588-000.000-343.000

76,900.99 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

751,025.44 FUND BALANCE                 588-000.000-390.000

751,025.44 Total Fund Balance

751,025.44 Beginning Fund Balance

(79,125.14)Net of Revenues VS Expenditures
671,900.30 Ending Fund Balance
748,801.29 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance
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User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

Period Ending 04/30/2020

                                     Fund 633 PUBLIC SERVICES INV. FUND

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

8,047.10 CHECKING ACCOUNT - COMMON    633-000.000-001.000
11,683.13 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE          633-000.000-040.000
75,121.60 INVENTORY - MAT. AND SUPPLIES633-000.000-111.000

94,851.83 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

0.00 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

176,499.11 FUND BALANCE                 633-000.000-390.000

176,499.11 Total Fund Balance

176,499.11 Beginning Fund Balance

(81,647.28)Net of Revenues VS Expenditures
94,851.83 Ending Fund Balance
94,851.83 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance
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User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

Period Ending 04/30/2020

                                     Fund 640 REVOLVING MOBILE EQUIP. FUND

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

9,570.72 CHECKING ACCOUNT - COMMON    640-000.000-001.000
22,610.50 PREPAID EXPENSES             640-000.000-123.000

2,454,538.70 PLANT AND EQUIPMENT          640-000.000-136.000
(1,786,283.43)ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION-EQUI640-000.000-137.000

700,436.49 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

6,135.10 ACCRUED VAC/SICK 640-000.000-343.000

6,135.10 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

785,278.48 FUND BALANCE                 640-000.000-390.000

785,278.48 Total Fund Balance

785,278.48 Beginning Fund Balance

(90,977.09)Net of Revenues VS Expenditures
694,301.39 Ending Fund Balance
700,436.49 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance
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User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

Period Ending 04/30/2020

                                     Fund 663 FIRE VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT FUND

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

93,404.02 CHECKING ACCOUNT - COMMON    663-000.000-001.000

93,404.02 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

0.00 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

14,447.11 FUND BALANCE                 663-000.000-390.000

14,447.11 Total Fund Balance

14,447.11 Beginning Fund Balance

78,956.91 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures
93,404.02 Ending Fund Balance
93,404.02 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance
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Period Ending 04/30/2020

                                     Fund 677 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE FUND

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

31,610.49 INVESTMENTS - MBIA/CLASS     677-000.000-020.000
51,419.40 INVESTMENTS - HUNTINGTON677-000.000-025.000

83,029.89 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

0.00 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

74,313.54 Fund Balance                 677-000.000-390.000

74,313.54 Total Fund Balance

74,313.54 Beginning Fund Balance

8,716.35 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures
83,029.89 Ending Fund Balance
83,029.89 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance
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User: BTEW
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Period Ending 04/30/2020

                                     Fund 699 DPS LEAVE AND BENEFITS FUND

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

47,327.54 CHECKING ACCOUNT - COMMON    699-000.000-001.000

47,327.54 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

24,748.27 ACCRUED VAC/SICK 699-000.000-343.000

24,748.27 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

22,579.27 FUND BALANCE                 699-000.000-390.000

22,579.27 Total Fund Balance

22,579.27 Beginning Fund Balance

0.00 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures
22,579.27 Ending Fund Balance
47,327.54 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance
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Period Ending 04/30/2020

                                     Fund 711 CEMETERY PERPETUAL CARE FUND

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

36,513.38 CHECKING ACCOUNT - COMMON    711-000.000-001.000
9,710.72 LAKEVIEW - TO BE INVESTED    711-000.000-001.100

11,642.59 OAKGROVE - TO BE INVESTED    711-000.000-001.200
318,800.25 INVESTMENTS - HUNTINGTON711-000.000-025.000
346,656.08 DUE FROM GENERAL FUND711-000.000-084.101

723,323.02 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

0.00 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

695,976.49 FUND BALANCE                 711-000.000-390.000

695,976.49 Total Fund Balance

695,976.49 Beginning Fund Balance

27,346.53 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures
723,323.02 Ending Fund Balance
723,323.02 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance
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Period Ending 04/30/2020

                                     Fund 712 STOCK'S PARK PERPETUAL MAINT.

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

20.00 CHECKING ACCOUNT - COMMON    712-000.000-001.000
7,403.98 INVESTMENTS - MBIA/CLASS     712-000.000-020.000

61,703.29 INVESTMENTS - HUNTINGTON712-000.000-025.000

69,127.27 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

0.00 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

64,893.27 Fund Balance                 712-000.000-390.000

64,893.27 Total Fund Balance

64,893.27 Beginning Fund Balance

4,234.00 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures
69,127.27 Ending Fund Balance
69,127.27 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance
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Period Ending 04/30/2020

                                     Fund 715 R. L. OWEN MEMORIAL FUND

BalanceDescriptionGL Number

*** Assets ***

4,518.81 CHECKING ACCOUNT - COMMON    715-000.000-001.000
46,277.45 INVESTMENTS - HUNTINGTON715-000.000-025.000

50,796.26 Total Assets

*** Liabilities ***

0.00 Total Liabilities

*** Fund Balance ***

46,352.22 FUND BALANCE                 715-000.000-390.000

46,352.22 Total Fund Balance

46,352.22 Beginning Fund Balance

4,444.04 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures
50,796.26 Ending Fund Balance
50,796.26 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance
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 Opening the door to 

HEALTH CARE for all
The Center for Family Health is an independent, federally qualified health center that never turns 
patients away because of inability to pay. It provides comprehensive, quality medical care, dental 
services and behavioral-health assistance to more than 30,000 patients at its main location in Jackson, 
a dental center, and four school health centers.

The Center for Family Health has 
expanded COVID-19 testing in 
Jackson County by providing a drive-
through testing system that began 
April 13.

Hundreds of people with symptoms 
of COVID-19 have been tested since 
the program started. Testing began 
under a large tent in the parking lot 
of the CFH Downtown Facility, and 
a second site opened two weeks 
later at the Martin Luther King Jr. 
Center in Jackson.  A third site started 
at Northwest’s R.W. Kidder Middle 
School on May 4.

“We want the community to know 
that if you have the symptoms, we 
will test you,” said Sara Benedetto, 
Chief Operating Officer at CFH.

Before April 13, the Center for 
Family Health had limited access to 
COVID-19 testing supplies and, as a 
result, did few tests, said President 
and CEO Molly Kaser.

Supplies and a lab to run tests 
became available through a 
partnership between the Michigan 
Department of Health and Human 
Services and the Michigan Primary 
Care Association, the statewide 
organization of community health 

CFH SERVICES

Continued on the back page >>

Center conducting COVID 
testing at 3 sites

“�We want the 
community to know 
that if you have the 
symptoms, we will 
test you.” 
 
Sara Benedetto 
CFH Chief Operating Officer

centers, such as the Center for 
Family Health.

“We are pleased to help address 
the need for additional testing here 
in our community,” said Kaser. “We 
know this will help us understand 
how far the virus has spread, and 
knowing that will allow health-care 
organizations like ours to better 
plan and address this issue here in 
Jackson.”

  �  �People who believe they may 
need testing for COVID-19 
should call the Center for 
Family Health’s testing 
hotline at 517-748-5363. 

Callers will discuss symptoms and 
risk factors with medical providers. 
If screening indicates testing is 
appropriate, appointments will be 
set at either site. Same-day or next-
day appointments are scheduled, 
Benedetto said.

Patients can drive up or walk up for 
tests. As always at CFH, no one is 
turned away because of inability to 

Photos courtesy MLive
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News in Brief .

GET TO KNOW CFH
•  �Dr. Elliot Hardy joined the Center for Family Health shortly 

after the CFH dental department was created in 2001 
through a merger with the Jackson Area Dental Clinic.

•  �Dr. Hardy grew up in Boston and graduated from Amherst 
College and the University of Michigan Dental School, 
where he earned a degree as a Doctor of Dental Surgery. 
Starting early in his career in general dentistry, Dr. Hardy 
built interest and expertise in urgent care and oral surgery. 

•  �He has seen much growth and many changes during his years at the CFH 
Dental Clinic, but Dr. Hardy says the clinic’s record of community service has 
been particularly distinguished  during the coronavirus pandemic, when it 
continued to provide emergency services. 

•  ��“We’re the only dentists still open (during the coronavirus shutdown), and 
we’re one step from the emergency room for these patients.”  

  “�We’re one of the only dental clinics still open in our 
area (due to the COVID-19 shutdown), and we’re one 
step from the emergency room for these patients.”

MEET DENTIST DR. ELLIOT HARDY Continued from the front page >>

Center conducting COVID testing

pay. The hotline is open 8 a.m. to 9 p.m. 
Monday through Friday, and 9 a.m. to 6 
p.m. Saturday and Sunday.

From April 6 to May 5, the Center 
completed 790 tests with 41 positive 
tests, 604 negative tests, and 145 tests 
with pending results.	

“�We could not have done 
all this without our 
employees,” Benedetto 
said. “Our employees 
have done a great job of 
keeping up with all the 
changes.”  n

Center stepping up screening, 
offering other tips
The Center for Family Health only is 
seeing medical patients at its downtown 
facility at 505 N. Jackson Street where 
all are asked about any symptoms they 
may have in accordance with state and 
federal recommendations.

All patients who suspect they have 
COVID-19 symptoms are asked to call 
the Center at 517-748-5363 BEFORE 
seeking treatment. Center nurses and 
providers can help decide if a patient 
can be safely treated at home, or if the 
patient should be seen at the Center or 
the emergency room. 

Remember: Symptoms of COVID-19 
include fever, cough, and shortness  
of breath.

Other updates:  

• �The Center’s Walk-In Clinic and the 
Pharmacy still are open at 505 N. 
Jackson Street. For patients who 
are uncomfortable about picking 
up prescriptions, home delivery of 

prescriptions is available. Please 
call the Center at 517-748-5400 
and choose option 3 to speak with a 
pharmacy staff member.

• �To further assist patients during this 
time, the Center is offering video visits 
through MyChart. If you are interested 
in learning more about a video visit 
through MyChart, please contact the 
Center to schedule an appointment. So 
far, this option has been widely used.  
For one week in mid-April, 54 percent 
of primary-care visits were conducted 
via Telehealth. By department, that 
breaks down to 77 percent of all visits 
for Family Medicine; 26 percent for 
Pediatrics; and 58 percent for the 
Continuity Clinic, staffed by Family 
Medicine residents.

• �The Center also is testing for 
respiratory symptoms, such as coughs, 
sore throats, runny noses or breathing 
problems, at a drive-up testing site 
outside the Center.

The situation is continually evolving. 
To stay up to date, check out the Center 
for Family Health’s Facebook page 
frequently for updates. n

A heartfelt thanks to lunch donors
Thanks to the Meadowbrook Insurance 
Group, including the Protection Center.  
They recently provided 190 box lunches 
for the staff at the Center for Family 
Health. The lunch was to thank Center 
staff members for their frontline work 
during the COVID-19 pandemic. n
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State Supports $1.5 Million Fund to Help Small Businesses 
Recover, Pivot in Response to COVID-19 

  

 $1.5 million Michigan Entrepreneur Resilience Fund helps small businesses from 
geographically disadvantaged areas survive the outbreak through recovery efforts  

 Administered by Michigan Women Forward with support from MEDC and other 
organizations and corporations, applications are now available at miwf.org/mwf-
entrepreneur-resilience-fund 

  

LANSING, MICH. – The Michigan Economic Development Corporation (MEDC) partnered with Michigan Women Forward 
today in announcing the creation of the $1.5 million Michigan Entrepreneur Resilience Fund to help entrepreneurs and small 
businesses negatively impacted by COVID-19 recover from the outbreak, as well as assist them in meeting increased 
demands in support of COVID-19 response efforts.  
  
“As Michigan begins to focus on economic recovery efforts across the state, it is critical that we make sure support and relief 
are accessible for all entrepreneurs and small businesses in need,” said LeTasha Peebles, grant manager for the MEDC. 
“We’re grateful for the partnership of Michigan Women Forward in supporting this fund, which will play a key role in ensuring 
every member of our state’s entrepreneurial ecosystem has the tools and support they need to recover from this crisis.”  
  
The Michigan Entrepreneur Resilience Fund will provide recovery grants of $1,000-$5,000 and microloans of $5,000-$10,000 
to small businesses who are in need and have been adversely affected by COVID-19 closures, with at least 150 businesses 
statewide expected to benefit. Small businesses interested in applying for support through the Michigan Entrepreneur 
Resilience Fund can do so now by visiting miwf.org/mwf-entrepreneur-resilience-fund.  
  
“This fund will be vital in helping small businesses throughout Michigan keep their doors open and their workers paid, while 
offering much-needed economic support during this unprecedented outbreak,” said Maggie McCammon, portfolio manager for 
the MEDC. “Michigan Women Forward has a demonstrated track record of successfully providing holistic support for small 
businesses across the state and MEDC looks forward to working together with them and the other supporting partners as our 
state moves toward recovery.” 
  
“At Michigan Woman Forward, we are dedicating ourselves to doing everything we possibly can to help Michigan’s small 
businesses re-open and recover from this crisis,” said Carolyn Cassin, president and CEO, MWF. “Funding is just the 
beginning. We will also pair our entrepreneurs with experts to help answer questions and guide their decision making at this 
critical time.” 
  
Funds awarded through the program can be used to support small businesses in managing expenses through the recovery 
phase, including rent, payroll, and inventory, due to the significant economic impacts of COVID-19. The fund can also 
advance business growth by providing working capital to assist with increased product or service demand in response to 
COVID-19, to allow a company to revamp their business virtually through a strengthened online presence, or to start up a 
company to meet a new demand as a result of COVID-19. 
  
The $1.5 million fund includes support of $500,000 from MEDC and $500,000 from Michigan Women Forward’s SBA 
microlending funds, along with partners including Consumers Energy Foundation, the New Economy Initiative, General 
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Motors Corporation, Fifth Third Bank and Comerica Bank. Michigan Women Forward is also working with other potential 
funding partners to provide additional opportunities for grants and loans through the Michigan Entrepreneur Resilience Fund. 
  
“Small businesses are the backbone of our economy and have been significantly impacted during this unprecedented time,” 
said Brandon Hofmeister, president of the Consumers Energy Foundation. “Consumers Energy is committed to helping 
Michigan’s small business community succeed now, more than ever. We are making an investment in our communities, 
business owners, workers and their families, and a commitment to help power through together.”  
  
Applicants will be evaluated on a rolling basis until funds are exhausted. Eligible candidates will be prioritized based on 
demonstrated need, including, but not limited to: 

 Being located in a disadvantaged area within a U.S. Small Business Administration designated HubZone or 
Opportunity Zone; 

 Demonstrating status as a low- to moderate-income borrower; 
 And qualifying as a diverse business that can demonstrate ownership by underrepresented groups including, but not 

limited to, veterans, minorities and low-income men and women. 

Other resources for businesses across Michigan to assist them in recovering from economic losses as a result of the COVID-
19 virus can be found online at michiganbusiness.org/covid19. This site includes resources offered by the U.S. Small 
Business Administration, the Pure Michigan Business Connect procurement platform, support services offered through the 
Small Business Development Center and more. The MEDC has also developed a FAQ for Michigan businesses and 
communities at michiganbusiness.org/covid19-faq. 

Information around this outbreak is changing rapidly. The latest information is available at Michigan.gov/Coronavirus and 
CDC.gov/Coronavirus. 

For those who have questions about the state’s actions to mitigate the spread of coronavirus, please call the COVID-19 
Hotline at 1-888-535-6136 between 8AM – 5PM daily. 
  
About Michigan Women Forward 

In 1986, 20 extraordinary visionaries conceived of an organization that would encourage women to play an active role in 
philanthropy and governance.  Today, MWF focuses on these primary pillars: Accelerating Women’s Entrepreneurship, 
Developing the Next Generation of Young Women Leaders, Sharing Women’s History and Leading the State’s Women’s 
Agenda, which includes the Enough SAID campaign to end the backlog of untested rape kits in Detroit. MWF also operates 
the Michigan Women’s Historical Center and Hall of Fame Center in Lansing.  For more information, visit www.miwf.org. 
  

About Michigan Economic Development Corporation (MEDC) 

The Michigan Economic Development Corporation is the state’s marketing arm and lead advocate for business development, job awareness 
and community development with the focus on growing Michigan’s economy. For more information on the MEDC and our initiatives, visit 
www.MichiganBusiness.org. For Pure Michigan® tourism information, your trip begins at www.michigan.org. Join the conversation on: 
Facebook, Instagram, LinkedIn, and Twitter. 
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http://link.mediaoutreach.meltwater.com/ls/click?upn=32HEl5WqpMmiyUAfMvCSaUZUWDPmdIEQKEKaNAvoafKaUHrZ18lvwgQ5cHpoY396CO2m_KQi8-2BHQ6IWyIuOC08ltlDJtUZ2Ll901m2WIpAvl66sX3T1BOz-2FkN7sqdiIENjrDM8XTCY07TldsgURBz5-2FJPPPHxdquR5cFPrL0FJwr0b6KCHZTzIzJ1rM0Xn5amm1dYvNsby6dY3Mc5V0czQIHdRbrp-2Bc6l4RFjLihc-2BmLaInOmy551PF5SZKIAuezcjtbiPcQUIL2z1J4WTyNi9fB79Qjetx544jtvFhnaGal-2F0f-2FN3b8MCFm9uFgmzQnK0HETBAH0YeIMpeEBmxsX6NpU3Jx-2FeFhJ72-2FyDRFSTAhHd6fcu-2B-2FBnwMDOJRK4JEFUMcx6uEI-2BzFeYnlLqZdG5x3gkkWHjLsfRt-2FJjOgI66vvQ7F5QVSnZ-2FnigzJXx2c2J1ttbtJ4jHFofhuNsKqMx9HghCLYB0mERZEw-2BDN5yGgQxsY-3D
http://link.mediaoutreach.meltwater.com/ls/click?upn=32HEl5WqpMmiyUAfMvCSaThVSpn2svFIPAGM4Hda5lRA9XicbgGfybBrfn9wOcObyMFU_KQi8-2BHQ6IWyIuOC08ltlDJtUZ2Ll901m2WIpAvl66sX3T1BOz-2FkN7sqdiIENjrDM8XTCY07TldsgURBz5-2FJPPPHxdquR5cFPrL0FJwr0b6KCHZTzIzJ1rM0Xn5amm1dYvNsby6dY3Mc5V0czQIHdRbrp-2Bc6l4RFjLihc-2BmLaInOmy551PF5SZKIAuezcjtbiPcQUIL2z1J4WTyNi9fB79Qjetx544jtvFhnaGal-2F0f-2B8ZA4wF40NrtkQ6cACUnbL1jqFqv1mKMg-2FUlfOI5Jo-2F7DO5EoboR50Db7u5PhcBNfv5ZDpDZ7FfM9MqUX1MlxxsKLp-2BBdhFDDrK24hoHYR6hqXp9JYKnY4MvWrfAPgvoPQPuQg0YOYIwNPQnP7mhLExYYVrmIQnWYY2Je0hGrkzNDGxT79ZucjRZzd4q4a6Jo-3D
http://link.mediaoutreach.meltwater.com/ls/click?upn=MlwSe-2BX1rhdudd9zAKz5RXd550iwkZTR2Tc-2BRgl4fD9-2BK89Sx5Pz4vFsHPbz0AIh2QOD_KQi8-2BHQ6IWyIuOC08ltlDJtUZ2Ll901m2WIpAvl66sX3T1BOz-2FkN7sqdiIENjrDM8XTCY07TldsgURBz5-2FJPPPHxdquR5cFPrL0FJwr0b6KCHZTzIzJ1rM0Xn5amm1dYvNsby6dY3Mc5V0czQIHdRbrp-2Bc6l4RFjLihc-2BmLaInOmy551PF5SZKIAuezcjtbiPcQUIL2z1J4WTyNi9fB79Qjetx544jtvFhnaGal-2F0f9HwXcv6ec7u1hbn1slHGe-2FAF9YWJs9ODC6cnTHWarH51tPQ25eXiVH9H5gHxNBhh1uECJZqo-2BFI7cNXh6V5oIRvPRZYR9yHL5oImqwMaPdAxcC6rpksONH3aWuOqDINxFwsOTbdmUQfKE9sKHoywnm2JvhV1amH13RcKtb5jr4gr0cXdNqoxp465UNsQuqJXU-3D
http://link.mediaoutreach.meltwater.com/ls/click?upn=MlwSe-2BX1rhdudd9zAKz5Ra-2BXDuYU3I2Sfn5MTKMWdPMswThw1PfbUWhTQ37VtifUfNDiUWjN42acKZguR3dfIg-3D-3DgFM4_KQi8-2BHQ6IWyIuOC08ltlDJtUZ2Ll901m2WIpAvl66sX3T1BOz-2FkN7sqdiIENjrDM8XTCY07TldsgURBz5-2FJPPPHxdquR5cFPrL0FJwr0b6KCHZTzIzJ1rM0Xn5amm1dYvNsby6dY3Mc5V0czQIHdRbrp-2Bc6l4RFjLihc-2BmLaInOmy551PF5SZKIAuezcjtbiPcQUIL2z1J4WTyNi9fB79Qjetx544jtvFhnaGal-2F0f-2BLGPp3ccijzPCOq9yWKeTLPbSLTdQWr3xFNtI3mOxcaxu-2FBPPJJWwCX7ZKuHwPULHyxz6m-2F8Lgr8IyFmhS2-2F-2BTXOLbIdETEQ3k5xYU1-2FMxpcVTQPYUiKAUEe8AYllwiYCBJhOpMyZUVP3XudUg4EUiF3mIjFt1DTL24KIGSPyXx98u49fFkdb8rlw-2FEqdMdu0-3D
http://link.mediaoutreach.meltwater.com/ls/click?upn=MlwSe-2BX1rhdudd9zAKz5RfrDhApG-2FbSIw1fgGod6kcWVp-2BJ3OGN58lA1VmU8I-2Fx7V-2FStcbuVfvHJrvxqiqOXQMYXkyiJbqGd8EmNxAY4wcB8JcngENiSVWcdd0cJbRKY3BtQ_KQi8-2BHQ6IWyIuOC08ltlDJtUZ2Ll901m2WIpAvl66sX3T1BOz-2FkN7sqdiIENjrDM8XTCY07TldsgURBz5-2FJPPPHxdquR5cFPrL0FJwr0b6KCHZTzIzJ1rM0Xn5amm1dYvNsby6dY3Mc5V0czQIHdRbrp-2Bc6l4RFjLihc-2BmLaInOmy551PF5SZKIAuezcjtbiPcQUIL2z1J4WTyNi9fB79Qjetx544jtvFhnaGal-2F0f8s-2Fw3JEp2F1nfSktiXHtVVvDG8fiaeltCqaUJCpYMTWaaZynb2rDZRhFgXLwPqcsyqJjAN9DXLE0Qc-2Bkf1Al8Vbk5-2FfL9rzUvDoZ8SoxfioQ-2F01wiPyHsiQnnFKZBFKtk3lyTxbOsXiOng06aV7CQsmJqhdzMqVe6mBPGVuwQlZ04NqVeiE1VMRpVT1Fmzay8-3D
http://link.mediaoutreach.meltwater.com/ls/click?upn=MlwSe-2BX1rhdudd9zAKz5RfjdSiPna2q0z8KHAOWCvdQBFcWjO6nS88YZRHfAsdFz97mEuaMkbyfRTtCNzl57zA-3D-3D01Q6_KQi8-2BHQ6IWyIuOC08ltlDJtUZ2Ll901m2WIpAvl66sX3T1BOz-2FkN7sqdiIENjrDM8XTCY07TldsgURBz5-2FJPPPHxdquR5cFPrL0FJwr0b6KCHZTzIzJ1rM0Xn5amm1dYvNsby6dY3Mc5V0czQIHdRbrp-2Bc6l4RFjLihc-2BmLaInOmy551PF5SZKIAuezcjtbiPcQUIL2z1J4WTyNi9fB79Qjetx544jtvFhnaGal-2F0f9Mu1AqV-2FwZsuRWj4Q9Gl6KtFbdyXKUQo7SA9zzrS2-2FIqn9jP5ixYFC-2F4MGkO0pzxmXdyEXpCrmeTBYu39UKtHa1l-2BvhnbxGVp5SmxCpllrWPtFRGLK2LRwV2thhZdWrLc-2FNVbRmRihu8yVkdH9RIHK2-2BAFEmZ-2BLwU7BIyxBZv7KgkN90BcQwJsiV5JZVu43v4-3D
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HILLSDALE BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES HONORED WITH NATIONAL 

AWARD  
FOR OUTSTANDING SAFETY PRACTICES 

 

WASHINGTON, D.C., April 20, 2020 – Hillsdale Board of Public Utilities has earned 

the American Public Power Association’s Safety Award of Excellence for safe operating 

practices in 2019. The utility earned second place award in the category for utilities with 

15,000 – 29,999 worker-hours of annual worker exposure.  

 

“Strong safety programs are essential to ensuring that electric utility employees are 

informed and trained on safe work procedures,” said Brandon Wylie, Chair of the 

Association’s Safety Committee and Director of Training & Safety at Electric Cities of 

Georgia. “The utilities receiving this award have proven that protecting the safety of their 

employees is a top priority.” 

 

More than 335 utilities entered the annual Safety Awards, which is the highest number of 

entrants in the history of the program. Entrants were placed in categories according to 

their number of worker-hours and ranked based on the most incident-free records during 

2019. The incidence rate, used to judge entries, is based on the number of work-related 

reportable injuries or illnesses and the number of worker-hours during 2019, as defined 

by the Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA). 

 

“Hillsdale Board of Public Utilities is proud of its safety record,” said Chris McArthur, 

Director of Hillsdale Board of Public Utilities. “This award is a testament to the hard 

work that goes into ensuring that our team members go home safe to their families every 

day.” 

 



 
 

  

 

The Safety Awards have been held annually for the last 60 years. The American Public Power 

Association is the voice of not-for-profit, community-owned utilities that power 2,000 towns and 

cities nationwide. 

### 
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HILLSDALE BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES RECOGNIZED AS A RELIABLE 

PUBLIC POWER PROVIDER 

 

Hillsdale, Michigan, April 20, 2020— Hillsdale Board of Public Utilities has earned a 

Reliable Public Power Provider (RP3)
®  Diamond designation from the American Public 

Power Association for providing reliable and safe electric service.  

 

The RP3 designation, which lasts for three years, recognizes public power utilities that 

demonstrate proficiency in four key disciplines: reliability, safety, workforce 

development, and system improvement. Criteria include sound business practices and a 

utility-wide commitment to safe and reliable delivery of electricity. Hillsdale Board of 

Public Utilities joins more than 275 public power utilities nationwide that hold the RP3 

designation. 

 

“Receiving an RP3 designation is a great honor and demonstrates a utility’s commitment 

to implementing industry best practices in utility operations,” says Aaron Haderle, Chair 

of the Association’s RP3 Review Panel and Manager of Transmission and Distribution 

Operations at Kissimmee Utility Authority, Florida. “RP3 utilities are consistently looking 

to improve their workforce, system reliability, and safety to serve their communities 

better.”  

 

“This is a great honor,” said Chris McArthur, Director of Hillsdale Board of Public 

Utilities. “We take a lot of pride in the work we do to power our community. It’s nice to 

be recognized as among the ‘best of the best’ on a national level.” 

### 

 



 
 

  

 

The American Public Power Association has offered the RP3 designation for 15 years 

now. The Association is the voice of not-for-profit, community-owned utilities that 

power 49 million people in 2,000 towns and cities nationwide. The Association advocates 

and advises on electricity policy, technology, trends, training, and operations. 
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Katy Price

From: Adam Stockford <adamlstockford@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, May 14, 2020 6:21 PM
To: Katy Price; David Mackie
Subject: Fwd: Mayor Stockford

Please add this to packet under communications. I was asked to add it. Thanks, 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
Begin forwarded message: 

From: Penny Swan <penpen4289@gmail.com> 
Date: May 12, 2020 at 8:30:44 PM EDT 
To: Adam Stockford <adamlstockford@gmail.com> 
Subject: Mayor Stockford 

 

Mayor Stockford  
 
First I want to thank you for getting the Hillsdale City Council meetings opened up for the public 
to be there in person.  
 
With that being said, I believe all the city meetings need to be open to the public also, I think it’s 
good for those that don’t feel comfortable that the GoToMeeting is still a option.  
The city should not pick and choose which meetings are open to citizens and which are not.  
I am writing you today to ask you to put the issue of opening all city meetings up on the agenda 
for Monday nights meeting. The committee meetings are never that large and can easily be done 
with social distancing.  
 
Elected and appointed officials take an oath to uphold the Constitution, these mandates by the 
governor are unconstitutional, our elected officials at the state level are taking our governor to 
task via the courts on this very issue. Many of the local townships have continued to hold open 
public meetings, and haven’t changed. It is time for Hillsdale to step up to the plate and not 
follow the state. It is time for Hillsdale city hall to open and practice business as normal as it 
possibly can, and that means meetings are open to the public, and yes also have the 
GoToMeeting option for those that don’t feel comfortable being there in person, given the 
circumstances I guess. Many citizens don’t have the ability to get online to do the GoToMeeting, 
and there have been many issues with that during all of them I have been on.  
 
This virus isn’t going to magically go anywhere, we cannot continue to do business as we have 
done for the last few months.  
 
Sincerely  
Penny Swan  
Ward 4 Resident 



City of Hillsdale 

Agenda Item Summary  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Meeting Date: May 18, 2020 

 

Agenda Item #  : Old Business   

 

SUBJECT:  Set Public Hearing    

 

BACKGROUND PROVIDED BY STAFF:   

 

BACKGROUND: 

 

The grant period for the Community Block Grant (CDBG) for the ICE Grant project has now 

concluded. As part of the grant close-out process, the City must document that it has conducted a 

closeout public hearing to discuss the project’s accomplishments and if the goals of the project 

have been met.    

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

Staff recommends that City Council set a Public Hearing for discussion of the ICE Grant project 

goals and accomplishments for the June 15, 2020 Council meeting.      



City of Hillsdale 

Agenda Item Summary  

 

 

Meeting Date: May 18, 2020  

 

Agenda Item #   :      Old Business  

 

SUBJECT:   2020/21 Budget Update 

 

BACKGROUND PROVIDED BY STAFF   David Mackie, City Manager 

 

Attached is the updated 2020/21 balanced budget including renewing the 3 mil debt service fund. 

This budget anticipates an approximate twenty percent (20%) reduction in State Revenue Sharing 

and ACT 51 road funds and an 8.8% reduction in Payment In-Lieu of Taxes (PILOT) due to the 

statewide COVID-19 shutdown. The driving factors behind these revenue reductions are the 

dramatic drops in State sales and gas taxes and lower PILOT projections due to reduced demand for 

utilities, as businesses and industry have been closed. These reductions total $547,500 or 5% of 

total city-wide revenues.  This is a substantial amount for the City of Hillsdale to absorb. 

 

The Staff believes this budget still addresses many of the major goals identified by City Council and 

Staff during preliminary budget discussions: road repair and reconstruction, funding for the forth 

firefighter, demolition and reconstruction of the transfer station and the first payment toward 

eliminating the City’s unfunded pension liability. However, this budget does not come without 

sacrifice and the delay of anticipated expenditures like: the replacement of two police vehicles, a 1-

ton truck for DPS, leaf collection equipment, a freeze in staffing levels, removal of mill pond dam 

demolition funds and a few other miscellaneous reductions. 

 

Critical to a number of the items in this budget is the revenue generated from renewing the 3 mil 

debt service fund, which totals $389,000. These funds are used solely for road reconstruction 

projects, per Council’s directive, but they can and do have an impact on the overall City budget. If 

the 3 mil debt service fund is not approved, which is the Council’s decision, the additional items I 

anticipate having to cut out of the budget include: 3 miles of chip and seal road resurfacing, funding 

for the forth firefighter and the City’s payment toward the unfunded pension liability. These items 

total $379,710 and will have the least impact on the overall City operations. 

 

It’s important to keep in mind that this budget is a starting point, based on the best information we 

have to date. We could experience either more or less revenue throughout the year, which could 

require us to make further cuts or allow us to add in some of the items we had to remove. Given the 

myriad of uncertainties we are facing, Staff believes this to be a reasonable budget to start off the 

year. 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  

 

City Council review the attached budget and prepare questions for the May 26th public hearing. 



                                                      BUDGET REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE                                                

                                                              Calculations as of 05/13/2020                                                   

                                                                                                                                   

ORIGINAL COVID - 19

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21

ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED ACTIVITY REQUESTED REQUESTED Amount % of

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/20 BUDGET BUDGET of Change  Change

ESTIMATED REVENUES

101-000.000-402.000 CURRENT TAXES                1,770,153 1,460,883 1,540,506 1,583,600 1,522,616 1,624,000 1,624,000

101-000.000-402.050 CURRENT TAXES - STREET MAINT. 0 310,755 308,166 317,100 285,163 325,000 325,000

101-000.000-412.000 DELINQUENT TAXES             6,989 2,739 1,156 1,000 1,881 2,000 2,000

101-000.000-437.000 SPECIAL ACTS 32,867 44,919 56,078 38,400 19,345 34,000 34,000

101-000.000-437.001 IND. FACLTS. TAX - CLAW BACKS 13,442 0 0 0 0 0 0

101-000.000-445.000 DEL. TAXES-PENALTIES AND INT. 18,942 23,106 25,505 20,000 18,689 20,000 20,000

101-000.000-447.000 PROPERTY TAX ADMIN. FEE      55,950 59,722 62,766 64,700 62,464 68,000 68,000

101-000.000-448.000 TRAILER FEES                 2,967 435 2,544 2,600 1,653 2,480 2,480

101-000.000-460.000 LICENSE FEES                 6,315 6,696 6,691 6,700 6,438 6,700 6,700

101-000.000-461.000 C.A.T.V. FRANCHISE FEES      81,956 82,182 82,708 83,000 39,352 80,000 80,000

101-000.000-477.000 PERMITS                      18,480 16,450 15,065 18,000 15,261 18,000 18,000

101-000.000-480.000 DOG LICENSES 20 18 17 0 0 0 0

101-000.000-505.000 FEDERAL GRANT - PUBLIC SAFETY 29,944 721 0 0 0 0 0

101-000.000-530.001 FEDERAL GRANTS OTHER - CDBG ACQUISITION 2,535 0 0 0 0 0 0

101-000.000-530.002 FEDERAL GRANTS OTHER - CDBG BLIGHT ELIM 196,759 37,394 0 0 0 0 0

101-000.000-573.000 LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZATION SHARE 203,470 172,673 80,141 119,800 82,828 82,000 82,000

101-000.000-574.000 STATE REVENUE SHARING        857,998 881,357 914,714 915,000 654,379 975,000 775,000 (200,000) -20.51%

101-000.000-576.000 ACT 302 POLICE TRAINING FUNDS 2,428 2,245 2,144 2,300 1,163 3,000 3,000

101-000.000-627.000 INTERMENT FEES               17,732 16,809 15,816 16,500 10,593 15,500 15,500

101-000.000-627.001 INTERMENT FEES- ST ANTHONYS 0 2,200 2,170 3,500 1,400 2,100 2,100

101-000.000-628.000 ABATEMENT FEES 300 600 1,200 300 600 600 600

101-000.000-629.000 COPIES / DUPLICATING         1,318 360 0 100 150 300 300

101-000.000-632.000 FIRE CALLS - STRUCTURE FIRES 0 1,500 (1,500) 0 0 0 0

101-000.000-658.000 ORDINANCE FINES              5,013 3,454 1,481 1,500 739 1,500 1,500

101-000.000-658.001 PARKING FINES                1,080 1,070 1,160 500 220 500 500

101-000.000-665.000 INTEREST                     12,094 16,069 20,330 30,000 20,395 28,500 30,000 1,500 5.26%

101-000.000-665.100 CHANGE IN INVESTMENTS 0 0 2,218 0 3,153 2,000 1,000 (1,000) -50.00%

101-000.000-667.000 RENTS                        19,100 16,000 15,632 15,630 15,632 15,630 15,630

101-000.000-667.200 LEASE AGREEMENT - AT&T 0 3,600 14,300 15,600 11,700 15,600 15,600

101-000.000-667.517 RENTS - TRANSFER FACILITY    34,100 37,200 38,600 48,000 40,000 48,000 48,000

101-000.000-668.517 ROYALITIES-TRANSFER FACILITY 18,096 19,670 20,559 30,000 11,328 19,000 19,000

101-000.000-672.000 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS          27,219 21,318 18,559 11,200 11,423 6,360 6,360

101-000.000-673.000 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY        0 539 0 100,000 0 0 20,000 20,000 100.00%

101-000.000-674.000 CONTRIBUTIONS IN LIEU OF TAX 1,085,110 1,069,081 1,069,882 1,120,500 715,144 1,097,500 1,000,000 (97,500) -8.88%

101-000.000-675.247 CONTRIBUTION & DONATION - TIFA 10,000 20,000 10,000 15,000 0 10,000 10,000



2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21

ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED ACTIVITY REQUESTED REQUESTED Amount % of

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/20 BUDGET BUDGET of Change  Change

101-000.000-690.000 OTHER REFUNDS                134,203 159,908 158,091 150,000 122,517 174,000 174,000

101-000.000-692.000 OTHER REVENUE                5,446 7,142 10,438 6,000 5,281 7,500 7,500

101-000.000-692.106 OTHER REVENUE - NEW YEAR'S EVE EVENT 0 0 17,475 0 18,477 18,000 18,000

101-000.000-692.301 OTHER REVENUES - POLICE DEPT 10,000 1,150 715 0 1,529 1,000 1,000

101-000.000-692.336 OTHER REVENUES-LOC FIRE GRANT 27,995 2,350 1,000 0 3,412 0 0

101-000.000-694.000 CASH OVER & (SHORT) 0 0 (42) 0 0 0 0

101-000.000-699.174 TRANSFER IN - BPU 0 0 20,000 165,000 75,114 209,035 209,035

101-000.000-699.202 TRANSFERS IN - MAJOR STREETS 58,259 74,762 74,920 79,500 48,598 87,500 69,000 (18,500) -21.14%

101-000.000-699.203 TRANSFERS IN - LOCAL STREETS 18,130 24,926 28,652 24,500 14,706 27,500 21,000 (6,500) -23.64%

101-000.000-699.271 TRANSFER IN - LIBRARY        2,000 0 2,000 2,000 0 2,000 2,000

101-000.000-699.588 TRANSFER IN - DIAL-A-RIDE 52,826 54,036 61,660 55,000 0 65,000 65,000

101-000.000-699.711 TRANSFERS IN - CEMETERY CARE 850 15,600 15,500 20,000 0 20,000 20,000

4,842,086 4,671,639 4,719,017 5,082,530 3,843,343 5,114,805 4,812,805 (302,000) -5.91%

APPROPRIATIONS

CITY COOUNCIL

101-101.000-702.000 WAGES                        18,566 18,895 15,849 19,000 12,740 18,500 18,500

101-101.000-717.000 WORKERS' COMPENSATION        34 30 87 80 66 75 75

101-101.000-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA              1,420 1,445 1,212 1,455 975 1,415 1,415

101-101.000-726.000 SUPPLIES                     112 132 9 150 96 200 200

101-101.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         150 80 900 100 0 100 100

101-101.000-810.000 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS       4,897 4,577 5,045 5,250 5,166 5,250 5,250

101-101.000-861.000 TRAINING & SEMINARS          0 630 100 250 0 250 250

101-101.000-955.200 MISC. - COMMUNICATIONS       524 2,540 0 900 900 1,000 1,000

25,703 28,329 23,202 27,185 19,943 26,790 26,790

CITY MANAGER

101-172.000-702.000 WAGES                        152,674 159,597 117,985 93,030 77,700 102,430 102,430

101-172.000-703.000 OVERTIME PAY 0 0 138 0 0 0 0

101-172.000-704.000 SICK TIME PAY                1,470 1,500 718 3,360 0 3,495 3,495

101-172.000-705.000 VACATION TIME PAY            6,369 5,993 792 8,400 0 6,555 6,555

101-172.000-706.000 PERSONAL TIME PAY            1,480 1,868 1,375 1,260 1,601 1,310 1,310

101-172.000-707.000 LONGEVITY PAY                1,220 1,340 240 240 240 240 240

101-172.000-710.000 HOLIDAY AND OTHER PAY        18,275 14,739 18,552 24,270 12,390 24,605 24,605

101-172.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    6,240 10,471 8,285 6,470 9,380 8,100 8,100

101-172.000-716.000 RETIREMENT                   16,986 25,625 17,549 12,100 7,992 24,590 24,590

101-172.000-717.000 WORKERS' COMPENSATION        400 524 371 375 164 275 275

101-172.000-718.000 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE       100 50 0 100 100 0 0

101-172.000-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA              13,743 14,005 7,470 9,940 4,707 10,605 10,605

101-172.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE         791 791 466 450 799 670 670

101-172.000-726.000 SUPPLIES                     1,001 1,278 563 1,000 524 1,000 1,000

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

TOTAL CITY COUNCIL APPROPRIATIONS



2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21

ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED ACTIVITY REQUESTED REQUESTED Amount % of

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/20 BUDGET BUDGET of Change  Change

101-172.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         1,303 1,702 286 500 0 500 500

101-172.000-810.000 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS       1,080 510 135 1,100 140 1,000 1,000

101-172.000-860.000 TRANSPORTATION AND MILEAGE   1,135 1,047 0 1,000 0 500 500

101-172.000-861.000 TRAINING & SEMINARS          1,775 3,320 2,240 3,500 1,035 2,500 2,500

101-172.000-862.000 LODGING AND MEALS            1,149 1,122 1,635 1,500 556 1,500 1,500

101-172.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        286 0 0 0 0 0 0

101-172.000-970.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY               0 0 75 0 0 0 0

227,477 245,482 178,875 168,595 117,328 189,875 189,875

HUMAN RESOURCES

101-173.000-702.000 WAGES                        0 0 29,828 75,515 54,691 56,940 56,940

101-173.000-704.000 SICK TIME PAY                0 0 772 9,525 10,053 700 700

101-173.000-705.000 VACATION TIME PAY            0 0 2,832 11,345 14,748 3,565 3,565

101-173.000-706.000 PERSONAL TIME PAY            0 0 386 1,485 173 715 715

101-173.000-707.000 LONGEVITY PAY                0 0 550 1,100 1,100 0 0

101-173.000-710.000 HOLIDAY AND OTHER PAY        0 0 2,923 4,540 4,206 2,495 2,495

101-173.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    0 0 1,956 22,460 625 19,670 19,670

101-173.000-716.000 RETIREMENT                   0 0 3,078 7,000 6,309 4,330 4,330

101-173.000-717.000 WORKERS' COMPENSATION        0 0 86 325 133 175 175

101-173.000-718.000 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE       0 0 0 100 100 0 0

101-173.000-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA              0 0 2,656 8,000 6,414 4,930 4,930

101-173.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE         0 0 159 520 0 365 365

101-173.000-726.000 SUPPLIES                     0 0 694 500 355 500 500

101-173.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 0 0 1,468 800 777 800 800

101-173.000-860.000 TRANSPORTATION AND MILEAGE   0 0 0 500 0 500 500

101-173.000-861.000 TRAINING & SEMINARS          0 0 0 1,000 0 500 500

101-173.000-862.000 LODGING AND MEALS            0 0 0 1,000 0 0 0

0 0 47,388 145,715 99,684 96,185 96,185

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

101-174.000-702.000 WAGES                        810 16,998 14,160 38,230 27,348 40,895 40,895

101-174.000-703.000 OVERTIME PAY 0 60 229 500 191 0 0

101-174.000-704.000 SICK TIME PAY                0 438 718 1,355 1,442 1,410 1,410

101-174.000-705.000 VACATION TIME PAY            0 665 792 2,205 1,187 2,120 2,120

101-174.000-706.000 PERSONAL TIME PAY            0 210 163 510 509 530 530

101-174.000-707.000 LONGEVITY PAY                0 240 480 480 480 480 480

101-174.000-710.000 HOLIDAY AND OTHER PAY        0 1,277 835 2,760 2,635 2,855 2,855

101-174.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    0 121 55 170 80 170 170

101-174.000-716.000 RETIREMENT                   0 2,432 1,712 1,615 2,888 6,900 6,900

101-174.000-717.000 WORKERS' COMPENSATION        0 0 45 120 125 125 125

101-174.000-718.000 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE       0 13 0 100 100 0 0

101-174.000-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA              62 1,501 1,314 3,485 2,512 3,695 3,695

TOTAL HUMAN RESOURCES APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL CITY MANAGER APPROPRIATIONS



2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21

ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED ACTIVITY REQUESTED REQUESTED Amount % of

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/20 BUDGET BUDGET of Change  Change

101-174.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE         0 131 51 185 84 270 270

101-174.000-726.000 SUPPLIES                     0 933 258 1,000 651 1,000 1,000

101-174.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         55,796 20,801 927 500 0 500 500

101-174.000-810.000 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS       0 565 620 650 910 300 300

101-174.000-860.000 TRANSPORTATION AND MILEAGE   0 334 0 600 86 300 300

101-174.000-861.000 TRAINING & SEMINARS          0 1,371 609 2,000 485 1,500 1,500

101-174.000-862.000 LODGING AND MEALS            0 408 30 400 571 700 700

101-174.000-905.000 PUBLISHING / NOTICES         80 80 80 100 80 100 100

101-174.000-967.001 PROJECT COSTS - CDBG ACQUISITION 2,766 0 0 0 0 0 0

101-174.000-967.002 PROJECT COSTS - CDBG BLIGHT ELIMINATION 197,191 37,394 0 0 0 0 0

256,705 85,972 23,078 56,965 42,364 63,850 63,850

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

101-175.000-702.000 WAGES                        0 0 0 17,000 18,158 0 0

101-175.000-703.000 WAGES 0 0 0 2,000 19 0 0

101-175.000-710.000 HOLIDAY AND OTHER PAY 0 0 (1,218) 0 211 0 0

101-175.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 0 0 549 450 1,720 0 0

101-175.000-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA              0 0 0 1,450 1,289 0 0

101-175.000-726.000 SUPPLIES                     731 19 0 500 505 500 500

101-175.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         22,808 25,091 27,066 29,500 21,462 30,450 30,450

101-175.000-806.000 LEGAL SERVICES               49,853 43,795 62,211 45,000 12,752 40,000 40,000

101-175.000-806.002 LEGAL SERVICES - TAX CASES   583 4,186 150 500 5,926 10,000 10,000

101-175.000-807.000 ENGINEERING SERVICES - CONTRA 128 1,106 1,233 1,500 894 0 0

101-175.000-808.000 AUDITING SERVICES            17,435 16,709 16,065 19,000 16,510 25,000 25,000

101-175.000-810.000 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS       370 210 585 600 210 600 600

101-175.000-850.000 INSURANCE                    55,161 58,444 55,318 61,000 59,436 62,500 62,500

101-175.000-861.000 TRAINING & SEMINARS          1,340 1,057 1,218 1,500 1,377 1,500 1,500

101-175.000-955.025 MISC, - HOLIDAY RECEPTION    257 366 408 500 422 500 500

101-175.000-955.101 MISC. - DOMESTIC HARMONY     5,000 5,000 6,000 6,000 0 6,000 6,000

101-175.000-955.106 MISC. - NEW YEAR'S EVE EVENT 0 0 14,725 0 17,582 18,000 18,000

153,666 155,983 184,310 186,500 158,473 195,050 195,050

ELECTIONS

101-191.000-702.000 WAGES                        5,367 1,951 7,028 5,500 5,128 6,500 6,500

101-191.000-710.000 HOLIDAY AND OTHER PAY 6 2 3 0 7 0 0

101-191.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 0 0 15 0 42 0 0

101-191.000-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA              125 32 103 150 159 150 150

101-191.000-726.000 SUPPLIES                     (1,167) 2,680 913 2,500 500 3,000 3,000

101-191.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         3,192 1,838 11,653 4,000 1,031 5,000 5,000

101-191.000-862.000 LODGING AND MEALS            590 318 486 600 276 650 650

101-191.000-905.000 PUBLISHING / NOTICES         80 0 0 100 0 100 100

8,193 6,821 20,201 12,850 7,143 15,400 15,400

TOTAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL ELECTION APPROPRIATIONS



2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21

ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED ACTIVITY REQUESTED REQUESTED Amount % of

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/20 BUDGET BUDGET of Change  Change

ASSESSING

101-209.000-702.000 WAGES                        59,335 77,978 77,595 97,000 65,248 100,300 100,300

101-209.000-703.000 OVERTIME PAY                 0 181 120 0 319 100 100

101-209.000-704.000 SICK TIME PAY                1,530 1,403 2,353 3,300 1,041 4,200 4,200

101-209.000-705.000 VACATION TIME PAY            3,316 2,012 4,130 4,200 3,818 4,400 4,400

101-209.000-706.000 PERSONAL TIME PAY            0 986 1,809 1,200 350 1,300 1,300

101-209.000-707.000 LONGEVITY PAY                360 780 780 480 480 500 500

101-209.000-710.000 HOLIDAY AND OTHER PAY        4,046 5,196 5,301 4,300 8,104 4,500 4,500

101-209.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    170 7,974 8,959 6,640 2,272 26,400 26,400

101-209.000-716.000 RETIREMENT                   3,530 7,440 7,902 9,840 6,415 13,000 13,000

101-209.000-717.000 WORKERS' COMPENSATION        469 378 584 465 386 350 350

101-209.000-718.000 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE       50 38 0 200 200 0 0

101-209.000-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA              5,192 6,645 6,952 8,450 5,944 8,800 8,800

101-209.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE         361 456 448 585 455 700 700

101-209.000-726.000 SUPPLIES                     1,216 2,205 1,058 500 626 1,000 1,000

101-209.000-734.000 POSTAGE                      2,341 1,933 1,129 2,500 1,427 5,000 5,000

101-209.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         7,295 7,187 7,119 50,000 4,747 15,000 15,000

101-209.000-810.000 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS       960 565 490 415 515 650 650

101-209.000-860.000 TRANSPORTATION AND MILEAGE   636 364 333 500 213 775 775

101-209.000-861.000 TRAINING & SEMINARS          729 430 713 600 1,510 1,750 1,750

101-209.000-862.000 LODGING AND MEALS            397 486 1,129 1,000 40 1,500 1,500

101-209.000-900.000 PRINTING                     0 0 450 0 0 0 0

101-209.000-905.000 PUBLISHING / NOTICES         839 469 119 500 585 500 500

101-209.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        0 0 6 0 0 0 0

92,772 125,106 129,479 192,675 104,695 190,725 190,725

CITY CLERK

101-215.000-702.000 WAGES                        74,733 60,702 50,162 40,520 26,533 54,120 41,640 (12,480) -23.06%

101-215.000-703.000 OVERTIME PAY                 297 51 691 750 90 0 0

101-215.000-704.000 SICK TIME PAY                5,059 2,031 1,221 1,435 1,434 1,480 1,480

101-215.000-705.000 VACATION TIME PAY            2,208 4,488 5,149 2,330 3,765 2,400 2,400

101-215.000-706.000 PERSONAL TIME PAY            800 896 217 540 538 555 555

101-215.000-707.000 LONGEVITY PAY                480 420 300 600 600 600 600

101-215.000-710.000 HOLIDAY AND OTHER PAY        3,824 3,110 2,012 1,880 1,979 1,940 1,940

101-215.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    24,437 14,923 11,700 19,100 15,203 19,670 19,670

101-215.000-716.000 RETIREMENT                   4,446 5,922 5,007 2,450 2,970 6,655 6,655

101-215.000-717.000 WORKERS' COMPENSATION        136 76 190 225 58 125 125

101-215.000-718.000 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE       100 38 0 100 100 0 0

101-215.000-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA              6,179 5,075 4,172 3,610 2,323 4,675 3,720 (955) -20.43%

101-215.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE         474 378 253 200 160 280 280

101-215.000-726.000 SUPPLIES                     2,820 4,526 3,146 3,000 1,255 3,000 3,000

TOTAL ASSESSING APPROPRIATIONS



2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21

ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED ACTIVITY REQUESTED REQUESTED Amount % of

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/20 BUDGET BUDGET of Change  Change

101-215.000-734.000 POSTAGE                      2,938 2,846 3,884 5,500 1,996 3,000 3,000

101-215.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         4,911 6,801 10,663 8,000 8,941 8,450 8,450

101-215.000-810.000 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS       465 240 0 500 20 500 500

101-215.000-860.000 TRANSPORTATION AND MILEAGE   342 161 126 500 0 250 250

101-215.000-861.000 TRAINING & SEMINARS          (300) 935 7 1,400 0 1,400 1,400

101-215.000-862.000 LODGING AND MEALS            1,228 1,909 8 1,000 0 1,000 1,000

101-215.000-900.000 PRINTING                     2,685 0 0 3,500 0 0 0

101-215.000-905.000 PUBLISHING / NOTICES         553 2,058 2,590 3,000 394 2,500 2,500

101-215.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        0 120 0 0 0 0 0

138,815 117,706 101,498 100,140 68,359 112,600 99,165 (13,435) -11.93%

FINANCE

101-219.000-702.000 WAGES                        46,302 39,065 54,755 115,445 82,339 124,550 122,195 (2,355) -1.89%

101-219.000-703.000 OVERTIME PAY                 0 541 2,735 2,000 2,446 0 0

101-219.000-704.000 SICK TIME PAY                831 918 1,333 3,815 2,922 13,480 13,480

101-219.000-705.000 VACATION TIME PAY            4,794 4,188 5,000 4,630 5,226 6,865 6,865

101-219.000-706.000 PERSONAL TIME PAY            415 424 906 1,430 1,118 2,470 2,470

101-219.000-707.000 LONGEVITY PAY                1,100 1,100 550 1,100 1,100 1,100 1,100

101-219.000-710.000 HOLIDAY AND OTHER PAY        2,635 1,660 2,528 4,640 4,387 5,195 5,195

101-219.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    14,264 15,613 14,685 34,440 27,449 40,950 39,755 (1,195) -2.92%

101-219.000-716.000 RETIREMENT                   3,738 7,200 3,360 11,240 7,921 17,590 17,590

101-219.000-717.000 WORKERS' COMPENSATION        284 225 109 400 220 350 350

101-219.000-718.000 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE       50 25 0 200 200 0 0

101-219.000-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA              3,904 3,419 4,814 9,975 6,739 12,245 12,245

101-219.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE         358 404 301 610 493 830 830

101-219.000-726.000 SUPPLIES                     156 254 985 500 702 500 500

101-219.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         1,365 4,808 1,953 1,000 1,343 1,500 1,500

101-219.000-810.000 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS       170 545 340 500 0 500 500

101-219.000-860.000 TRANSPORTATION AND MILEAGE   241 120 222 400 606 1,000 1,000

101-219.000-861.000 TRAINING & SEMINARS          0 592 123 500 1,055 1,000 1,000

101-219.000-862.000 LODGING AND MEALS            478 0 0 500 483 500 500

81,085 81,101 94,699 193,325 146,749 230,625 227,075 (3,550) -1.54%

CITY TREASURER

101-253.000-702.000 WAGES                        17,764 15,910 18,510 19,010 13,945 19,100 19,100

101-253.000-716.000 RETIREMENT                   0 12 276 600 378 1,310 1,310

101-253.000-717.000 WORKERS' COMPENSATION        65 55 54 25 24 50 50

101-253.000-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA              1,359 1,217 1,416 1,455 1,067 1,460 1,460

101-253.000-726.000 SUPPLIES                     478 753 343 500 511 625 625

101-253.000-734.000 POSTAGE                      1,193 2,329 1,083 3,200 3,142 3,500 3,500

101-253.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         3,460 3,069 2,968 4,000 1,320 4,000 4,000

101-253.000-810.000 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS       202 140 150 150 150 150

TOTAL CITY CLERK APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL FINANCE APPROPRIATIONS



2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21
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101-253.000-860.000 TRANSPORTATION AND MILEAGE   274 81 170 500 106 200 200

101-253.000-861.000 TRAINING & SEMINARS          695 205 205 700 0 300 300

101-253.000-862.000 LODGING AND MEALS            384 32 1,910 500 0 500 500

101-253.000-900.000 PRINTING                     1,467 477 520 1,200 0 1,500 1,500

101-253.000-964.000 REFUNDS AND REBATES          102,740 97,197 118,013 120,000 40,441 120,000 120,000

130,081 121,477 145,468 151,840 61,084 152,695 152,695

BUILDING AND GROUNDS

101-265.000-702.000 WAGES                        15,201 14,114 41,246 25,000 35,808 20,205 20,205

101-265.000-703.000 OVERTIME PAY                 199 63 1,601 250 637 500 500

101-265.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 0 0 144 0 72 0 0

101-265.000-717.000 WORKERS' COMPENSATION        474 430 978 440 874 350 350

101-265.000-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA              1,129 1,047 3,097 1,930 2,670 1,585 1,585

101-265.000-725.000 FRINGE BENEFITS - ALLOCATED  8,219 7,993 11,592 16,895 10,545 16,925 16,925

101-265.000-726.000 SUPPLIES                     4,562 3,086 4,051 7,000 4,216 6,000 6,000

101-265.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         18,618 26,124 22,830 35,345 9,912 34,540 34,540

101-265.000-801.790 CONTRACTUAL SRV-MITCHELL BLDG 0 938 25 0 2,751 0 0

101-265.000-850.000 INSURANCE 0 100 0 0 0 0 0

101-265.000-860.000 TRANSPORTATION AND MILEAGE 0 0 162 0 20 0 0

101-265.000-920.000 UTILITIES                    29,450 30,152 28,040 28,000 17,650 28,000 28,000

101-265.000-925.000 TELEPHONE                    16,585 10,910 13,420 10,000 7,845 10,500 10,500

101-265.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        17,335 6,061 11,839 12,000 6,481 12,000 12,000

101-265.000-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL             4,551 4,769 4,328 5,000 2,899 5,000 5,000

101-265.000-957.000 PROPERTY TAXES               135 1,067 3,861 1,000 219 1,000 1,000

116,458 106,854 147,214 142,860 102,599 136,605 136,605

PARKING LOTS

101-266.000-702.000 WAGES                        3,226 4,365 4,844 10,085 2,313 8,820 8,820

101-266.000-703.000 OVERTIME PAY                 696 1,630 757 1,000 731 1,000 1,000

101-266.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 0 0 80 0 48 0 0

101-266.000-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA              276 431 389 850 220 750 750

101-266.000-725.000 FRINGE BENEFITS - ALLOCATED  2,162 3,358 3,484 6,750 2,782 8,005 8,005

101-266.000-726.000 SUPPLIES                     1,403 1,612 1,425 2,000 1,345 2,000 2,000

101-266.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         2,442 6,360 28,983 33,500 6,287 5,250 5,250

101-266.000-920.000 UTILITIES                    2,820 2,654 2,404 3,000 1,733 3,000 3,000

101-266.000-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL             2,738 4,583 4,207 3,800 2,413 4,000 4,000

101-266.000-970.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY 0 0 828 0 0 0 0

15,763 24,993 47,401 60,985 17,872 32,825 32,825

CEMETERIES

101-276.000-702.000 WAGES                        33,224 24,601 30,363 31,290 15,847 29,880 29,880

101-276.000-703.000 OVERTIME PAY                 711 1,195 907 1,500 499 1,200 1,200

TOTAL CITY TREASURER APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL BUILDING AND GROUNDS APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL PARKING LOTS APPROPRIATIONS
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101-276.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 0 0 118 0 161 0 0

101-276.000-717.000 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 0 698 (82) 0 1,233 450 450

101-276.000-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA              2,472 1,875 2,221 2,510 1,177 2,375 2,375

101-276.000-725.000 FRINGE BENEFITS - ALLOCATED  16,889 15,178 19,376 21,945 14,837 25,405 25,405

101-276.000-726.000 SUPPLIES                     5,752 2,904 3,244 3,500 1,480 3,250 3,250

101-276.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         20,245 12,153 36,568 24,705 14,750 21,505 21,505

101-276.000-920.000 UTILITIES                    620 550 902 900 539 900 900

101-276.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        0 1 52 500 236 500 500

101-276.000-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL             36,209 20,026 24,197 38,000 9,365 25,000 25,000

116,122 79,181 117,866 124,850 60,124 110,465 110,465

AIRPORT

101-295.000-702.000 WAGES                        220 42,213 57,697 55,590 42,772 62,440 62,440

101-295.000-703.000 OVERTIME PAY 0 3,524 5,034 5,000 3,145 5,000 5,000

101-295.000-704.000 SICK TIME PAY 0 298 411 1,085 1,082 1,115 1,115

101-295.000-705.000 VACATION TIME PAY 0 0 263 1,350 676 1,395 1,395

101-295.000-706.000 PERSONAL TIME PAY 0 242 132 400 541 420 420

101-295.000-710.000 HOLIDAY AND OTHER PAY 0 967 1,708 1,420 1,418 1,465 1,465

101-295.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 0 8,751 13,559 15,170 11,970 15,250 15,250

101-295.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 0 1,951 3,005 2,460 2,014 2,535 2,535

101-295.000-717.000 WORKERS' COMPENSATION        72 64 1,790 750 469 800 800

101-295.000-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA              16 3,524 4,857 4,470 3,636 5,160 5,160

101-295.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 0 0 48 295 159 215 215

101-295.000-725.000 FRINGE BENEFITS - ALLOCATED  122 0 128 0 36 100 100

101-295.000-726.000 SUPPLIES                     1,990 1,310 2,280 2,500 1,984 2,500 2,500

101-295.000-740.000 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS 3,113 12,984 7,215 6,500 2,174 6,500 6,500

101-295.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         132,362 44,378 10,562 8,700 12,388 15,500 15,500

101-295.000-810.000 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS       200 305 584 250 105 405 405

101-295.000-850.000 INSURANCE                    5,626 6,271 4,416 6,500 4,849 5,000 5,000

101-295.000-860.000 TRANSPORTATION AND MILEAGE   0 121 87 0 82 0 0

101-295.000-861.000 TRAINING & SEMINARS          0 0 422 500 261 400 400

101-295.000-862.000 LODGING AND MEALS            0 276 31 0 0 0 0

101-295.000-920.000 UTILITIES                    12,735 13,154 10,663 12,500 9,435 12,000 12,000

101-295.000-925.000 TELEPHONE                    1,811 2,021 1,819 1,600 1,565 2,100 2,100

101-295.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        7,844 8,048 5,285 7,000 3,966 7,000 7,000

101-295.000-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL             171 0 918 1,000 743 1,000 1,000

166,282 150,402 132,914 135,040 105,470 148,300 148,300

POLICE

101-301.000-702.000 WAGES                        632,655 646,407 641,243 662,000 467,513 685,215 685,215

101-301.000-703.000 OVERTIME PAY                 41,911 50,726 52,536 50,000 32,503 50,000 50,000

101-301.000-704.000 SICK TIME PAY                19,833 27,248 29,854 21,000 25,795 22,835 22,835

TOTAL CEMETERIES APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL AIRPORT APPROPRIATIONS
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101-301.000-705.000 VACATION TIME PAY            49,562 51,428 50,359 50,000 34,436 52,830 52,830

101-301.000-706.000 PERSONAL TIME PAY            7,829 8,250 10,478 8,600 7,752 8,955 8,955

101-301.000-707.000 LONGEVITY PAY                11,200 11,400 12,765 10,830 11,380 10,650 10,650

101-301.000-710.000 HOLIDAY AND OTHER PAY        48,816 49,451 47,424 50,800 41,492 51,940 51,940

101-301.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    174,273 186,804 194,314 215,770 163,084 207,745 207,745

101-301.000-716.000 RETIREMENT                   155,720 192,920 214,374 212,915 155,578 362,110 362,110

101-301.000-717.000 WORKERS' COMPENSATION        15,475 13,597 12,956 15,050 9,540 10,580 10,580

101-301.000-718.000 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE       700 375 0 1,450 1,450 0 0

101-301.000-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA              12,620 13,844 14,451 15,900 11,045 16,350 16,350

101-301.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE         3,437 3,639 3,539 4,100 3,063 4,565 4,565

101-301.000-726.000 SUPPLIES                     6,901 8,345 40,427 9,000 2,584 9,000 9,000

101-301.000-742.000 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS          9,351 6,697 8,968 15,000 3,596 12,000 12,000

101-301.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         12,157 19,552 13,488 14,735 12,916 17,200 17,200

101-301.000-810.000 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS       348 348 404 600 385 600 600

101-301.000-850.301 INSURANCE - POLICE           15,204 13,213 12,944 15,500 14,230 15,000 15,000

101-301.000-860.000 TRANSPORTATION AND MILEAGE   78 235 578 500 181 500 500

101-301.000-861.000 TRAINING & SEMINARS          3,170 1,524 1,683 4,200 450 4,200 4,200

101-301.000-861.005 STATE TRAINING FUNDS         3,690 1,624 2,735 3,000 1,845 3,000 3,000

101-301.000-862.000 LODGING AND MEALS            539 1,144 523 1,200 295 1,200 1,200

101-301.000-900.000 PRINTING                     515 821 393 1,000 561 1,000 1,000

101-301.000-905.000 PUBLISHING / NOTICES         0 0 0 300 0 300 300

101-301.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        2,121 848 2,890 3,000 602 3,000 3,000

101-301.000-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL             76,130 72,477 65,302 80,000 47,162 60,000 60,000

101-301.000-955.221 MISC - PHYSICAL EXAMINATIONS 88 0 671 2,000 1,246 2,000 2,000

101-301.000-955.222 MISC - SHOTS & TRAINING      148 148 0 200 0 200 200

101-301.000-955.301 LOCAL GRANT PURCHASES 0 700 430 0 169 0 0

101-301.000-970.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY               35,032 10,475 0 0 0 9,030 9,030

1,339,503 1,394,240 1,435,729 1,468,650 1,050,853 1,622,005 1,622,005

FIRE 

101-336.000-702.000 WAGES                        162,962 133,369 165,036 166,875 118,813 172,755 172,755  

101-336.000-702.336 WAGES - PART-TIME FIREFIGHTER 34,687 33,193 36,087 40,000 34,439 40,000 26,000 (14,000) -35.00%

101-336.000-703.000 OVERTIME PAY                 21,218 40,191 52,754 35,000 37,314 22,500 22,500  

101-336.000-704.000 SICK TIME PAY                7,663 2,069 4,387 3,720 913 3,720 3,720

101-336.000-705.000 VACATION TIME PAY            22,452 9,649 13,099 14,890 12,299 16,920 16,920

101-336.000-706.000 PERSONAL TIME PAY            4,494 2,445 5,044 4,405 3,089 5,630 5,630

101-336.000-707.000 LONGEVITY PAY                4,300 2,200 2,200 2,750 2,200 2,750 2,750

101-336.000-710.000 HOLIDAY AND OTHER PAY        11,674 7,642 8,753 8,560 4,222 10,820 10,820

101-336.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    38,142 28,615 29,595 39,795 25,276 60,495 60,495

101-336.000-716.000 RETIREMENT                   20,464 20,352 27,181 33,010 26,286 64,815 64,815

101-336.000-717.000 WORKERS' COMPENSATION        9,724 8,748 5,951 7,975 4,397 5,650 5,650

101-336.000-718.000 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE       200 100 0 350 350 0 0

TOTAL POLICE APPROPRIATIONS



2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21

ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED ACTIVITY REQUESTED REQUESTED Amount % of

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/20 BUDGET BUDGET of Change  Change

101-336.000-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA              5,724 5,734 6,502 6,230 5,052 7,035 7,035

101-336.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE         1,228 497 737 1,065 595 1,430 1,430

101-336.000-726.000 SUPPLIES                     8,874 5,796 7,225 8,000 5,478 8,000 8,000

101-336.000-730.000 VEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPLIES  1,041 630 511 1,000 667 1,000 1,000

101-336.000-740.000 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS          3,290 4,708 5,353 5,000 3,291 5,000 5,000

101-336.000-742.000 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS          4,562 2,707 454 3,800 578 3,800 3,800

101-336.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         5,918 4,936 3,691 6,200 1,570 6,200 6,200

101-336.000-810.000 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS       285 200 0 300 0 300 300

101-336.000-850.000 INSURANCE                    9,953 8,616 10,295 13,000 12,478 13,000 13,000

101-336.000-860.000 TRANSPORTATION AND MILEAGE   114 0 0 200 0 200 200

101-336.000-861.000 TRAINING & SEMINARS          488 1,220 956 3,800 554 3,500 3,500

101-336.000-862.000 LODGING AND MEALS            0 0 0 300 0 300 300

101-336.000-865.000 INTEREST EXPENSE 0 12,244 11,135 10,000 5,142 8,850 8,850

101-336.000-905.000 PUBLISHING / NOTICES         119 0 0 100 0 100 100

101-336.000-920.000 UTILITIES                    9,373 17,439 10,431 10,000 7,394 10,000 10,000

101-336.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        20,549 6,596 7,907 15,000 1,248 10,000 10,000

101-336.000-955.221 MISC - PHYSICAL EXAMINATIONS 264 176 53 750 35 750 750

101-336.000-955.222 MISC - SHOTS & TRAINING      0 691 395 500 0 500 500

101-336.000-955.336 LOCAL GRANT PURCHASES        9,568 19,930 1,750 0 1,912 0 0

101-336.000-970.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY               0 447,048 0 0 0 0 0

419,330 827,741 417,482 442,575 315,592 486,020 472,020 (14,000) -2.88%

CODE ENFORCEMENT

101-372.000-702.000 WAGES                        31,383 0 0 0 0 0 0

101-372.000-704.000 SICK TIME PAY                261 0 0 0 0 0 0

101-372.000-705.000 VACATION TIME PAY            914 0 0 0 0 0 0

101-372.000-706.000 PERSONAL TIME PAY            392 0 0 0 0 0 0

101-372.000-707.000 LONGEVITY PAY                360 0 0 0 0 0 0

101-372.000-710.000 HOLIDAY AND OTHER PAY        2,805 0 0 0 0 0 0

101-372.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    170 0 0 0 0 0 0

101-372.000-716.000 RETIREMENT                   1,817 0 0 0 0 0 0

101-372.000-717.000 WORKERS' COMPENSATION        144 0 0 0 0 0 0

101-372.000-718.000 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE       50 0 0 0 0 0 0

101-372.000-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA              2,635 0 0 0 0 0 0

101-372.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE         185 0 0 0 0 0 0

101-372.000-726.000 SUPPLIES                     201 0 0 0 0 0 0

101-372.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         2,336 105 1,201 0 1,224 30,000 0

101-372.000-801.372 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - CODE ENFORCEMENT 0 2,037 14,651 30,000 17,355 0 30,000

101-372.000-810.000 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS       126 0 0 0 0 0 0

101-372.000-861.000 TRAINING & SEMINARS          150 0 0 0 0 0 0

101-372.000-862.000 LODGING AND MEALS            10 0 0 0 0 0 0

43,939 2,142 15,852 30,000 18,579 30,000 30,000

TOTAL FIRE APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL CODE ENFORCEMENT APPROPRIATIONS



2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21

ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED ACTIVITY REQUESTED REQUESTED Amount % of

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/20 BUDGET BUDGET of Change  Change

PLANNING

101-400.000-702.000 WAGES                        37,069 58,073 52,076 45,000 33,023 46,100 46,100

101-400.000-703.000 OVERTIME PAY 0 248 15 0 0 0 0

101-400.000-704.000 SICK TIME PAY                1,727 1,247 1,276 1,500 191 1,600 1,600

101-400.000-705.000 VACATION TIME PAY            628 2,857 2,955 2,500 574 2,600 2,600

101-400.000-706.000 PERSONAL TIME PAY            314 758 910 575 383 600 600

101-400.000-707.000 LONGEVITY PAY                360 720 480 480 480 480 480

101-400.000-710.000 HOLIDAY AND OTHER PAY        2,069 4,074 4,019 2,000 1,896 2,100 2,100

101-400.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    18,032 17,046 17,606 19,270 15,268 20,000 20,000

101-400.000-716.000 RETIREMENT                   2,126 4,936 5,203 6,745 3,136 6,000 6,000

101-400.000-717.000 WORKERS' COMPENSATION        400 468 265 450 262 275 275

101-400.000-718.000 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE       50 38 0 100 100 0 0

101-400.000-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA              2,894 4,853 4,390 3,970 2,561 4,100 4,100

101-400.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE         222 276 304 275 255 300 300

101-400.000-726.000 SUPPLIES                     21 399 342 500 412 500 500

101-400.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         1,463 663 855 2,500 1,100 2,500 2,500

101-400.000-810.000 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS       2,624 2,422 2,487 2,600 2,242 2,600 2,600

101-400.000-860.000 TRANSPORTATION AND MILEAGE   226 566 461 1,000 139 1,000 1,000

101-400.000-861.000 TRAINING & SEMINARS          290 675 703 1,000 790 1,600 1,600

101-400.000-862.000 LODGING AND MEALS 203 757 950 1,000 962 1,200 1,200

101-400.000-905.000 PUBLISHING / NOTICES         534 1,301 1 1,500 156 1,500 1,500

71,252 102,377 95,298 92,965 63,930 95,055 95,055

PUBLIC SERVICES

101-441.000-702.000 WAGES                        105,582 107,302 119,715 122,375 90,057 133,060 133,060

101-441.000-703.000 OVERTIME PAY                 1,870 1,430 1,591 2,500 497 2,000 2,000

101-441.000-704.000 SICK TIME PAY                1,359 1,704 1,491 2,280 4,021 2,365 2,365

101-441.000-705.000 VACATION TIME PAY            7,332 10,639 7,643 8,460 3,892 8,760 8,760

101-441.000-706.000 PERSONAL TIME PAY            1,281 1,283 1,120 1,315 1,281 1,365 1,365

101-441.000-707.000 LONGEVITY PAY                2,000 2,100 1,100 2,200 2,100 2,200 2,200

101-441.000-710.000 HOLIDAY AND OTHER PAY        4,808 5,238 5,379 4,605 4,673 4,775 4,775

101-441.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    32,296 30,383 31,320 34,440 24,315 16,590 16,590

101-441.000-716.000 RETIREMENT                   5,423 9,184 10,120 11,895 7,523 17,750 17,750

101-441.000-717.000 WORKERS' COMPENSATION        563 469 148 535 337 375 375

101-441.000-718.000 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE       100 50 0 200 200 0 0

101-441.000-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA              8,534 8,986 9,617 9,360 7,510 10,330 10,330

101-441.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE         531 531 531 625 444 695 695

101-441.000-725.000 FRINGE BENEFITS - ALLOCATED  16,458 14,138 12,082 14,410 15,300 35,285 35,285

101-441.000-726.000 SUPPLIES                     12,657 13,296 9,415 10,000 3,972 10,000 10,000

101-441.000-742.000 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS          1,358 1,828 1,939 2,000 959 2,000 2,000

101-441.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         33,883 21,899 22,880 23,040 21,727 41,285 41,285

TOTAL PLANNING APPROPRIATIONS



2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21

ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED ACTIVITY REQUESTED REQUESTED Amount % of
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101-441.000-810.000 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS       1,217 2,211 1,000 1,585 1,244 1,870 1,870

101-441.000-860.000 TRANSPORTATION AND MILEAGE   0 505 136 500 506 750 750

101-441.000-861.000 TRAINING & SEMINARS          2,025 1,298 2,025 3,975 2,768 4,035 4,035

101-441.000-862.000 LODGING AND MEALS            619 1,718 304 1,500 1,730 1,750 1,750

101-441.000-905.000 PUBLISHING / NOTICES         343 547 244 600 0 500 500

101-441.000-920.000 UTILITIES                    6,012 5,786 5,566 5,500 3,794 5,500 5,500

101-441.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        270 284 1,812 750 0 1,000 1,000

101-441.000-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL             957 3,008 1,051 4,000 326 3,500 3,500

101-441.000-955.441 MISCELLANEOUS - SHOE ALLOWANC 432 615 2,000 3,000 1,012 3,000 3,000

101-441.000-955.588 MISC. - CDL LICENSING/TESTING 985 1,073 970 1,000 597 1,000 1,000

248,895 247,505 251,199 272,650 200,785 311,740 311,740

ENGINEERING SERVICES

101-447.000-702.000 WAGES 0 0 0 0 0 78,325 78,325

101-447.000-704.000 SICK TIME PAY 0 0 0 0 0 2,615 2,615

101-447.000-705.000 VACATION TIME PAY 0 0 0 0 0 3,270 3,270

101-447.000-706.000 PERSONAL TIME PAY 0 0 0 0 0 980 980

101-447.000-710.000 HOLIDAY AND OTHER PAY 0 0 0 0 0 3,435 3,435

101-447.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 0 0 0 0 581 19,200 19,200

101-447.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 0 0 0 0 0 5,950 5,950

101-447.000-717.000 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 0 0 0 0 0 370 370

101-447.000-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA 0 0 0 0 0 6,780 6,780

101-447.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 0 0 0 0 38 500 500

101-447.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 0 0 0 0 0 500 500

101-447.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 1,000 1,000

101-447.000-810.000 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 0 0 0 0 0 350 350

101-447.000-860.000 TRANSPORTATION AND MILEAGE 0 0 0 0 0 500 500

101-447.000-861.000 TRAINING & SEMINARS 0 0 0 0 0 1,000 1,000

101-447.000-862.000 LODGING AND MEALS 0 0 0 0 0 1,000 1,000

0 0 0 0 619 125,775 125,775

STREET LIGHTING

101-448.000-920.202 UTILITIES - MAJOR STREETS    57,724 47,948 51,917 65,000 35,270 60,000 60,000

101-448.000-920.203 UTILITIES - LOCAL STREETS    3,332 3,748 3,560 3,500 2,553 3,750 3,750

61,056 51,696 55,477 68,500 37,823 63,750 63,750

PARKS

101-756.000-702.000 WAGES                        41,326 37,277 44,080 43,335 17,152 37,000 37,000

101-756.000-703.000 OVERTIME PAY                 496 1,350 375 1,000 317 1,000 1,000

101-756.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 0 0 354 0 70 0 0

101-756.000-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA              2,972 2,794 3,118 3,390 1,232 2,905 2,905

101-756.000-725.000 FRINGE BENEFITS - ALLOCATED  22,350 22,000 27,229 29,670 15,983 31,065 31,065

TOTAL PUBLIC SERVICES APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL ENGINEERING SERVICES APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL STREET LIGHTING APPROPRIATIONS



2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21
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101-756.000-726.000 SUPPLIES                     10,091 15,037 5,905 7,500 4,325 7,500 7,500

101-756.000-726.470 SUPPLIES - REPLACEMENT TREES 0 413 0 0 0 0 0

101-756.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         73,112 83,697 75,585 76,915 60,428 74,790 74,790

101-756.000-920.000 UTILITIES                    8,240 7,662 7,490 8,000 5,173 8,000 8,000

101-756.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        162 1,731 2,787 1,500 68 2,500 2,500

101-756.000-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL             21,547 24,029 19,109 20,000 10,474 20,000 20,000

180,296 195,990 186,032 191,310 115,222 184,760 184,760

TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS

101-965.000-999.203 TRANSFER - LOCAL ST.         100,000 0 45,440 252,705 0 83,280 62,265 (21,015.00) -25.23%

101-965.000-999.208 TRANSFER - RECREATION        59,650 49,500 62,100 65,405 60,000 65,815 65,815

101-965.000-999.401 TRANSFER - CAPITAL IMPROVEMEN 500,000 170,000 615,000 400,000 400,000 250,000 (250,000.00) -100.00%

101-965.000-999.408 TRANSFER - FIELDS OF DREAMS  0 0 10,000 0 0 0 0

101-965.000-999.481 TRANSFER - AIRPORT IMPROVMENT 0 160,000 0 0 0 0 0

101-965.000-999.588 TRANSFER - DIAL-A-RIDE       104,755 50,000 89,665 98,245 0 94,615 94,615

101-965.000-999.633 TRANSFER - PUBLIC SERVICES INV. 0 0 30,000 0 0 0 0

101-965.000-999.663 TRANSFER - FIRE VEHICLE & EQP 0 270,000 0 0 0 0 0

764,405 699,500 852,205 816,355 460,000 493,710 222,695 (271,015) -54.89%

4,657,798 4,850,598 4,702,867 5,082,530 3,375,290 5,114,805 4,812,805 (302,000) -5.90%

184,288 (178,959) 16,150 0 468,053 0 0 0

1,097,385 918,429 934,592 934,593 934,593 934,593

TOTAL PARKS APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 101

NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 101

    ENDING FUND BALANCE
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Fund 202 - MAJOR ST./TRUNKLINE FUND

ESTIMATED REVENUES

202-000.000-546.000 STATE GRANT - GAS & WEIGHT TA 550,657 691,725 704,064 745,000 447,660 825,000 660,000 (165,000) -20.00%

202-000.000-546.048 STATE GRANT-METRO ROW ACT    15,470 15,587 15,621 15,000 15,000 15,000

202-000.000-547.000 STATE GRANT - TRUNKLINE MAINT 31,929 55,895 45,140 50,000 38,322 50,000 30,000 (20,000) -40.00%

202-000.000-665.000 INTEREST                     1,922 4,155 3,922 4,500 4,751 5,000 2,500

202-000.000-665.100 CHANGE IN INVESTMENTS 0 0 715 0 1,017 500 250

202-000.000-692.000 OTHER REVENUE                7,101 15,291 5,335 5,000 5,612 5,000 5,000

202-000.000-692.039 OTHER REVENUE - BPU          0 0 1,380 0 3,848 5,000 5,000

202-000.000-692.470 OTHER REVENUE - TREES        4,267 5,459 2,395 2,000 836 1,500 1,500

611,346 788,112 778,572 821,500 502,046 907,000 719,250 (185,000) -20.40%

APPROPRIATIONS

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 

202-175.000-999.101 TRANSFER - GENERAL FUND      55,066 69,173 70,901 74,500 48,598 82,500 69,000 (13,500) -16.36%

202-175.000-999.203 TRANSFER - LOCAL ST.         0 225,000 150,000 0 0 100,000 50,000 (50,000) -50.00%

202-175.000-999.401 TRANSFER - CAPITAL IMPROVEMEN 0 0 0 300,000 150,000 300,000 125,000 (175,000) -58.33%

55,066 294,173 220,901 374,500 198,598 482,500 244,000 (238,500)

ADMIN. SERVICES - TRUNKLINE

202-175.500-999.101 TRANSFER - GENERAL FUND      3,193 5,589 4,019 5,000 0 5,000 3,000 (2,000) -40.00%

3,193 5,589 4,019 5,000 0 5,000 3,000 (2,000) -40.00%

STREET SURFACE

202-450.000-702.000 WAGES                        18,160 23,407 23,310 20,785 20,282 26,145 26,145

202-450.000-703.000 OVERTIME PAY                 1,602 1,700 2,201 2,000 3,486 4,500 4,500

202-450.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 0 0 116 0 169 0 0

202-450.000-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA              1,402 1,810 1,815 1,745 1,688 2,345 2,345

202-450.000-725.000 FRINGE BENEFITS - ALLOCATED  10,998 14,104 15,745 15,250 20,470 25,050 25,050

202-450.000-726.000 SUPPLIES                     9,255 10,644 4,839 10,000 57,315 19,780 19,780

202-450.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         1,781 89,162 187,365 6,750 11,524 81,900 6,400 (75,500) -92.19%

202-450.000-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL             16,128 17,754 13,336 12,000 8,639 15,000 15,000

59,326 158,581 248,727 68,530 123,573 174,720 99,220 (75,500) -43.21%

TRUNKLINE SURFACE

202-450.500-702.000 WAGES                        4,368 7,576 6,927 4,420 2,294 9,955 9,955

202-450.500-703.000 OVERTIME PAY                 136 293 14 250 0 250 250

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL ADMIN. SERVICE - TRUNKLINE APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL STREET SURFACE APPROPRIATIONS
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202-450.500-716.000 RETIREMENT 0 0 31 0 23 0 0

202-450.500-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA              317 561 488 360 160 780 780

202-450.500-725.000 FRINGE BENEFITS - ALLOCATED  2,533 4,455 4,168 3,125 2,217 835 835

202-450.500-726.000 SUPPLIES                     1,043 8,091 1,790 1,200 4,936 2,000 2,000

202-450.500-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         64 447 37 500 9,442 500 500

202-450.500-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL             5,318 7,607 5,557 5,000 1,260 5,000 5,000

13,779 29,030 19,012 14,855 20,332 19,320 19,320

R.O.W. MAINTENANCE 

202-460.000-702.000 WAGES                        26,999 24,062 22,254 20,525 9,253 22,745 22,745

202-460.000-703.000 OVERTIME PAY                 1,136 598 286 800 447 800 800

202-460.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 0 0 55 0 40 0 0

202-460.000-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA              2,006 1,776 1,579 1,630 694 1,800 1,800

202-460.000-725.000 FRINGE BENEFITS - ALLOCATED  14,939 13,934 14,103 14,270 9,055 19,245 19,245

202-460.000-726.000 SUPPLIES                     2,460 1,977 1,371 3,500 970 3,000 3,000

202-460.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         12,389 21,607 23,839 24,300 16,097 24,950 24,950

202-460.000-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL             24,097 21,513 24,092 28,000 3,732 25,000 25,000

84,026 85,467 87,579 93,025 40,288 97,540 97,540

TRUNKLINE R.O.W. MAINTENANCE

202-460.500-702.000 WAGES                        943 1,334 703 1,300 618 1,200 1,200

202-460.500-703.000 OVERTIME PAY                 0 55 0 75 19 75 75

202-460.500-716.000 RETIREMENT 0 0 7 0 7 0 0

202-460.500-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA              67 99 48 105 46 95 95

202-460.500-725.000 FRINGE BENEFITS - ALLOCATED  494 788 428 920 551 1,045 1,045

202-460.500-726.000 SUPPLIES                     0 17 0 0 0 0 0

202-460.500-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         2,700 2,926 1,725 4,250 827 3,550 3,550

202-460.500-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL             1,084 1,751 1,204 1,500 248 1,500 1,500

5,288 6,970 4,115 8,150 2,316 7,465 7,465

TREES

202-470.000-702.000 WAGES                        12,127 13,498 13,568 11,555 8,058 12,505 12,505

202-470.000-703.000 OVERTIME PAY                 447 178 112 350 121 350 350

202-470.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 0 0 36 0 5 0 0

202-470.000-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA              874 956 947 910 570 985 985

202-470.000-725.000 FRINGE BENEFITS - ALLOCATED  6,452 7,708 8,616 7,965 8,221 10,510 10,510

202-470.000-726.000 SUPPLIES                     1,507 819 356 985 280 750 750

202-470.000-726.470 SUPPLIES - REPLACEMENT TREES 0 3,004 3,490 0 0 0 0

202-470.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         13,375 8,543 10,546 14,700 5,550 14,700 14,700

202-470.000-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL             2,432 3,322 4,183 3,500 1,631 3,500 3,500

37,214 38,028 41,854 39,965 24,436 43,300 43,300

TOTAL TRUNKLINE R.O.W. MAINTENANCE APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL TRUNKLINE SURFACE APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL R.O.W. MAINTENANCE APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL TREES APPROPRIATIONS



2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21

ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED ACTIVITY REQUESTED REQUESTED Amount % of

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/20 BUDGET BUDGET of Change  Change

TRUNKLINE TREES

202-470.500-702.000 WAGES                        601 442 283 440 737 620 620

202-470.500-703.000 OVERTIME PAY                 86 0 0 25 105 150 150

202-470.500-716.000 RETIREMENT 0 0 1 0 7 0 0

202-470.500-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA              48 32 19 35 59 60 60

202-470.500-725.000 FRINGE BENEFITS - ALLOCATED  303 271 177 310 860 630 630

202-470.500-726.000 SUPPLIES                     185 535 0 0 11 0 0

202-470.500-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         3,435 56 425 500 100 300 300

202-470.500-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL             401 160 132 200 404 350 350

5,059 1,496 1,037 1,510 2,283 2,110 2,110

DRAINAGE

202-480.000-702.000 WAGES                        10,818 14,208 11,456 14,330 12,352 16,925 16,925

202-480.000-703.000 OVERTIME PAY                 240 573 489 500 285 500 500

202-480.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 0 0 36 0 44 0 0

202-480.000-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA              790 1,063 838 1,135 901 1,295 1,295

202-480.000-725.000 FRINGE BENEFITS - ALLOCATED  5,847 8,474 7,134 9,925 12,284 14,245 14,245

202-480.000-726.000 SUPPLIES                     404 4,087 10,406 4,500 1,672 4,500 4,500

202-480.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         1,911 5,259 12,802 6,500 3,633 14,500 14,500

202-480.000-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL             6,978 11,746 14,236 9,000 6,660 9,000 9,000

26,988 45,410 57,397 45,890 37,831 60,965 60,965

TRUNKLINE R.O.W. DRAINAGE

202-480.500-702.000 WAGES                        892 829 669 495 1,066 5,990 5,990

202-480.500-703.000 OVERTIME PAY                 61 12 100 0 100 100

202-480.500-716.000 RETIREMENT 0 0 7 0 0 0 0

202-480.500-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA              68 61 47 45 77 465 465

202-480.500-725.000 FRINGE BENEFITS - ALLOCATED  518 478 357 400 1,104 4,980 4,980

202-480.500-726.000 SUPPLIES                     72 50 200 147 200 200

202-480.500-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         30 50 141 500 2,749 500 500

202-480.500-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL             535 522 317 500 490 500 500

2,176 2,002 1,538 2,240 5,633 12,735 12,735

TRAFFICE

202-490.000-702.000 WAGES                        12,657 12,687 13,515 17,010 14,190 19,940 19,940

202-490.000-703.000 OVERTIME PAY                 627 2,157 687 1,000 1,670 2,000 2,000

202-490.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 0 0 67 0 60 0 0

202-490.000-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA              961 1,071 1,002 1,380 1,133 1,680 1,680

202-490.000-725.000 FRINGE BENEFITS - ALLOCATED  7,486 8,464 8,874 12,050 16,147 17,935 17,935

202-490.000-726.000 SUPPLIES                     6,534 5,026 20,305 24,055 7,528 22,000 22,000

202-490.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         14,590 9,451 19,042 12,500 10,404 27,750 27,750

202-490.000-920.000 UTILITIES                    4,983 5,348 4,500 4,500 3,078 4,500 4,500

TOTAL TRUNKLINE TREES APPROPRIAITONS

TOTAL DRAINAGE APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL TRUNKLINE R.O.W. DRAINAGE APPROPRIATIONS



2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21

ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED ACTIVITY REQUESTED REQUESTED Amount % of

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/20 BUDGET BUDGET of Change  Change

202-490.000-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL             4,418 4,449 5,770 6,000 5,156 7,000 7,000

52,256 48,653 73,762 78,495 59,366 102,805 102,805

TRUNKLINE TRAFFIC

202-490.500-702.000 WAGES                        398 572 478 1,620 35 7,225 7,225

202-490.500-703.000 OVERTIME PAY                 0 73 27 75 0 200 200

202-490.500-716.000 RETIREMENT 0 0 10 0 0 0 0

202-490.500-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA              29 46 36 130 2 570 570

202-490.500-725.000 FRINGE BENEFITS - ALLOCATED  220 358 306 1,135 68 6,070 6,070

202-490.500-726.000 SUPPLIES                     212 288 99 300 0 250 250

202-490.500-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         0 5,236 60 500 0 500 500

202-490.500-920.000 UTILITIES                    4,991 5,149 5,271 4,500 3,376 4,500 4,500

202-490.500-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL             146 215 157 300 22 250 250

5,996 11,937 6,444 8,560 3,503 19,565 19,565

WINTER MAINTENANCE

202-500.000-702.000 WAGES                        7,371 10,532 9,588 12,725 5,912 10,550 10,550

202-500.000-703.000 OVERTIME PAY                 3,002 7,618 4,751 5,500 4,184 5,500 5,500

202-500.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 0 0 80 0 62 0 0

202-500.000-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA              737 1,305 996 1,395 721 1,225 1,225

202-500.000-725.000 FRINGE BENEFITS - ALLOCATED  5,743 10,079 8,819 12,195 8,984 13,135 13,135

202-500.000-726.000 SUPPLIES                     21,975 24,730 17,981 24,000 20,566 22,000 22,000

202-500.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         231 1,150 1,358 1,500 166 1,500 1,500

202-500.000-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL             13,992 26,939 19,457 25,000 14,452 22,000 22,000

53,051 82,353 63,030 82,315 55,047 75,910 75,910

TRUNKLINE WINTER MAINTENANCE

202-500.500-702.000 WAGES                        1,125 1,628 1,392 2,265 1,019 1,600 1,600

202-500.500-703.000 OVERTIME PAY                 735 1,919 870 1,000 918 1,000 1,000

202-500.500-716.000 RETIREMENT 0 0 6 0 0 0 0

202-500.500-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA              132 254 160 250 134 200 200

202-500.500-725.000 FRINGE BENEFITS - ALLOCATED  1,029 1,968 1,394 2,185 1,219 2,125 2,125

202-500.500-726.000 SUPPLIES                     3,224 6,863 4,543 6,765 2,913 6,500 6,500

202-500.500-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 0 194 17 500 133 500 500

202-500.500-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL             3,374 6,474 4,520 5,500 4,721 5,000 5,000

9,619 19,300 12,902 18,465 11,057 16,925 16,925

413,037 828,989 842,317 841,500 584,263 1,120,860 804,860 (316,000) -28.19%

198,309 (40,877) (63,745) (20,000) (82,217) (213,860) (85,610)

495,323 454,443 390,698 370,702 308,485 156,842 285,092

TOTAL TRAFFIC APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL TRUNKLINE TRAFFIC APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL WINTER MAINTENANCE APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL TRUNKLINE WINTER MAINTENANCE APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 202

NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 202

    ENDING FUND BALANCE



2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21

ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED ACTIVITY REQUESTED REQUESTED Amount % of

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/20 BUDGET BUDGET of Change  Change

Fund 203 - LOCAL ST. FUND

ESTIMATED REVENUES

203-000.000-546.000 STATE GRANT - GAS & WEIGHT TA 181,301 249,264 318,868 245,000 147,060 275,000 210,000 (65,000) -23.64%

203-000.000-546.048 STATE GRANT-METRO ROW ACT    15,470 15,587 38,147 15,000 0 0 0

203-000.000-569.000 STATE GRANT 2,500 0 0 0 0 15,000 15,000

203-000.000-665.000 INTEREST 0 0 (1) 0 802 1,000 500 (500) -50.00%

203-000.000-665.100 CHANGE IN INVESTMENTS 0 0 238 0 339 100 50 (50) -50.00%

203-000.000-692.000 OTHER REVENUE                442 6,079 39,497 2,500 1,803 2,500 2,500

203-000.000-692.039 OTHER REVENUE - BPU          0 0 1,922 0 12,121 2,000 2,000

203-000.000-692.470 OTHER REVENUE - TREES        682 5,497 0 2,000 0 2,000 2,000

203-000.000-699.101 TRANSFERS IN - GENERAL FUND  100,000 0 45,440 252,705 0 83,280 62,265 (21,015) -25.23%

203-000.000-699.202 TRANSFERS IN - MAJOR STREETS 0 225,000 150,000 0 0 100,000 50,000

300,395 501,427 594,111 517,205 162,125 480,880 344,315 (86,565) -18.00%

APPROPRIATIONS

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

203-175.000-999.101 TRANSFER - GENERAL FUND      18,100 24,926 28,652 24,500 14,706 27,500 21,000 (6,500) -23.64%

18,100 24,926 28,652 24,500 14,706 27,500 21,000 (6,500) -23.64%

STREET SURFACE

203-450.000-702.000 WAGES                        15,967 21,640 19,220 24,600 19,528 24,255 24,255

203-450.000-703.000 OVERTIME PAY                 241 1,789 556 1,000 387 1,000 1,000

203-450.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 0 8 167 0 144 0 0

203-450.000-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA              1,151 1,685 1,389 1,960 1,420 1,930 1,930

203-450.000-725.000 FRINGE BENEFITS - ALLOCATED  8,902 13,127 12,544 17,130 15,823 20,660 20,660

203-450.000-726.000 SUPPLIES                     12,596 22,154 18,353 20,000 67,734 27,000 27,000

203-450.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         5,825 144,234 76,137 20,250 5,241 101,750 8,250 (93,500) -91.89%

203-450.000-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL             14,560 15,380 13,481 15,000 9,022 15,000 15,000

59,242 220,017 141,847 99,940 119,299 191,595 98,095 (93,500) -48.80%

R.O.W. MAINTENANCE

203-460.000-702.000 WAGES                        23,146 20,368 16,843 19,175 8,481 15,975 15,975

203-460.000-703.000 OVERTIME PAY                 373 228 349 500 73 400 400

203-460.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 0 (8) 53 0 41 0 0

203-460.000-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA              1,654 1,473 1,204 1,505 613 1,255 1,255

203-460.000-725.000 FRINGE BENEFITS - ALLOCATED  12,820 11,519 10,772 13,165 5,099 13,385 13,385

203-460.000-726.000 SUPPLIES                     1,405 1,093 1,042 4,000 315 2,500 2,500

TOTAL STREET SURFACE APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES APPROPRIATIONS



2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21

ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED ACTIVITY REQUESTED REQUESTED Amount % of

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/20 BUDGET BUDGET of Change  Change

203-460.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         11,115 12,576 10,725 12,400 20,644 12,400 12,400

203-460.000-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL             23,507 24,469 21,233 30,000 3,995 25,000 25,000

74,020 71,718 62,221 80,745 39,261 70,915 70,915

TREES

203-470.000-702.000 WAGES                        17,247 17,208 18,605 18,360 11,934 18,225 18,225

203-470.000-703.000 OVERTIME PAY                 393 8 80 200 250 250 250

203-470.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 0 0 14 0 18 0 0

203-470.000-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA              1,234 1,204 1,298 1,420 852 1,415 1,415

203-470.000-725.000 FRINGE BENEFITS - ALLOCATED  9,364 9,636 11,348 12,420 11,778 15,100 15,100

203-470.000-726.000 SUPPLIES                     1,573 301 1,827 1,500 401 1,500 1,500

203-470.000-726.470 SUPPLIES - REPLACEMENT TREES 0 2,709 500 0 0 0 0

203-470.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         16,211 17,639 10,291 22,250 4,157 22,250 22,250

203-470.000-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL             5,397 4,400 7,744 5,500 3,481 5,500 5,500

51,419 53,105 51,707 61,650 32,871 64,240 64,240

DRAINAGE

203-480.000-702.000 WAGES                        12,688 13,064 18,464 13,925 9,219 11,125 11,125

203-480.000-703.000 OVERTIME PAY                 534 621 1,690 2,000 63 1,500 1,500

203-480.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 0 0 28 0 45 0 0

203-480.000-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA              939 981 1,426 1,220 661 965 965

203-480.000-725.000 FRINGE BENEFITS - ALLOCATED  7,558 7,643 12,812 10,655 7,317 10,320 10,320

203-480.000-726.000 SUPPLIES                     5,244 2,722 5,926 7,500 586 7,500 7,500

203-480.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         364 827 2,906 123,000 2,501 4,500 4,500

203-480.000-920.000 UTILITIES 205 431 631 400 383 550 550

203-480.000-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL             9,742 12,938 18,544 9,000 5,150 9,000 9,000

37,274 39,227 62,427 167,700 25,925 45,460 45,460

TRAFFIC

203-490.000-702.000 WAGES                        3,465 5,281 5,438 4,840 3,518 4,125 4,125

203-490.000-703.000 OVERTIME PAY                 302 549 138 400 180 400 400

203-490.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 0 0 19 0 4 0 0

203-490.000-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA              273 421 394 400 267 350 350

203-490.000-725.000 FRINGE BENEFITS - ALLOCATED  1,913 3,283 2,227 3,505 7,473 3,700 3,700

203-490.000-726.000 SUPPLIES                     1,542 5,205 13,819 13,000 2,436 12,000 12,000

203-490.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         3,105 3,131 8,127 5,500 4,235 8,250 8,250

203-490.000-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL             1,071 1,616 2,574 2,000 1,962 2,500 2,500

11,671 19,486 32,736 29,645 20,075 31,325 31,325

WINTER MAINTENANCE

203-500.000-702.000 WAGES                        6,130 8,778 11,420 10,330 6,028 8,875 8,875

203-500.000-703.000 OVERTIME PAY                 641 1,766 1,683 2,000 843 2,000 2,000

TOTAL R.O.W. MAINTENANCE APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL TREES APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL DRAINAGE APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL TRAFFIC APPROPRIATIONS



2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21

ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED ACTIVITY REQUESTED REQUESTED Amount % of

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/20 BUDGET BUDGET of Change  Change

203-500.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 0 0 77 0 55 0 0

203-500.000-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA              478 757 915 945 493 830 830

203-500.000-725.000 FRINGE BENEFITS - ALLOCATED  3,749 5,857 8,179 8,250 6,050 8,890 8,890

203-500.000-726.000 SUPPLIES                     11,226 10,793 11,050 17,000 12,241 15,000 15,000

203-500.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         178 737 681 500 149 250 250

203-500.000-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL             8,538 14,713 15,089 14,000 8,702 14,000 14,000

30,940 43,401 49,094 53,025 34,561 49,845 49,845

282,666 471,880 428,684 517,205 286,698 480,880 380,880 (100,000) -20.80%

17,729 29,547 165,427 0 (124,573) 0 (36,565)

142,524 172,072 337,495 337,496 337,496 300,931

TOTAL WINTER MAINTENANCE APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 203

NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 203

    ENDING FUND BALANCE



2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21

ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED ACTIVITY REQUESTED REQUESTED Amount % of

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/20 BUDGET BUDGET of Change  Change

Fund 208 - RECREATION FUND

ESTIMATED REVENUES

208-000.000-644.000 CONCESSION SALES             6,592 6,830 7,715 8,000 4,591 8,500 8,500

208-000.000-651.000 USE AND ADMISSION FEES       14,103 13,371 17,825 15,000 9,269 18,000 18,000

208-000.000-653.000 TEAM AND EVENT FEES          4,410 5,920 5,800 6,000 3,345 6,000 6,000

208-000.000-653.001 YOUTH PROGRAM FEES           23,790 22,532 28,794 24,000 16,258 24,000 24,000

208-000.000-667.000 RENTS                        16,278 17,875 16,776 18,000 9,295 17,500 17,500

208-000.000-675.000 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS  (1,455) 0 1,855 0 200 0 0

208-000.000-692.000 OTHER REVENUE                5,725 5,907 5,545 5,000 2,806 5,000 5,000

208-000.000-699.101 TRANSFERS IN - GENERAL FUND  59,650 49,500 62,100 60,905 60,000 65,815 65,815

129,093 121,935 146,410 136,905 105,764 144,815 144,815

APPROPRIATIONS

RECREATION

208-751.000-702.000 WAGES                        68,792 71,134 77,214 71,000 54,065 72,000 72,000

208-751.000-704.000 SICK TIME PAY                1,185 1,209 1,245 1,705 1,120 1,755 1,755

208-751.000-705.000 VACATION TIME PAY            5,319 3,408 4,980 4,690 3,839 5,490 5,490

208-751.000-706.000 PERSONAL TIME PAY            592 604 623 640 640 660 660

208-751.000-707.000 LONGEVITY PAY                1,100 1,158 1,100 1,100 1,100 1,100 1,100

208-751.000-710.000 HOLIDAY AND OTHER PAY        2,369 2,610 2,574 2,240 2,284 2,310 2,310

208-751.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    14,264 13,387 13,798 15,170 11,970 15,420 15,420

208-751.000-716.000 RETIREMENT                   2,702 4,630 4,974 5,705 3,633 7,925 7,925

208-751.000-717.000 WORKERS' COMPENSATION        2,888 2,553 1,867 2,505 1,707 1,875 1,875

208-751.000-718.000 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE       50 25 0 100 100 0 0

208-751.000-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA              5,718 5,815 6,354 4,505 4,575 6,375 6,375

208-751.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE         271 271 271 275 227 335 335

208-751.000-726.000 SUPPLIES                     8,929 15,914 20,364 16,100 17,361 20,000 20,000

208-751.000-726.006 CONCESSION SUPPLIES          7,773 4,716 6,125 6,000 2,855 6,000 6,000

208-751.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         2,523 1,609 2,819 3,000 1,890 1,700 1,700

208-751.000-810.000 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS       320 430 550 550 350 550 550

208-751.000-812.000 OUTSIDE PROGRAM FEES         325 180 570 900 0 900 900

208-751.000-861.000 TRAINING & SEMINARS          0 320 0 320 0 220 220

208-751.000-862.000 LODGING AND MEALS            80 87 40 0 0 0 0

208-751.000-925.000 TELEPHONE                    466 507 227 400 80 200 200

125,666 130,567 145,695 136,905 107,796 144,815 144,815

125,666 130,567 145,695 136,905 107,796 144,815 144,815

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

TOTAL RECREATION APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 208



2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21

ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED ACTIVITY REQUESTED REQUESTED Amount % of

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/20 BUDGET BUDGET of Change  Change



2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21

ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED ACTIVITY REQUESTED REQUESTED Amount % of

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/20 BUDGET BUDGET of Change  Change

Fund 244 - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORP FUND

ESTIMATED REVENUES

244-000.000-665.000 INTEREST                     1,257 2,143 2,957 1,500 1,970 1,500 1,500

244-000.000-665.100 CHANGE IN INVESTMENTS 0 0 286 0 407 300 300

244-000.000-673.000 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY        7,000 0 14,416 10,000 1 20,000 20,000

8,257 2,143 17,659 11,500 2,378 21,800 21,800

APPROPRIATIONS

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

244-174.000-726.000 SUPPLIES                     0 0 0 11,000 0 500 500

244-174.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         15,114 12,706 6,694 15,000 5,467 10,000 10,000

244-174.000-806.000 LEGAL SERVICES               778 188 150 2,000 591 1,000 1,000

244-174.000-810.000 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 500 700 0 1,000 0 1,000 1,000

244-174.000-955.000 MISCELLANEOUS                0 0 80 0 0 0 0

244-174.000-957.000 PROPERTY TAXES               0 167 0 9,000 9,679 10,000 10,000

244-174.000-970.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY               1,625 0 0 0 0 0 0

244-174.000-999.401 TRANSFER - CAPITAL IMPROVEMEN 0 0 0 0 0 10,000 10,000

18,017 13,761 6,924 38,000 15,737 32,500 32,500

18,017 13,761 6,924 38,000 15,737 32,500 32,500

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

TOTAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 244



2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21

ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED ACTIVITY REQUESTED REQUESTED Amount % of

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/20 BUDGET BUDGET of Change  Change

Fund 247 - TAX INCREMENT FINANCE ATH.

ESTIMATED REVENUES

247-000.000-402.000 CURRENT TAXES                65,389 97,878 73,116 86,500 85,427 92,000 92,000

247-000.000-406.000 TAXES - PA 86 SEC. 17 PPT REPLACEMENT 0 0 31,810 32,000 26,741 36,000 36,000

247-000.000-529.000 FEDERAL GRANT - CDBG 0 0 83,800 1,300,000 57,855 0 1,000,000

247-000.000-665.000 INTEREST                     2,991 2,789 3,231 3,000 1,748 1,000,000 0

247-000.000-673.001 GAIN ON SALE OF PROPERTY 0 0 13,002 0 0 0 0

247-000.000-675.005 CONTR. & DONAT. - DAWN THEATER 0 0 12 0 0 0 0

247-000.000-690.247 OTHER REFUNDS - TIFA GRANTS 0 0 900 0 400 0 0

247-000.000-692.000 OTHER REVENUE                22,503 705 0 0 0 0 0

247-000.000-692.005 OTHER REVENUES - DAWN THEATER 0 0 2,434 0 0 0 0

90,883 101,372 208,305 1,421,500 172,171 1,128,000 1,128,000

APPROPRIATIONS

CAPITAL OUTLAY

247-900.000-726.000 SUPPLIES                     3,175 5,028 4,033 5,000 359 5,000 5,000

247-900.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         126,666 34,966 24,013 15,000 2,505 2,000 2,000

247-900.000-801.006 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - MEDC GRANT 0 11,985 4,800 1,300,000 86,581 1,000,000 1,000,000

247-900.000-801.007 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - TIFA GRANTS 0 0 0 0 0 0 30,000

247-900.000-801.247 CONTRACTUAL SERV-FACADE GRANT 55,593 20,298 28,169 6,000 25,687 0 0

247-900.000-801.248 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - BUS ATTRACTION 0 10,000 0 6,000 10,000 0 0

247-900.000-801.249 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES BUS EXPANSION 0 0 10,000 6,000 0 0 0

247-900.000-801.250 CONTRACTUAL SERVIES - RESTAURANT ATTRACT 0 0 0 6,000 0 0 0

247-900.000-801.251 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - HISTORIC PROJECTS 0 0 10,000 6,000 0 0 0

247-900.000-806.000 LEGAL SERVICES               2,038 3,435 2,070 2,000 713 2,000 2,000

247-900.000-817.000 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT GRANT EX 0 14,600 14,511 0 0 0 0

247-900.000-850.000 INSURANCE                    0 0 (184) 0 7,424 0 0

247-900.000-862.000 LODGING AND MEALS            510 592 0 0 0 0 0

247-900.000-920.000 UTILITIES                    859 1,084 1,539 1,000 910 1,000 1,000

247-900.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        0 2,020 1,580 0 0 0 0

247-900.000-957.000 PROPERTY TAXES               1,291 0 0 0 0 0 0

247-900.000-964.000 REFUNDS AND REBATES          4,615 0 0 0 0 0 0

247-900.000-968.000 DEPRECIATION                 6,007 0 14,226 0 0 0 0

247-900.000-970.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY 0 10,000 0 20,000 0 294,000 264,000

200,754 114,008 114,757 1,373,000 134,179 1,304,000 1,304,000

200,754 114,008 114,757 1,373,000 134,179 1,304,000 1,304,000

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 247



2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21

ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED ACTIVITY REQUESTED REQUESTED Amount % of

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/20 BUDGET BUDGET of Change  Change



2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21

ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED ACTIVITY REQUESTED REQUESTED Amount % of

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/20 BUDGET BUDGET of Change  Change

Fund 265 - DRUG FORFEITURE/GRANT FUND

ESTIMATED REVENUES

265-000.000-659.000 DRUG FORFEITURES             552 3,078 2,986 3,000 1,151 2,500 2,500

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 552 3,078 2,986 3,000 1,151 2,500 2,500

APPROPRIATIONS

POLICE

265-301.000-726.000 SUPPLIES                     55 1,224 228 2,500 215 2,500 2,500

55 1,224 228 2,500 215 2,500 2,500

55 1,224 228 2,500 215 2,500 2,500

TOTAL POLICE APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 265



2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21

ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED ACTIVITY REQUESTED REQUESTED Amount % of

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/20 BUDGET BUDGET of Change  Change

Fund 271 - LIBRARY FUND

ESTIMATED REVENUES

271-000.000-402.000 CURRENT TAXES                117,998 121,747 126,079 130,000 123,619 133,000 133,000

271-000.000-412.000 DELINQUENT TAXES             414 168 107 500 125 105 105

271-000.000-437.000 SPECIAL ACTS 3,087 2,545 3,113 2,200 1,290 2,000 2,000

271-000.000-569.000 STATE GRANT                  7,773 8,229 9,095 8,000 4,803 9,095 9,095

271-000.000-573.000 LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZATION SHARE 0 0 9,518 6,200 6,441 6,400 6,400

271-000.000-574.000 STATE REVENUE SHARING        8,105 8,105 8,105 8,105 0 8,105 8,105

271-000.000-587.000 CONT./LOCAL UNITS-CULTURE/REC 13,800 13,800 13,800 27,600 13,800 13,800

271-000.000-588.000 SUBSCRIPTION CARD SALES      3,324 3,001 2,709 3,500 2,035 2,710 2,710

271-000.000-629.000 COPIES / DUPLICATING         6,191 4,532 4,813 4,500 3,465 4,900 4,900

271-000.000-656.000 PENAL FINES                  39,578 38,982 32,203 39,000 0 28,000 28,000

271-000.000-657.000 BOOK FINES                   1,956 2,595 2,803 2,500 1,803 2,805 2,805

271-000.000-658.000 ORDINANCE FINES              5,013 3,479 1,481 4,000 739 1,480 1,480

271-000.000-665.000 INTEREST                     1,874 3,528 4,816 2,500 1,909 4,815 4,815

271-000.000-667.000 RENTS                        185 279 206 200 285 205 205

271-000.000-667.271 RENTS - MEETING ROOMS        590 1,200 6,450 5,000 4,526 6,450 6,450

271-000.000-674.000 CONTRIBUTIONS IN LIEU OF TAX 0 1,443 1,761 0 0 1,760 1,760

271-000.000-675.000 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS  47,447 7,367 888 8,000 359 890 890

271-000.000-675.002 CONTR. & DONAT. - TECHNOLOGY 4,778 0 401 0 400 400 400

271-000.000-675.790 CONTR. & DONT. - BOOKS 24,791 1,697 564 1,500 326 565 565

271-000.000-675.792 CONTR. & DONT.- CHILD. LIBRAR 1,724 1,662 6,503 4,500 69 6,505 6,505

271-000.000-692.000 OTHER REVENUE                2,250 31,039 33,629 30,000 184 33,630 3,550 (30,080) -89.44%

271-000.000-692.003 OTHER REVENUE - E-RATE 0 0 8,869 5,200 6,404 140 140

271-000.000-692.006 OTHER REVENUE - COFFEE 0 0 123 0 373 400 400

271-000.000-692.007 OTHER REVENUE - TRUSTS 0 0 0 0 22,408 27,580 25,080 (2,500) -9.06%

271-000.000-692.008 OTHER REVENUES - WOODLAND 0 0 0 0 0 3,400 3,400

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 290,878 255,398 264,236 279,205 209,163 299,140 266,560 (32,580) -10.89%

APPROPRIATIONS

LIBRARY

271-790.000-702.000 WAGES                        102,466 124,616 125,245 130,615 92,035 132,860 118,850 (14,010) -10.54%

271-790.000-703.000 OVERTIME PAY 347 64 0 0 0 0 0

271-790.000-704.000 SICK TIME PAY                1,241 0 3,142 2,396 3,437 2,460 3,930 1,470 59.76%

271-790.000-705.000 VACATION TIME PAY            4,304 4,183 5,768 5,568 3,896 4,095 5,100 1,005 24.54%

271-790.000-706.000 PERSONAL TIME PAY            993 324 770 898 1,187 925 615 (310) -33.51%

271-790.000-707.000 LONGEVITY PAY                480 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21

ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED ACTIVITY REQUESTED REQUESTED Amount % of

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/20 BUDGET BUDGET of Change  Change

271-790.000-710.000 HOLIDAY AND OTHER PAY        2,542 2,694 3,146 5,145 2,689 4,285 2,145 (2,140) -49.94%

271-790.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    1,607 17,466 23,434 25,400 20,323 26,390 1,175 (25,215) -95.55%

271-790.000-716.000 RETIREMENT                   2,255 5,435 5,920 5,451 3,923 5,600 3,715 (1,885) -33.66%

271-790.000-717.000 WORKERS' COMPENSATION        308 271 194 280 203 225 225

271-790.000-718.000 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE       50 50 395 0 (395) -100.00%

271-790.000-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA              8,481 10,086 10,428 11,072 7,751 11,135 10,040 (1,095) -9.83%

271-790.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE         264 268 390 395 326 470 315 (155) -32.98%

271-790.000-726.000 SUPPLIES                     4,971 5,812 7,068 5,500 3,055 5,500 5,500

271-790.000-726.003 SUPPLIES - TECHNOLOGY GRANT  3,911 5,729 0 0 0 0 0

271-790.000-734.000 POSTAGE                      173 67 88 100 68 0 0

271-790.000-750.000 PERIODICALS / MAGAZINES      1,456 1,848 428 400 210 400 400

271-790.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         18,556 32,792 28,469 24,500 23,055 27,000 27,000

271-790.000-810.000 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS       617 868 661 800 850 500 500

271-790.000-815.000 LIBRARY  GRANT EXPENDITURES  29 1,649 465 0 3,131 0 0

271-790.000-860.000 TRANSPORTATION AND MILEAGE   755 269 598 500 280 750 750

271-790.000-861.000 TRAINING & SEMINARS          175 1,021 430 500 755 500 500

271-790.000-862.000 LODGING AND MEALS            296 345 37 0 92 0 0

271-790.000-905.000 PUBLISHING / NOTICES         583 0 0 0 0 0 0

271-790.000-920.000 UTILITIES                    18,820 19,663 19,981 18,775 12,407 18,775 18,775

271-790.000-925.000 TELEPHONE                    2,995 2,068 2,388 3,000 1,737 3,000 3,000

271-790.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        25,365 5,787 959 6,500 7,659 13,875 13,875

271-790.000-964.000 REFUNDS AND REBATES          0 28 0 0 0 0 0

271-790.000-970.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY               320 28,849 43,663 90,000 85,262 14,500 14,500

271-790.000-982.000 BOOKS                        12,113 9,358 10,049 15,000 7,519 15,000 15,000

271-790.000-982.001 BOOKS - FROM DONATION MONIES 891 430 1,173 1,500 0 0 0

271-790.000-999.101 TRANSFER - GENERAL FUND      2,000 0 2,000 2,000 0 2,000 2,000

219,364 282,040 296,894 356,295 281,850 290,640 247,910 (42,730) -14.70%

LIBRARY - CHILDREN'S AREA

271-792.000-726.000 SUPPLIES                     904 1,760 572 1,000 268 1,000 1,000

271-792.000-726.001 SUPPLIES - GRANTS 0 2,387 3,065 0 0 0 0

271-792.000-726.010 SUPPLIES-SUMMER READING      922 3,554 578 1,000 393 1,000 1,000

271-792.000-726.792 SUPPLIES-FROM DONATIONS      1,217 23 0 0 0 0 0

271-792.000-982.000 BOOKS                        6,676 8,384 6,012 6,500 3,633 6,500 6,500

9,719 16,108 10,227 8,500 4,294 8,500 8,500

229,083 298,148 307,121 364,795 286,144 299,140 256,410 (42,730) -14.28%

TOTAL LIBRARY APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL LIBRARY - CHILDREN'S AREA APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 271



2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21

ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED ACTIVITY REQUESTED REQUESTED Amount % of

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/20 BUDGET BUDGET of Change  Change

Fund 274 - POLICE - OWI ENFORCEMENT

ESTIMATED REVENUES

274-000.000-692.301 OTHER REVENUES - POLICE DEPT 2,205 1,616 359 1,500 968 3,600 3,600

2,205 1,616 359 1,500 968 3,600 3,600

APPROPRIATIONS

POLICE

274-301.000-726.000 SUPPLIES                     750 0 1,920 3,600 0 3,600 3,600

274-301.000-970.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY 1,477 0 0 0 0 0 0

2,227 0 1,920 3,600 0 3,600 3,600

2,227 0 1,920 3,600 0 3,600 3,600

TOTAL POLICE APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 274



2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21

ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED ACTIVITY REQUESTED REQUESTED Amount % of

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/20 BUDGET BUDGET of Change  Change

Fund 362 - BOND AND INTEREST REDEM. FUND

ESTIMATED REVENUES

362-000.000-402.100 SINKING FUND 0 373,172 369,411 379,700 361,173 389,000 389,000

362-000.000-412.000 DELINQUENT TAXES 0 0 0 0 354 0 0

362-000.000-437.000 SPECIAL ACTS 0 0 0 0 3,890 6,000 6,000

362-000.000-573.000 LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZATION SHARE 0 0 19,815 0 16,312 16,000 16,000

362-000.000-665.000 INTEREST                     0 0 (19) 0 11,229 15,400 15,400

362-000.000-665.100 CHANGE IN INVESTMENTS 0 0 3,339 0 4,746 2,500 2,500

0 373,172 392,546 379,700 397,704 428,900 428,900

APPROPRIATIONS

DEBT SERVICE

362-905.000-991.000 DEBT SERVICE - PRINCIPAL     0 0 0 300,000 0 500,000 500,000

362-905.000-995.000 DEBT SERVICE - INTEREST      0 0 0 32,500 0 12,500 12,500

0 0 0 332,500 0 512,500 512,500

0 0 0 332,500 0 512,500 512,500

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 362



2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21

ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED ACTIVITY REQUESTED REQUESTED Amount % of

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/20 BUDGET BUDGET of Change  Change

Fund 401 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

ESTIMATED REVENUES

Dept 000.000

401-000.000-529.000 FEDERAL GRANT                0 340,558 532,970 450,000 686,374 0 0

401-000.000-569.000 STATE GRANT                  0 0 0 40,000 250,000 0 375,000 375,000 New

401-000.000-675.000 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS  31,218 0 0 0 0 0 0

401-000.000-692.000 OTHER REVENUE                117,632 15,237 143 0 32 0 0

401-000.000-698.000 PROCEEDS-SALE OF BONDS/NOTES 0 0 0 0 0 0 750,000 750,000 New

401-000.000-699.101 TRANSFERS IN - GENERAL FUND  500,000 170,000 615,000 400,000 400,000 250,000 0 (250,000) -100.00%

401-000.000-699.202 TRANSFERS IN - MAJOR STREETS 0 0 0 300,000 150,000 300,000 125,000 (175,000) -58.33%

401-000.000-699.471 TRANSFER IN - LIBRARY IMPRVMT 0 8,527 0 0 0 0 0

401-000.000-699.590 TRANSFER IN - SEWER 0 0 0 0 0 50,000 50,000

401-000.000-699.591 TRANSFER IN- WATER FUND 0 0 0 0 0 50,000 50,000

648,850 534,322 1,148,113 1,190,000 1,486,406 650,000 1,350,000 700,000 107.69%

APPROPRIATIONS

SIDEWALKS

401-443.000-702.000 WAGES                        0 0 0 1,320 0 580 580

401-443.000-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA              0 0 0 100 0 45 45

401-443.000-725.000 FRINGE BENEFITS - ALLOCATED  0 0 0 885 0 0 0

401-443.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         0 0 0 50,000 0 51,000 51,000

0 0 0 52,305 0 51,625 51,625

MAJOR STREET RECONSTRUCTION

401-452.000-702.000 WAGES                        0 0 0 1,905 0 815 815

401-452.000-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA              0 0 0 145 0 65 65

401-452.000-725.000 FRINGE BENEFITS - ALLOCATED  0 0 0 1,275 0 0 0

401-452.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         259,858 31,037 60,740 425,000 61,000 425,000 1,100,000 675,000 158.82%

259,858 31,037 60,740 428,325 61,000 425,880 1,100,880 675,000 158.50%

LOCAL STREET RECONSTRUCTION

401-453.000-702.000 WAGES                        0 0 0 695 0 350 350

401-453.000-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA              0 0 0 55 0 30 30

401-453.000-725.000 FRINGE BENEFITS - ALLOCATED  0 0 0 465 0 0 0

401-453.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         92,495 266,746 1,075,018 625,000 1,184,828 118,000 118,000

92,495 266,746 1,075,018 626,215 1,184,828 118,380 118,380

STREET SEALING - CURRENT YEAR

TOTAL SIDEWALKS APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL MAJOR STREET RECONSTRUCTION APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL LOCAL STREET RECONSTRUCTION APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES



2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21

ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED ACTIVITY REQUESTED REQUESTED Amount % of

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/20 BUDGET BUDGET of Change  Change

401-454.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         98,566 7,008 3,343 0 491,735 0 170,000 170,000 100.00%

98,566 7,008 3,343 0 491,735 0 170,000 170,000 100.00%

PARKS

401-756.000-726.000 SUPPLIES                     5,813 8,384 0 0 0 0 0

401-756.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         0 0 0 40,000 0 0 0

5,813 8,384 0 40,000 0 0 0

CAPITAL OUTLAY

401-900.000-975.009 TELEPHONE EQUIPMENT          0 1,878 15,725 0 0 0 0

401-900.000-975.018 MILLPOND DAM REPAIRS         0 2,863 0 45,000 0 30,000 0 (30,000) -100.00%

401-900.000-975.023 SANDY BEACH RENOVATIONS      31,218 9,068 0 0 0 0 0

401-900.000-975.038 CITY HALL RENOVATION         15,640 0 47,648 97,500 0 80,000 80,000

401-900.000-975.040 COMPREHENSIVE COMPUTER UPDATE 0 28,912 32,007 25,000 16,623 10,000 10,000

401-900.000-975.044 FACILITIES IMPROVEMENT       0 7,033 9,832 80,000 2,852 335,000 335,000

401-900.000-975.056 WEBSITE REDESIGN 0 7,750 0 0 0 0 0

401-900.000-975.057 23 & 25 N. BROAD ST BUILDING 0 0 168,835 0 11,375 0 0

46,858 57,504 274,047 247,500 30,850 455,000 425,000 (30,000) -6.59%

TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS

401-965.000-999.640 TRANSFER - R.M.E.F. 0 0 362,500 0 0 280,000 0 (280,000) -100.00%

0 0 362,500 0 0 280,000 0 (280,000) -100.00%

503,590 370,679 1,775,648 1,394,345 1,768,413 1,330,885 1,865,885 535,000 40.20%

TOTAL PARKS APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL STREET SEALING - CURRENT YEAR APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 401



2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21

ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED ACTIVITY REQUESTED REQUESTED Amount % of

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/20 BUDGET BUDGET of Change  Change

Fund 408 - FIELDS OF DREAMS

ESTIMATED REVENUES

408-000.000-665.000 INTEREST                     137 154 380 500 0 0 0

408-000.000-675.000 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS  2,275 14,134 0 25,000 0 0 0

408-000.000-692.408 OTHER REVENUES - TOURNAMENTS 1,596 4,401 8,422 4,000 1,031 4,500 4,500

408-000.000-699.101 TRANSFERS IN - GENERAL FUND  0 0 10,000 0 0 0 0

4,008 18,689 18,802 29,500 1,031 4,500 4,500

APPROPRIATIONS

RECREATION

408-751.000-702.000 WAGES                        1,250 0 0 0 0 0 0

408-751.000-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA              96 0 0 0 0 0 0

408-751.000-726.000 SUPPLIES                     4,417 (539) 0 500 0 0 0

408-751.000-726.006 CONCESSION SUPPLIES          88 68 0 0 0 0 0

408-751.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         2,210 4,118 4,050 0 0 0 0

408-751.000-975.408 CAPITAL OUTLAY -  FOD STORAAGE BLDG 0 4,454 33,391 29,000 0 0 0

8,061 8,101 37,441 29,500 0 0 0

8,061 8,101 37,441 29,500 0 0 0

TOTAL RECREATION APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 408

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES



2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21

ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED ACTIVITY REQUESTED REQUESTED Amount % of

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/20 BUDGET BUDGET of Change  Change

Fund 409 - STOCK'S PARK

ESTIMATED REVENUES

409-000.000-665.000 INTEREST                     267 511 887 1,000 741 1,000 1,000

409-000.000-665.100 CHANGE IN INVESTMENTS 0 0 167 0 237 100 100

409-000.000-675.000 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS  16,665 13,834 10,100 12,500 8,878 10,000 10,000

409-000.000-675.409 CONTR. & DONT. -  PAVILION   100 0 0 0 0 0 0

17,032 14,345 11,154 13,500 9,856 11,100 11,100

APPROPRIATIONS

PARKS

409-756.000-726.000 SUPPLIES                     2,391 1,373 1,092 2,000 250 1,500 1,500

409-756.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         11,719 4,530 5,821 6,000 3,660 6,000 6,000

14,110 5,903 6,913 8,000 3,910 7,500 7,500

14,110 5,903 6,913 8,000 3,910 7,500 7,500

TOTAL PARKS APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 409

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES



2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21

ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED ACTIVITY REQUESTED REQUESTED Amount % of

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/20 BUDGET BUDGET of Change  Change

Fund 481 - AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT FUND

ESTIMATED REVENUES

481-000.000-515.000 FEDERAL GRANT - AIRPORT      0 0 0 360,000 0 0 0

481-000.000-569.000 STATE GRANT                  69,406 0 0 20,000 0 0 0

481-000.000-665.000 INTEREST                     8 0 (2) 0 1,203 1,500 1,500

481-000.000-665.100 CHANGE IN INVESTMENTS 0 0 358 0 508 250 250

481-000.000-667.000 RENTS                        22,052 21,332 21,332 21,330 21,332 0 0

481-000.000-667.481 RENTS - AIRPORT HANGARS      5,528 11,844 16,150 23,700 17,710 13,500 13,500

481-000.000-667.482 RENTS - GROUND LEASE         600 0 0 0 0 0 0

481-000.000-690.481 OTHER REFUNDS-LANDING FEES   0 0 1,165 1,200 1,785 2,000 2,000

481-000.000-692.000 OTHER REVENUE                526 0 115 0 550 0 0

481-000.000-692.295 OTHER REVENUES - FUEL SALES  15,632 96,220 133,839 165,000 47,130 115,000 115,000

481-000.000-692.296 OTHER REVENUE-TAX EXEMPT SALES 0 0 49,481 0 58,219 50,000 50,000

481-000.000-699.101 TRANSFERS IN - GENERAL FUND  0 160,000 0 0 0 0 0

113,752 289,396 222,438 591,230 148,437 182,250 182,250

APPROPRIATIONS

CAPITAL OUTLAY

481-900.000-740.295 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS - AVIATIO 0 82,340 140,532 125,000 61,060 130,000 130,000

481-900.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         514 9,797 6,731 9,500 10,310 4,500 4,500

481-900.000-801.481 CONTRACTUAL SERV- AIRPORT AWO 3,595 2,437 0 0 0 0 0

481-900.000-865.000 INTEREST EXPENSE 3,630 4,961 0 0 0 0 0

481-900.000-957.000 PROPERTY TAXES               0 0 2,705 3,000 0 0 0

481-900.000-970.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY               7,000 127,000 0 400,000 2,150 30,500 30,500

481-900.000-975.481 AIRPORT RUNWAY PROJECT       74,582 43,337 0 0 (89,627) 0 0

481-900.000-991.000 DEBT SERVICE - PRINCIPAL 8,035 91,965 0 0 0 0 0

97,356 361,837 149,968 537,500 (16,107) 165,000 165,000

97,356 361,837 149,968 537,500 (16,107) 165,000 165,000

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 481



2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21

ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED ACTIVITY REQUESTED REQUESTED Amount % of

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/20 BUDGET BUDGET of Change  Change

Fund 588 - DIAL-A-RIDE FUND

ESTIMATED REVENUES

588-000.000-529.000 FEDERAL GRANT                66,118 177,306 71,083 59,920 147,098 97,125 97,125

588-000.000-569.000 STATE GRANT                  145,382 134,348 123,132 126,715 93,387 148,290 148,290

588-000.000-569.588 STATE GRANT - CAPITAL        0 19,411 (58) 189,000 0 0 0

588-000.000-651.000 USE AND ADMISSION FEES       47,712 47,536 47,216 45,000 33,344 47,000 47,000

588-000.000-673.000 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY        0 0 11,400 2,935 0 0 0

588-000.000-699.101 TRANSFERS IN - GENERAL FUND  104,755 50,000 89,665 98,245 0 94,615 94,615

363,967 428,601 342,438 521,815 273,829 387,030 387,030

APPROPRIATIONS

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

588-175.000-999.101 TRANSFER - GENERAL FUND      52,826 54,036 61,660 55,000 0 65,000 65,000

52,826 54,036 61,660 55,000 0 65,000 65,000

DIAL-A-RIDE

588-588.000-702.000 WAGES                        128,358 119,956 130,146 132,000 97,424 135,300 135,300

588-588.000-703.000 OVERTIME PAY                 99 404 856 1,000 1,773 1,000 1,000

588-588.000-704.000 SICK TIME PAY                2,205 10,147 4,376 4,455 2,481 3,000 3,000

588-588.000-705.000 VACATION TIME PAY            7,851 7,860 8,553 9,150 5,522 9,000 9,000

588-588.000-706.000 PERSONAL TIME PAY            905 2,260 1,638 1,675 1,668 1,720 1,720

588-588.000-707.000 LONGEVITY PAY                2,440 2,560 2,560 2,560 2,560 2,560 2,560

588-588.000-710.000 HOLIDAY AND OTHER PAY        10,671 7,008 9,718 6,845 6,120 7,000 7,000

588-588.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    42,825 36,397 30,359 49,100 29,035 40,000 40,000

588-588.000-716.000 RETIREMENT                   1,994 3,391 3,636 4,340 2,738 6,365 6,365

588-588.000-717.000 WORKERS' COMPENSATION        4,056 3,503 3,235 3,800 2,198 2,600 2,600

588-588.000-718.000 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE       200 100 0 400 400 0 0

588-588.000-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA              10,409 10,898 11,209 12,500 7,859 12,210 12,210

588-588.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE         728 731 692 775 617 835 835

588-588.000-725.000 FRINGE BENEFITS - ALLOCATED  2,302 2,359 2,906 2,790 1,805 2,790 2,790

588-588.000-726.000 SUPPLIES                     977 2,046 1,320 1,000 1,436 1,250 1,250

588-588.000-730.000 VEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPLIES  2,611 3,450 6,807 4,000 6,158 4,000 4,000

588-588.000-740.000 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS          14,209 16,251 20,250 15,500 12,365 16,000 16,000

588-588.000-742.000 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS          0 0 243 0 0 48,500 0

588-588.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         39,227 44,893 47,661 49,000 35,785 20,000 48,500

588-588.000-850.000 INSURANCE                    2,587 7,514 5,931 8,000 19,774 0 20,000

588-588.000-861.000 TRAINING & SEMINARS          0 0 0 0 67 0 0

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES APPROPRIATIONS



2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21

ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED ACTIVITY REQUESTED REQUESTED Amount % of

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/20 BUDGET BUDGET of Change  Change

588-588.000-900.000 PRINTING                     352 26 0 325 0 0 0

588-588.000-905.000 PUBLISHING / NOTICES         80 80 80 0 78 100 100

588-588.000-920.000 UTILITIES                    5,175 4,606 4,755 5,500 3,227 5,500 5,500

588-588.000-925.000 TELEPHONE                    1,715 2,772 1,644 1,000 161 300 300

588-588.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        402 348 315 500 1,358 500 500

588-588.000-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL             860 1,084 761 1,100 469 1,000 1,000

588-588.000-955.588 MISC. - CDL LICENSING/TESTING 479 528 779 500 401 500 500

588-588.000-968.000 DEPRECIATION                 63,731 54,697 57,531 0 0 0 0

588-588.000-970.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY               0 0 0 149,000 94,680 0 0

347,448 345,869 357,961 466,815 338,159 322,030 322,030

400,274 399,905 419,621 521,815 338,159 387,030 387,030TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 588

TOTAL DIAL-A-RIDE APPROPRIATIONS



2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21

ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED ACTIVITY REQUESTED REQUESTED Amount % of

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/20 BUDGET BUDGET of Change  Change

Fund 633 - PUBLIC SERVICES INV. FUND

ESTIMATED REVENUES

633-000.000-650.000 SALE OF MATERIALS            3,182 5,915 7,195 10,000 3,550 18,500 18,500

633-000.000-691.000 INVENTORY ADJUSTMENT 0 0 0 0 (78) 0 0

633-000.000-699.101 TRANSFERS IN - GENERAL FUND 0 0 30,000 0 0 0 0

3,182 5,915 37,195 10,000 3,472 18,500 18,500

APPROPRIATIONS

PUBLIC SERVICES INVENTORY

633-233.000-702.000 WAGES                        2,673 3,572 4,145 2,920 474 0 0

633-233.000-703.000 OVERTIME PAY                 0 0 38 0 0 0 0

633-233.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 0 0 41 0 7 0 0

633-233.000-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA              192 258 295 225 35 0 0

633-233.000-725.000 FRINGE BENEFITS - ALLOCATED  1,279 2,197 2,849 1,955 230 0 0

633-233.000-726.000 SUPPLIES                     18,103 6,717 9,383 8,000 86,375 10,000 10,000

633-233.000-771.000 INVENTORY ADJUSTMENT 0 22,119 5,731 0 0 0 0

633-233.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         6,307 6,404 2,120 2,650 13 5,000 5,000

633-233.000-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL             1,246 2,033 2,964 5,000 114 3,500 3,500

29,800 43,300 27,566 20,750 87,248 18,500 18,500

29,800 43,300 27,566 20,750 87,248 18,500 18,500

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

TOTAL PUBLIC SERVICES INVENTORY APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 633



2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21

ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED ACTIVITY REQUESTED REQUESTED Amount % of

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/20 BUDGET BUDGET of Change  Change

Fund 640 - REVOLVING MOBILE EQUIP. FUND

ESTIMATED REVENUES

640-000.000-529.000 FEDERAL GRANT 0 0 107,006 0 0 0 0

640-000.000-665.000 INTEREST                     1,110 1,130 1,869 1,250 6,109 4,000 4,000

640-000.000-667.000 RENTS                        210,181 240,970 228,688 250,000 106,048 242,830 242,830

640-000.000-667.301 RENTS - POLICE VEHICLES      76,130 67,247 65,302 95,800 47,162 60,000 60,000

640-000.000-673.000 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY        34,608 2,000 11,153 15,000 0 6,000 6,000

640-000.000-692.000 OTHER REVENUE                8,604 11,466 16,595 10,000 6,141 10,000 10,000

640-000.000-692.039 OTHER REVENUE - BPU          0 0 3,234 0 4,666 7,500 7,500

640-000.000-699.101 TRANSFERS IN - GENERAL FUND  0 0 0 0 0 280,000 0 (280,000) -100.00%

640-000.000-699.401 TRANSFERS IN - CAPITAL IMPROVE 0 0 362,500 0 0 0 0

330,633 322,813 796,347 372,050 170,126 610,330 330,330 (280,000) -45.88%

APPROPRIATIONS

MOBILE EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

640-444.000-702.000 WAGES                        46,025 58,465 51,141 43,780 40,250 44,940 44,940

640-444.000-703.000 OVERTIME PAY                 118 326 0 750 174 500 500

640-444.000-704.000 SICK TIME PAY                4,994 1,421 1,923 2,605 1,671 2,685 2,685

640-444.000-705.000 VACATION TIME PAY            5,292 5,585 4,421 5,805 3,728 6,140 6,140

640-444.000-706.000 PERSONAL TIME PAY            918 994 926 980 898 1,005 1,005

640-444.000-707.000 LONGEVITY PAY                1,580 1,700 1,700 1,700 1,700 1,700 1,700

640-444.000-710.000 HOLIDAY AND OTHER PAY        3,903 3,349 3,405 3,500 2,931 3,605 3,605

640-444.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    28,404 22,616 23,499 25,740 20,421 26,390 26,390

640-444.000-716.000 RETIREMENT                   2,002 3,656 3,837 4,505 2,798 6,750 6,750

640-444.000-717.000 WORKERS' COMPENSATION        1,433 1,266 1,866 2,070 1,730 1,525 1,525

640-444.000-718.000 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE       100 50 0 200 200 0 0

640-444.000-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA              4,188 4,921 4,477 3,405 3,539 3,440 3,440

640-444.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE         434 435 437 465 357 505 505

640-444.000-725.000 FRINGE BENEFITS - ALLOCATED  0 0 0 0 0 17,315 17,315

640-444.000-726.000 SUPPLIES                     3,653 6,446 6,030 8,500 1,478 7,000 7,000

640-444.000-730.000 VEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPLIES  28,142 48,202 41,936 40,000 37,707 40,000 40,000

640-444.000-730.039 BPU VEHICLE MAINT/SUPPLIES   255 0 0 0 0 0 0

640-444.000-730.301 POLICE VEH/EQUP MAINT SUPPLIE 1,298 117 29 1,000 0 1,000 1,000

640-444.000-730.336 FIRE VEH/EQUIP MAINT SUPPLIES 427 0 0 0 0 0 0

640-444.000-740.000 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS          24,788 35,118 35,382 40,000 15,852 37,500 37,500

640-444.000-740.301 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS-POLICE   17,825 21,666 21,509 20,000 13,660 20,000 20,000

640-444.000-742.000 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS          535 650 681 750 510 750 750

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES



2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21

ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED ACTIVITY REQUESTED REQUESTED Amount % of

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/20 BUDGET BUDGET of Change  Change

640-444.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         14,481 11,418 11,319 20,450 34,061 19,780 19,780

640-444.000-801.301 POLICE VEHICLE REPAIR        9,780 13,970 25,426 20,000 6,403 20,000 20,000

640-444.000-850.000 INSURANCE                    30,127 36,707 33,855 35,000 35,557 0 0

640-444.000-850.301 INSURANCE - POLICE           7,164 6,175 9,856 10,000 7,697 10,000 10,000

640-444.000-861.000 TRAINING & SEMINARS          0 0 0 750 0 750 750

640-444.000-920.000 UTILITIES                    5,750 6,269 6,035 7,500 3,838 7,000 7,000

640-444.000-925.000 TELEPHONE 0 0 0 0 80 300 0

640-444.000-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 601 240 301 350 59 500 300

640-444.000-955.441 MISCELLANEOUS - SHOE ALLOWANC 0 0 368 500 0 250 500

640-444.000-955.588 MISC. - CDL LICENSING/TESTING 0 135 235 250 100 0 250

640-444.000-968.000 DEPRECIATION                 65,140 69,107 57,694 0 0 0 0

640-444.000-981.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - VEHICLES    0 0 0 0 0 280,000 0 (280,000) -100.00%

640-444.000-981.301 CAPITAL OUTLAY - POLICE VEH. 0 0 0 45,000 43,010 45,000 0 (45,000) -100.00%

640-444.000-983.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY-SMALL EQUIP   3,765 3,995 4,478 4,000 1,827 4,000 4,000

313,122 364,999 352,766 349,555 282,236 610,330 285,330 (325,000) -53.25%

313,122 364,999 352,766 349,555 282,236 610,330 285,330TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 640

TOTAL MOBILE EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE APPROPRIATIONS



2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21

ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED ACTIVITY REQUESTED REQUESTED Amount % of

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/20 BUDGET BUDGET of Change  Change

Fund 663 - FIRE VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT FUND

ESTIMATED REVENUES

663-000.000-402.150 CURRENT TAXES - FIRE CAPITAL 0 0 0 126,500 121,154 130,000 130,000

663-000.000-437.000 SPECIAL ACTS 0 0 0 0 1,297 2,000 2,000

663-000.000-632.000 FIRE CALLS - STRUCTURE FIRES 0 0 3,000 1,500 0 0 0

663-000.000-665.000 INTEREST                     315 564 0 300 0 0 0

663-000.000-673.000 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY 400 3,152 8,300 0 0 0 0

663-000.000-690.000 OTHER REFUNDS                0 0 0 0 1,800 0 0

663-000.000-699.101 TRANSFERS IN - GENERAL FUND  0 270,000 0 0 0 0 0

715 273,716 11,300 128,300 124,251 132,000 132,000

APPROPRIATIONS

FIRE

663-336.000-970.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY               0 308,746 0 26,880 45,362 0 0

0 308,746 0 26,880 45,362 0 0

0 308,746 0 26,880 45,362 0 0

TOTAL FIRE APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 663

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES



2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21

ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED ACTIVITY REQUESTED REQUESTED Amount % of

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/20 BUDGET BUDGET of Change  Change

Fund 677 - UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE FUND

ESTIMATED REVENUES

677-000.000-665.000 INTEREST                     602 1,096 1,607 2,050 1,156 1,600 1,600

677-000.000-665.100 CHANGE IN INVESTMENTS 0 0 238 0 339 200 200

677-000.000-692.000 OTHER REVENUE                2,200 1,125 0 7,950 8,600 0 0

2,802 2,221 1,845 10,000 10,095 1,800 1,800

APPROPRIATIONS

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

677-175.000-964.000 REFUNDS AND REBATES          422 3,358 93 10,000 1,448 10,000 10,000

422 3,358 93 10,000 1,448 10,000 10,000

422 3,358 93 10,000 1,448 10,000 10,000TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES APPROPRIATIONS



2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21

ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED ACTIVITY REQUESTED REQUESTED Amount % of

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/20 BUDGET BUDGET of Change  Change

Fund 699 - DPS LEAVE AND BENEFITS FUND

ESTIMATED REVENUES

699-000.000-690.000 OTHER REFUNDS                163,058 180,289 194,818 190,290 190,290 187,560 187,560

163,058 180,289 194,818 190,290 190,290 187,560 187,560

APPROPRIATIONS

PUBLIC SERVICES

699-441.000-704.000 SICK TIME PAY                7,497 10,375 17,423 9,755 4,112 9,540 9,540

699-441.000-705.000 VACATION TIME PAY            12,375 12,495 18,485 16,350 13,021 14,655 14,655

699-441.000-706.000 PERSONAL TIME PAY            4,638 3,686 4,079 3,720 2,705 3,805 3,805

699-441.000-707.000 LONGEVITY PAY                3,660 4,240 4,240 4,240 4,240 4,240 4,240

699-441.000-710.000 HOLIDAY AND OTHER PAY        23,286 13,512 13,949 13,555 10,929 13,875 13,875

699-441.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    88,736 105,608 110,943 115,065 97,219 103,165 103,165

699-441.000-716.000 RETIREMENT                   2,024 13,010 4,710 6,800 2,942 19,400 19,400

699-441.000-717.000 WORKERS' COMPENSATION        15,439 12,933 15,825 18,330 7,609 13,300 13,300

699-441.000-718.000 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE       400 175 0 800 800 0 0

699-441.000-720.000 EMPLOYER'S FICA              3,576 2,860 3,716 0 2,522 3,530 3,530

699-441.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE         1,426 1,395 1,446 1,675 1,249 2,050 2,050

163,057 180,289 194,816 190,290 147,348 187,560 187,560

163,057 180,289 194,816 190,290 147,348 187,560 187,560

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

TOTAL PUBLIC SERVICES APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 699



2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21

ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED ACTIVITY REQUESTED REQUESTED Amount % of

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/20 BUDGET BUDGET of Change  Change

Fund 711 - CEMETERY PERPETUAL CARE FUND

ESTIMATED REVENUES

711-000.000-642.100 SALE OF CEMETERY LOTS-LAKEVIE 7,200 10,620 2,135 2,500 4,975 4,000 4,000

711-000.000-642.200 SALE OF CEMETERY LOTS-OAKGROV 11,351 3,520 5,050 5,000 7,676 7,000 7,000

711-000.000-665.000 INTEREST                     9,552 15,600 14,242 20,000 10,404 20,000 20,000

711-000.000-665.100 CHANGE IN INVESTMENTS 0 0 1,479 0 2,102 0 0

711-000.000-670.000 GAIN (LOSS) ON INVESTMENT (8,196) 0 0 0 0 0 0

19,907 29,740 22,906 27,500 25,157 31,000 31,000

APPROPRIATIONS

TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS

711-965.000-999.101 TRANSFER - GENERAL FUND      850 15,600 15,500 20,000 0 20,000 20,000

850 15,600 15,500 20,000 0 20,000 20,000

850 15,600 15,500 20,000 0 20,000 20,000

TOTAL TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 711



2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21

ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED ACTIVITY REQUESTED REQUESTED Amount % of

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/20 BUDGET BUDGET of Change  Change

Fund 712 - STOCK'S PARK PERPETUAL MAINT.

ESTIMATED REVENUES

712-000.000-665.000 INTEREST                     285 734 836 1,000 1,044 1,000 1,000

712-000.000-665.100 CHANGE IN INVESTMENTS 0 0 286 0 407 200 200

712-000.000-675.000 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS  6,708 5,067 6,013 7,000 2,727 6,000 6,000

6,993 5,801 7,135 8,000 4,178 7,200 7,200TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES



2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21

ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED ACTIVITY REQUESTED REQUESTED Amount % of

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/20 BUDGET BUDGET of Change  Change

Fund 715 - R. L. OWEN MEMORIAL FUND

ESTIMATED REVENUES

715-000.000-665.000 INTEREST                     5,173 5,300 4,069 5,000 4,102 3,500 3,500

715-000.000-665.100 CHANGE IN INVESTMENTS 0 0 215 0 305 200 200

5,173 5,300 4,284 5,000 4,407 3,700 3,700

APPROPRIATIONS

BUILDING AND GROUNDS

715-265.000-970.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY 0 15,323 0 0 0 0 0

0 15,323 0 0 0 0 0

0 15,323 0 0 0 0 0  

TOTAL BUILDING AND GROUNDS APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 715

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES



2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21

ACTIVITY ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED ACTIVITY REQUESTED REQUESTED Amount % of

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/20 BUDGET BUDGET of Change  Change

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 10,758,410         10,519,515 (238,895)

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - ALL FUNDS 11,752,405 11,201,675 (550,730)



City of Hillsdale 

Agenda Item Summary 

 

Meeting Date:  May 18, 2020 

Agenda Item:   New Business 

Subject:   Noise Variance Requests 

Background: 

Hillsdale College has requested noise variances associated with their July Commencement 

activities.  

Thursday July 16, 2020 from 6:00 p.m. till midnight for the Senior Dinner at 189 Hillsdale 

Street. 

Friday July 17, 2020 from 9:00 p.m. till midnight for the Senior Palooza located in the Quad at 

16 E. Galloway Street. 

Saturday July 18, 2020 from 2:30 p.m. till 6:00 p.m. for Commencement which will take place 

on the East Lawn, 33 E. College Street. In case of rain, Commencement will take place in the 

Biermann Athletic Center at 91 E. College Street.  

 

Recommendation: 

Approval of these requests is recommended as Commencement activities are an annual 

occurrence. The difference this year is the activities being moved to July. 

 

Scott A. Hephner 

Chief of Police / Fire Chief 

 



























City of Hillsdale  

Agenda Item Summary 

Meeting Date:  May 18, 2020 

Agenda Item #: New Business 

SUBJECT: Resolution of Support for Transportation Economic Development Fund 

(TEDF) Category B Program Grant 

BACKGROUND PROVIDED BY STAFF: Jake Hammel, Dir. Of Public Services 

Kristin Bauer, City Engineer 

PROJECT BACKGROUND: 

The State of Michigan through the Michigan Department of Transportation (MDOT), through the 

Transportation Economic Development Fund (TEDF) provides Category B Grant funding for small 

cities and villages for regular maintenance on streets not otherwise eligible for Federal Aid Funding.  

This program requires a minimum 50% match from the Local Agency and will provide a maximum 

grant amount of $250,000.  The program requires a “Resolution of Support” in the form of official 

action by the Governing Body. 

The City has completed a grant application for the paving of certain local streets within the city.  

Project on two sections of streets, Elm Court and Arbor Court, are in conjunction with a water main 

and sanitary sewer upgrade project proposed during the 2021 Fiscal Year.  The other project streets 

are proposed for paving in conjunction with the infrastructure upgrade projects and in the same area.  

The additional project streets include: Hillcrest (Full Extent), Crescent Court (Full Extent), River 

Street (Full Extent), Orchard Ridge Street/Parkway (Full Extent), Lumbard Street (State Street to 

River Street) and N. Wolcott Street (State Street to Dead-End).  The proposed project will remove 

any remaining pavements, repair any base and curb issues and new 3” of asphalt paving.  Project 

estimates are are presented below: 

Project Streets Project Estimate 

Elm Court $ 62,000 

Arbor Court $ 75,000 

Hillcrest; et al. $ 503,000 

TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $ 640,000 

ALLOWABLE GRANT MAXIMUM: $ 250,000 

TOTAL REQ’D MATCHING FUNDS: $ 390,000 

This resolution will allow staff to submit the grant application for consideration. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends Council adopt the attached resolution supporting the TEDF grant request for the 

maximum amount of $250,000 for an estimated project amount of $640,000. 



CITY OF HILLSDALE 

 

RESOLUTION NO. _________ 

 

A RESOLUTION TO ESTABLISH A REQUEST FOR FUNDING, DESGINATE AN AGENT, 

ATTEST TO THE EXISTENCE OF FUNDS AND COMMIT TO IMPLEMENTING A 

MAINTENANCE PROGRAM FOR RESURFACING MAJOR AND LOCAL STREETS 

FUNDED BY THE TRANSPORTATION ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND CATEGORY 

B PROGRAM. 

 

Minutes of a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Hillsdale, Hillsdale County 

Michigan, held in the City Hall, City Council Chambers, 97 North Broad Street, Hillsdale, 

Michigan, in said City, on May 18, 2020 at 7:00 p.m. 

 

PRESENT: ____________________________________________________________________ 

 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

ABSENT: _____________________________________________________________________ 

 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

The following preamble and resolution were offered by Councilperson _____________ and 

supported by Councilperson ______________. 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Hillsdale is applying for $250,000 in funding through MDOT from the 

Transportation Economic Development Category B Program to resurface segments of local City 

streets in conjunction with other infrastructure upgrades on water and sewer systems. Proposed 

local street include the following:  Elm Court (Full Extent), Arbor Court (Full Extent), Hillcrest 

(Full Extent), Crescent Court (Full Extent), River Street (Full Extent), Orchard Ridge 

Street/Parkway (Full Extent), Lumbard Street (State Street to River Street) and N. Wolcott Street 

(State Street to Dead-End). 

 

WHEREAS, MDOT requires formal commitment from the public agency that will be receiving 

these funds and will be implementing and maintaining these infrastructure projects. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the City has authorized David Mackie, City 

Manager, to act as agent on behalf of the City to request Transportation Economic Development 

Fund Category B Program funding, to act as the applicant’s agent during the project development, 

and to sign a project agreement upon receipt of a funding award. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the City attests to the existence of, and commits to, provide 

at least $250,000 toward the construction costs of the project(s), and all costs for design, permit 

fees, administration costs, and cost overruns. 

 



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the City commits to owning, operating, funding and 

implementing a maintenance program over the design life of the facilities constructed with 

Transportation Economic Development Fund Category B Program funding. 

 

 

AYES:        ____________________________________________________________________  

  

NAYS:        ____________________________________________________________________

  

ABSENT:  ____________________________________________________________________  

  

 

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED. 

      

 

___________________________________ 

Adam L. Stockford, Mayor  

 
 

CERTIFICATION 

The foregoing resolution was certified at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of 

Hillsdale held on May 18, 2020. 
 

 

 

_______________________________________                                               Date: ________________ 

Katy Price, City Clerk 

       

     

 

 

 

 

 

 



City of Hillsdale 

Agenda Item Summary  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Meeting Date: May 18, 2020  

 

Agenda Item: New Business 

 

SUBJECT:  Replacement Doors at Well Houses and Powerhouse 

  

 

BACKGROUND PROVIDED BY STAFF:   

The City of Hillsdale Board of Public Utility (BPU) requested proposals for the following 

Purchase and installation of new steel frame doors at various locations within the Powerhouse 

and at Well Houses 1, 2 and 3.  

  

Purchase, remove and replace the steel doors (no windows), frames and hardware at various 

locations:  

2 door replacements are located at the powerhouse, 1 door is located within a block or 

concrete structure and the other in a steel frame pole building.  

3 doors located on Well Houses 1, 2 and 3. Located at 3000 N. Hillsdale Rd. (Field of 

Dreams)  

 

There were three bidders with the following results: 

 

Foulke Construction :  $17,500.00 

Full Mortise, LLC  $11,622.00 

KVM Door Systems Inc. $17,880.00 

 

After review of the bids, staff discovered that the low bidder did not have all of the needed 

material in their bid.  Staff recommends going with the second high bid, Foulke Construction 

whose bid met all requirements. Funds for this project will come out of the maintenance budget 

from the water and electrical departments.  This project was flagged by EGLE Inspectors during 

the Water Treatment evaluation. This has been approved by the BPU Board. 

 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends awarding the Replacement Doors at Well Houses 

and Powerhouse bid to Foulke construction in the amount of $17,500.00. 





























City of Hillsdale 

Agenda Item Summary  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Meeting Date: May 18, 2020  

 

Agenda Item: New Business 

 

SUBJECT:   Engineering Services for 1,000,000 gallon Uran St. Water Tower 

 

 

BACKGROUND PROVIDED BY STAFF:   

 

In an effort to prepare for the Uran street water tower reconditioning, staff recommends hiring 

Dixon engineering to prepare the technical specifications for the reconditioning, prepare a bid 

specification, and perform inspections during the construction and after the completion of the 

project.  Dixon would act as the project manager in all aspects of this technical project.  

Preparing the specifications for this project for the fall of 2020 or the spring of 2021 is the goal.  

The schedules for the construction crews may be flexible due to the pandemic, so staff would 

like to prepare a bid package for bidding as soon as possible to capture any cost savings there 

may be.  This project is part of the FYE 2021 Water Capital Budget.  This has been approved by 

the BPU Board. 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends hiring Dixon Engineering to perform the contract 

and project management services, and provide a resident project representative for the 1,000,000 

gallon Uran St. Water Tower in the amount of $58,125. 
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